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1. ACTUATOR REMOVAL  

• STEP 1: Remove the filter from the outside air hood by opening the filter clip and sliding 

the filter back from the bottom. 

 

• STEP 2: Remove the two screws on the horizontal middle part on the corners of the 

outside air hood to release the perforated plate. Once the perforated plate is released, 

remove. 
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• STEP 3: Remove the screw on the logic module bracket to remove the logic module-

bracket assembly. 

    

• STEP 4: Remove the 2 screws on the bracket holding the actuator linkage and then 

remove the bracket. 
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• STEP 5:  Remove the spring clip from the damper shaft. 

 

• STEP 6: Remove the bolt on the linkage bracket and damper shaft. 
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• STEP 7: Remove the retaining clip on the damper linkage to remove the damper shaft 

bracket. 

 

• STEP 8: Disconnect the damper linkage and remove the damper shaft bracket. 
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• STEP 9: Remove the bolt on the actuator holding it to the damper shaft. 

 
 

• STEP 10: Open the access panel door on the left to access the nut attaching the actuator 

to the divider. Unscrew counterclockwise and slide actuator off from the rod. 
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• STEP 9: Remove the retaining clip from the back of the actuator.  

 
 

• STEP 10: Now insert the shaft coupler in the opposite direction and make sure that the 

position arrow is pointing to zero. 
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• STEP 11: Reverse steps 9 through 1. 

• STEP 12: With the actuator bolted back into place, position the Return Air Damper in the 

open position and tighten the shaft on the control swivels. During this step, keep in mind 

which direction the actuator will be rotating. In this case, the actuator will need to rotate 

in the direction to the damper so that the rod will push the damper blades closed. 

 
• STEP 13: Repeat step 11 with the Outside Air Damper’s shaft and secure the rod while 

the damper is in the closed position.  
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• STEP 14: To ensure the dampers will properly open and close fully, run the Damper Open 

Procedure in the Checkout Menu of the JADE Logic Module. Adjust rod arms in the control 

swivels accordingly.  
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2. PULLEY REMOVAL/ADJUSTMENT 

• Note: You will need an 11mm wrench, 13mm wrench, 14mm wrench and a 4mm Allen 

wrench.  

• STEP 1: Locate the sliding base, which the motor is mounted to by 4 bolts. Using a 13mm 

wrench, loosen the 4 mounting bolts before any belt or motor adjustments begin.  

 

• STEP 2: Located on the back of the sliding base will be the motor adjustment bolt. 

Rotating the bolt clockwise will tighten the belt, rotating counterclockwise will loosen the 

belt for removal.  

o If there is no movement in the motor after subsequent rotations of the adjustment 

bolt, repeat step 1. 
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• STEP 3:  Rotate the adjustment bolt until the tension in the belt is low enough for removal 

from the pulley. Using a wrench for leverage might be required for belt removal.   

o Be cautious not to pinch hands or fingers while removing or installing the belt.   

 

• STEP 4:  Removal of the pulley from the blower shaft will be done with the removal of the 

two tensioning bolts. Using an 11mm wrench, loosen the two bolts in front of the pulley 

tensioning bushing.  
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• STEP 5:  Once both tensioning bolts are removed, thread the same bolts in the adjacent 

holes. Threading the two bolts will cause the pulley to separate from the tensioning 

bushing. The use of the 11mm wrench will be required.  

 

• STEP 6: When reinstalling the pulley on to the blower shaft, ensure the engraved model 

number is facing away from the blower. Insert the pulley tensioning bushing over the 

blower shaft and into the pulley. Insert the tensioning bolts through the two non-threaded 

holes on the tensioning bushing to the threaded holes on the pulley. Before securing the 

tensioning bushing, ensure that the V groove in the pulley and the sheave are inline. Once 

the location of the pulley has been adjusted, secure the pulley by tightening the tensioning 

bolts using an 11mm wrench.  
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3. SHEAVE REMOVAL/ADJUSTMENT 

• Note: You will need a 4mm Allen wrench. 

• STEP 1: To remove/replace the sheave, use the 4mm Allen wrench to loosen the bolt 

behind the sheave.  

 

• STEP 2: To adjust the number of turns on the sheave, loosen the bolt on the front of the 

sheave and turn the front half of the sheave. To tighten the set screw, rotate clockwise 

and to loosen rotate counterclockwise. Make sure to tighten the set screw on the 

unthreaded region to prevent the belt from slipping.  
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• STEP 3: Once the sheave is tightened, reinstall the belt on the sheave & pulley and 

tighten the bolt on the back of the motor slide base to add tension to the belt.  

 
 

 

• STEP 4: Squeeze the belt to make sure that the deflection from equilibrium of the belt is 

approximately a quarter inch (1/4”). This is the point of optimal efficiency.  
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4. MAINTENANCE  

 WARNING: ELECTRICAL LIVE CIRCUIT HAZARD 

Do not touch electrically live parts. Disconnect, lockout and tag out input power supply 

before installing or servicing motor (includes accessory devices) 

 WARNING: ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD 

Electrical Connections are to be made by qualified electrical personnel in accordance with 

all applicable codes, ordinances and sound practices. Failure to follow these instructions 

could result in serous personal injury, death and/or property damage. Only qualified 

personnel who are familiar with the applicable national codes, local codes, and sound 

practices should install or repair electric motor and their accessories.   

  WARNING: HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS MOTOR REPAIR HAZARD: 

Division 1 Hazard Locations motors can only be modified or repaired by the manufacture or 

a facility that is listed under UL’s category “Motors and Generators, Rebuild for use in 

Hazardous Locations”, failure to follow these instruction could result in serious personal 

injury, death and/or property damage  

 

4.1 MOTOR MAINTENACE 

4.1.1 GENERAL INSPECTION: Inspect the motor approximately every 500 hours of 

operation or every three months, whichever occurs first. Keep the motor clean and 

the ventilation and fin openings clear 

4.1.2 VENTILATION: Check that the ventilation openings and/or exterior of the motor is 

fee of dirt, oil, grease, water, etc., which can accumulate and block motor ventilation. 

If the motor is not properly ventilated, overheating can occur and cause early motor 

failure.  

4.1.3 INSULATION: Use a “Megger” Periodically to ensure that the integrity of the winding 

insulation has been maintained 

4.2 FILTER MAINTENACE 

4.2.1 Life span of the filter varies depending on the type of filter and outdoor conditions. 

For optimum performance, replace filters every 1 – 3 months filters 1”-2” thick and 

every 6-9 months for filters 4” thick. 

4.3 V-BELT MAINTENACE 

4.3.1 GENERAL TENSIONING: Ideal tensioning is the lowest tension at which the belt will 

not slip under peak load conditions.  Over tensioning shortens belt and bearing life. 

Check tension frequency during the first 24 hours of operation. Checks after jog start 
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or 1-3 minutes if operation, at 8 hours, 24 hours, 100 hours, and periodically 

thereafter are recommended. Keep belts free from foreign material that may cause 

slippage. Make V-Drive inspections on a periodic basis. Under tensioned belt drives 

often produce audible squeal noise, adjust belt tension when slipping. Never apply 

belt dressing as this will damage the belt and cause early failure. For proper 

tensioning values and replacement frequency, refer to manufacture manual.  

4.4 SHEAVE MAINTENANCE  

4.4.1 GENERAL MAINTENACE: Over time friction between sheave and the belt erodes 

sheave material lowering the efficiency. In order to maintain sheave efficiency, the 

sheave should be replaced once the wall erosion reaches 1/32”, as shown in figure 

1. (Typically after every 5-7 annual belt change). 
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5. DAMPER TEST 

• STEP 1:  The Damper Open Procedure can be found by clicking the down button on the 

JADE controller when I is showing this default screen. 

 

 

 

• STEP 2: When the screen CHECKOUT press the ENTER Button. (The ENTER button 

is the button furthest to the right.) 

 



 POWER EXHAUST MANUAL   

Installation/Maintenance 

November 25, 2019 21 

• STEP 3: Scroll down in the Checkout Menu until the screen reads DAMPER OPEN. 

Press ENTER again.  

 

• STEP 4: The screen will ask if you want to run a test. The test will begin as soon as you 

click the ENTER button again. 
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6. WIRING SCHEMATIC 
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PRODUCT DATA

63-2700-10E4436E4436

JADE™ Economizer Module
(MODEL W7220)

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
The JADE™ Economizer System is an expandable 
economizer control system, which includes a W7220 
Economizer Module (controller) with an LCD and keypad. The 
W7220 can be configured with optional sensors. 

The W7220 Economizer Module can be used as a stand-
alone economizer module wired directly to a commercial set 
back space thermostat and sensors to provide Outdoor Air 
dry-bulb economizer control. 

The W7220 Economizer Module can be connected to optional 
Sylk Bus sensors for single or differential enthalpy control. The 
W7220 Economizer Module provides power and 
communications on the Sylk Bus for the Sylk Bus sensors.

The W7220 Economizer Module automatically detects 
sensors by polling to determine which sensors are present. If 
a sensor loses communications after it has been detected, the 
W7220 Economizer indicates a device fail error on its LCD.

System Components
The JADE™ Economizer System includes an Economizer 
Module, 20k mixed air sensor, damper actuator, an optional 
CO2 sensor, and either a 20k outdoor air temperature sensor 
or Sylk Bus sensors for measuring Outdoor Air and return air 
enthalpy, temperature, and humidity.

Economizer Module
This is the core of the JADE™ Economizer System and 
includes the user interface for the system. The W7220 
Economizer Module provides the basic inputs and outputs to 
provide simple economizer control. When used with the 
optional Sylk Bus sensors, the Economizer Module provides 
more advanced economizer functionality.

Sylk Bus Sensors (optional)
The Sylk Bus Sensor is a combination temperature and 
humidity sensor which is powered by and communicates on 
the Sylk Bus. Up to three sensors may be configured with the 
JADE™ Economizer Module. See page 2 for details.

CO2 Sensor (optional)
A CO2 sensor can be added for Demand Control Ventilation 
(DCV). Either an analog (2-10 Vdc) or a wall-mount Sylk bus 
TR40 CO2 sensor can be used with the Jade economizer.

PC MOD Tool (optional)
The PC MOD tool is connected to a personal computer and 
communicates with the Jade economizer controller via the 
Sylk bus. The W7220 PCMOD tool software is free and can be 
downloaded from the url in the Accessories section.

Some features on the Jade controller can only be enabled or 
disabled using the W7220 PC MOD tool. See the PC MOD 
tool options section in Table 5. 
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ORDERING INFORMATION
When purchasing replacement and modernization products from your TRADELINE® wholesaler or distributor, refer to the 
TRADELINE® Catalog or price sheets for complete ordering number. If you have additional questions, need further information, 
or would like to comment on our products or services, please write or phone:

1. Your local Honeywell Environmental and Combustion Controls Sales Office (check white pages of your phone directory).
2. Honeywell Customer Care

1985 Douglas Drive North
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55422-4386

3. http://customer.honeywell.com or http://customer.honeywell.ca
International Sales and Service Offices in all principal cities of the world. Manufacturing in Belgium, Canada, China, Czech 
Republic, Germany, Hungary, Italy, Mexico, Netherlands, United Kingdom, and United States.

SPECIFICATIONS

W7220A Economizer Module
The module is designed for use with any Honeywell 2 to 10 
Vdc or Honeywell Sylkbus communicating actuator. The 
module includes terminals for a CO2 sensor, Mixed Air sensor, 
and an Outdoor Dry Bulb sensor. Enthalpy and other options 
are available with Sylk Bus sensors.

User Interface:  Provides status for normal operation, setup 
parameters, checkout tests, and alarms and error 
conditions with a 2-line 16 character LCD display and a 
four button keypad.

Electrical
Rated Voltage:  20 to 30 Vac RMS; 50/60 Hz 

Transformer: 100 VA maximum system input

Nominal Power Consumption (at 24 Vac, 60 Hz):  11.5 VA 
without sensors or actuators 

Relay Digital Output Rating at 30 Vac (maximum power 
from Class 2 input only):  1.5A run; 

3.5A inrush @ 0.45PF (200,000 cycles) or 
7.5A inrush @ 0.45PF (100,000 cycles)

External Sensors Power Output:  21 Vdc +/- 5% @ 48mA

IMPORTANT
All inputs and outputs must be Class 2 wiring. 

Inputs

SENSORS:

NOTE: A Mixed Air (MA) analog sensor is required on all 
W7220 units; either an Outdoor Air (OA) sensor 
for dry bulb change over or an OA Sylkbus 
sensor for outdoor enthalpy change over is 
required in addition to the MA sensor. An 
additional Return Air (RA) Sylkbus sensor can be 
added to the system for differential enthalpy or 
dry bulb changeover. For differential dry bulb 
changeover a 20k ohm sensor is required in the 
OA and a Sylkbus sensor in the RA. Dip switch 
on RA Sylkbus sensor must be set in the RA 
position. 

Dry Bulb Temperature (optional) and Mixed Air 
(required), C7250A:
2-wire (18 to 22 AWG); 
Temperature range -40 to 150 °F (-40 to 65 °C).
Temperature accuracy -0°F/+2°F 

Temperature and Humidity, C7400S1000 (optional): 
Sylk Bus; 2-wire (18 to 22 AWG)
Temperature: range -40 to 150 °F (-40 to 65 °C)
Temperature accuracy -0°F/+2°F 
Humidity: range 0 to 100% RH with 5% accuracy.

NOTE: Up to three (3) SYLK Bus sensors may be 
connected to the JADE™ Economizer module. 
For outdoor air (OA), return air (RA) and 
discharge (supply) air (DA).

DCV (CO2) Sensor (C7232 or C7632):
2-10 Vdc control signal; minimum impedance >50k ohm.

4 Binary inputs: 
1-wire 24 Vac + common GND (see page 6 for wiring 
details). 24 Vac power supply: 20 to 30 Vac 50/60Hz; 
100 VA Class 2 transformer.

Outputs

Actuator signal:  2-10 Vdc; minimum actuator impedance is 
2k ohm; Sylkbus two-wire output for Honeywell Sylkbus 
communicating actuators.

Exhaust fan, Y1, Y2 and AUX1 O: 
All Relay Outputs (at 30 Vac):

Running: 1.5A maximum
Inrush: 7.5A maximum

Environmental
Operating Temperature:  -40 to 150 °F (-40 to 65 °C). 

Exception of display operation down to -4 °F with full 
recovery at -4 °F from exposure to -40 °F

Storage Temperature:  -40 to 150 °F (-40 to 65 °C)

Shipping Temperature:  -40 to 150 °F (-40 to 65 °C) 

Relative Humidity:  5% to 95% RH non-condensing

Dimensions (See Fig. 1 on page 3):
Height: 4.98 inches (126.4 mm)
Width: 6.3 inches (160 mm)
Depth: 1.34 inches (34 mm)

Weight: 0.58 lb. (0.265 kg)
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Approvals: UL listed (XAPX) for USA and Canada;
California Energy Commission (CEC) FDD ID number 
HJW10.

Fig. 1. Dimensions in inches (mm) showing mounting 
holes.

Accessories
— 50048926-001 2-pin edge connector for sensors (20 

pieces per bag)
— 50048926-002 6-pin edge connector for field wiring (20 

pieces per bag) 
— C7250A 20k sensor for MA or OA (dry bulb changeover)
— C7400S Sylkbus sensor for enthalpy control in OA and/

or RA and RA for differential dry bulb changeover
— W7220 PCMOD interface tool for JADE controller and 

Personal Computer. For the software, go to 
www.customer.honeywell.com/economizertools 

— 50053060-001 Duct mounting kit for sensors
— C7632 or C7232 CO2 analog sensors OR one TR40 

Sylk bus CO2 sensor

BEFORE INSTALLATION
Review the “Specifications” on page 2 before installing the The 
JADE™ Economizer System.

When Installing This Product
1. Read these instructions carefully. Failure to follow them

could damage the product or cause a hazardous condi-
tion.

2. Check ratings given in instructions and on the product to
ensure the product is suitable for your application.

3. Installer must be a trained, experienced service
technician.

4. After installation is complete, check out product
operation as provided in these instructions.

NOTE: Jade will be in the "set up" mode for the first 60 
minutes after powered. If a  sensor for OA air or 
Sylkbus device (sensor, actuator) is disconnected 
during the set up mode, the Jade will not alarm 
that failure. The MA sensor is a system "critical" 
sensor, if the MA sensor is removed during the 
set up mode, the Jade will alarm. After 60 minutes 
the Jade controller will change to operation mode 
and all components removed or failed will alarm 
in the operation mode. 

INSTALLATION AND SETUP
The following installation procedures should be performed in 
the order listed:

1. Mounting — see page 3.
2. Wiring — see page 4.
3. Interface and Programming overview – see page 18.
4. Setup and Configuration — see page 18
5. Checkout — see page 30.

Troubleshooting and Alarms—see page 31.

MOUNTING
This section describes the mounting procedures for the 
JADE™ Economizer module and the sensors.

Economizer Module Location and 
Mounting
IMPORTANT

Avoid mounting in areas where acid fumes or other 
deteriorating vapors can attack the metal parts of the 
module’s circuit board, or in areas where escaping 
gas or other explosive vapors are present.

IMPORTANT
The module must be mounted in a position that allows 
clearance for wiring, servicing, and removal.

Mount the Economizer module on any convenient interior 
location using the two mounting holes provided on the 
enclosure using #6 or #8 screws (screws are not provided and 
must be obtained separately). Use the dimensions in Fig. 1 on 
page 3 as a guide.

The Economizer module may be mounted in any orientation. 
However, mounting in the orientation shown in Fig. 1 on page 3 
permits proper viewing of the LCD display and use of the 
keypad.

Sensor Location and Mounting
The JADE™ Economizer W7220 uses digital and 
communicating sensors for control. The C7250 temperature 
sensors (MAa and OAb) are 20k NTC. A MA sensor is required 
for all applications and is mounted in the mixed air section of a 
rooftop unit either directly to the sheet metal using self tapping 
sheet metal screws or in the air stream using the duct 
mounting kit. Duct mount kit is part number 50053060-001.

Optional OA, RAc and DAd Sylkbus sensors communicate with 
the W7220 on the two-wire communication bus and can either 
be wired using a two pin header or using a side connector. 
Each Sylkbus sensor includes a two pin side connector with 
the packaging. The SKU number of the Sylkbus sensor is 
C7400S. All OA, RA and DA sensors are the same SKU 

4-63/64
(126)

6-19/64 (160)

MOUNTING HOLE (X2)
M32273A

3-5/32 (80)

a  MA = Mixed Air 
b  OA = Outdoor Air 
c  RA = Return Air 
d  DA = Discharge Air 



JADE™ ECONOMIZER MODULE

63-2700—10 4

number. The sensor is set for the appropriate type of sensing 
using the three position DIP switch located on the sensor. OA 
position is OFF, OFF, OFF; RA is ON, OFF, OFF and DA is 
OFF, ON, OFF. During installation the sensors are set for the 
usage desired. See “Sylk Bus Sensor Wiring” on page 7 for 
DIP switch details. 

NOTE: The protective film on the dip switch is only nec-
essary during the factory assembly process. Sim-
ply push through the film to set the dip switches; 
this will not harm the device.

Once installed, a sensor can be changed to a different 
application by simply changing the DIP switch setting. 

Sensor Mounting
The sensors can be mounted directly on to the sheet metal of 
unit or can be mounted in the air stream using the duct 
mounting kit (order separately). 

The kit contains a rod to hold the sensor in the duct, a flange to 
secure the sensor rod to the duct wall and fill the hole and a 
gasket to prevent air from leaking through the duct wall. There 
are five (5) kits in each bag assembly. See Fig. 2.

The rod has slots for threading the wire to prevent loose or 
hanging wire in the duct and can be adjusted for 6 to 12 inch 
length. The flange has extended relief for ease of mounting. 
See Fig. 3.

Fig. 2. Duct Mounting Kit (Part No. 50053060-001).

Fig. 3. Duct Mounting Adjustments.

WIRING
All wiring must comply with applicable electrical codes and 
ordinances, or as specified on installation wiring diagrams. 
Module wiring in the field is terminated to the four screw 
terminal blocks located on the left and right sides.

Module wiring at the OEM factory is terminated via the header 
pin terminals located on the left and right sides. The header 
terminal pins and the terminal blocks have common 
terminations for the appropriate input or output. See OEM 
wiring diagram in Fig. 20.

The remainder of this section describes the wiring for the 
JADE™ Economizer module, W7220A.

WARNING
Electrical Shock Hazard.
Can cause severe injury, death or property damage.
Disconnect power supply before beginning wiring, or 
making wiring connections, to prevent electrical shock 
or equipment damage.

CAUTION
Equipment Damage Hazard.
Electrostatic discharge can short equipment 
circuitry.
Ensure that you are properly grounded before handling 
the unit.

ROD - 1 PIECE

FLANGE - 1 PIECE

GASKET - 1 PIECE

M32281A

WIRE HOLDER

EXTENDED RELIEF
(FOR CORRECT MOUNTING) M32282A

LENGTH ADJUSTS
6-12 INCHES
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Fig. 4. Location of Outdoor Air, Return Air, Mixed Air, and Discharge Air Sensors in an economizer system.

DISCHARGE
AIR SENSOR

C7400S

DIRECT 
EXPANSION
COIL

C7400S

ENTHALPY
SENSOR

C7400S
ENTHALPY
SENSOR

RETURN AIR

OUTDOOR
AIR

C7250A

MIXED AIR
SENSOR

TWO STAGE COOL 
PROGRAMMABLE 
THERMOSTAT

FOR DIFFERENTIAL ENTHALPY, THE TWO C7400S ENTHALPY 
SENSORS ARE CONNECTED TO THE W7720A ECONOMIZER 
CONTROL ONE IS MOUNTED IN RETURN AIR, AND THE 
OTHER IS MOUNTED IN OUTDOOR AIR.  DIFFERENTIAL 
ENTHALPY CONTROL PROVIDES GREATER ENERGY 
SAVINGS THAN SINGLE ENTHALPY.

M35163

1

1

1

MS3103J 
MS3105J
MS7505 
ACTUATOR

W7720A
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Economizer Module Wiring Method
Wire the sensors and outputs, then wire the power connection.

Each terminal can accommodate the following gauges of wire:
• Single wire – from 18 AWG to 22 AWG solid or stranded
• Multiple wires – up to two 22 AWG stranded
• For the 24 Vac connections: single wire – from 14 to 18

AWG solid or stranded
• For S-BUS wiring, the sensors may be mounted up to 200

ft. (61 m) from the JADE controller. When the length of wire
is over 100 feet use twisted pair shielded wire.

• All sensor wiring to the Sylk bus and analog sensors is
polarity insensitive.

Prepare wiring for the terminal blocks, as follows:
1. Remove the plastic tabs from the side of the controller

where the connectors will slide onto the PWA.
2. Strip 1/2 in. (13 mm) insulation from the conductor.
3. Cut a single wire to 3/16 in. (5 mm). Insert the wire in the

required terminal location and tighten the screw.
4. If two or more wires are being inserted into one terminal

location, twist the wires together a minimum of three
turns before inserting them to ensure proper electrical
contact. See Fig. 5 on page 6.

5. Cut the twisted end of the wires to 3/16 in. (5 mm) before
inserting them into the terminal and tightening the screw.

6. Pull on each wire in all terminals to check for good
mechanical connection.

Fig. 5. Attaching two or more wires at terminal blocks.

Economizer Module Wiring Details
The wiring connection terminals for each module/sensor are:
• “JADE™ Economizer Module Wiring” on this page.
• “Sylk Bus Sensor Wiring” on page 7.

JADE™ Economizer Module Wiring
Use Fig. 6 and Tables 1 and 2 to locate the wiring terminals for 
the Economizer module.

NOTE: The four terminal blocks are removable. You can 
slide out each terminal block, wire it, and then 
slide it back into place.

Fig. 6. W7220 Economizer module terminal connection 
labels.

1/2 (13)

1. STRIP 1/2 IN. (13 MM) 
FROM WIRES TO 
BE ATTACHED AT 
ONE TERMINAL.

2. TWIST WIRES
TOGETHER WITH 
PLIERS (A MINIMUM 
OF THREE TURNS).

3. CUT TWISTED END OF WIRES 
TO 3/16 IN. (5 MM) BEFORE INSERTING 
INTO TERMINAL AND TIGHTENING SCREW. 
THEN PULL ON EACH WIRE IN ALL 
TERMINALS TO CHECK FOR 
GOOD MECHANICAL CONNECTION.

M24382A

Table 1. Economizer Module - Left hand terminal blocks.

Label Type Description

Top Left Terminal Block

MAT
MAT

20k NTC 
and
COM

Mixed Air Temperature Sensor
(polarity insensitive connection)

OAT
OAT

20k NTC 
and 
COM

Outdoor Air Temperature Sensor
(polarity insensitive connection)

S-BUS
S-BUS

SYLK Bus Sylk Bus sensor 
(polarity insensitive connection)

Bottom Left Terminal Block

IAQ 2-10 2-10 Vdc Air Quality Sensor Input 
(e.g. CO2 sensor)

IAQ COM COM Air Quality Sensor Common

IAQ 24V 24 Vac Air Quality Sensor 24 Vac Source

ACT 2-10 2-10 Vdc Damper Actuator Output (2-10 Vdc)

ACT COM COM Damper Actuator Output Common

ACT 24V 24 Vac Damper Actuator 24 Vac Source

n/a The bottom pin is not used.

JADE CONTROLLER

LEFT TERMINAL 
BLOCK LABEL

RIGHT TERMINAL
BLOCK LABEL

M32283C

AUX2-I

AUX1-O

AUX2-I

OCC

E-GND

EXH1

AUX1-O

Y2-I

Y2-O

Y1-I

Y1-O

C

R
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Sylk Bus Sensor Wiring
The labels on the sensors and controller are color coded for 
ease of installation. Orange labeled sensors can only be wired 
to orange terminals on the controller. Brown labeled sensors 
can only be wired to S-bus (brown) terminals. Use Fig. 7 and 
Table 3 to locate the wiring terminals for each Sylk Bus sensor.

Use Fig. 7 and Table 4 to set the DIP switches for the desired 
use of the sensor.

Fig. 7. Sylk Bus sensor DIP switches.

NOTE: When using the Sylkbus sensors there will be a 
slight delay while the Jade controller and the 
sensor communicate. Analog sensors do not 
communicate on the Sylkbus and output a 20k 
ohm signal to the Jade controller so the response 
time is instantaneous.

NOTE: When using the C7400S (Sylk bus enthalpy) 
sensor there is an operation that will allow test of 
the operation of the W7220 economizer when the 
outdoor air conditions (temperature and humidity) 
are too high for economizing. 

1. Remove the C7250A dry bulb sensor from the OAT
terminals IF you are using temperature only economizing
change over.

2. If you are using enthalpy change over and have a
C7400S sensor with a date code prior to 1301, remove
the sensor and replace it with one with a date code after
1301.

3. Connect a C7400S Sylk bus sensor to the S-Bus
terminals (brown colored) on the W7220A Jade using
18 AWG to 22 AWG solid or stranded wires.

4. Check the STATUS screen for actual outdoor air (OA)
temperature and OA humidity readings.

5. Change the 3-position DIP switch on the C7400S sensor
from  1 OFF, 2 OFF, 3 OFF to 1 ON, 2 ON, 3 ON position
and immediately back to 1 OFF, 2 OFF  3 OFF position.

6. The output of the C7400S sensor to the W7220A will be
40 ºF and 40 %RH which will allow the economizer to go
into free cooling mode (economizing available).

7. Make sure you have 24 Vac on terminal Y1 In to simulate
a call for cooling.

8. After 15 minutes the C7400S sensor will change back to
the actual OA temperature and humidity.

NOTE: If you removed a dry bulb sensor, remove the 
C7400S from the S-bus terminals and replace the 
OAT sensor onto the OAT terminals.

Table 2. Economizer Module - Right hand terminal blocks.

Label Type Description

Top Right Terminal Block

n/a The first pin is not used

AUX2 I 24 Vac IN Shut Down (SD) or Heat (W) 
Conventional only 
 or 
Heat Pump Changeover (O/B) in 
Heat Pump mode.

OCC 24 Vac IN Occupied / Unoccupied Input

E-GND EGND Earth Ground - System Required

EXH1 24 Vac OUT Exhaust Fan 1 Output

AUX1 O 24 Vac OUT Programmable: 
  Exhaust fan 2 output 
   or 
  ERV 
   or 
  System Alarm output. 

Bottom Right Terminal Block

Y2-I 24 Vac IN Y2 in - Cooling Stage 2 Input from 
space thermostat

Y2-O 24 Vac OUT Y2 out - Cooling Stage 2 Output to 
stage 2 mechanical cooling

Y1-I 24 Vac IN Y1 in - Cooling Stage 1 Input from 
space thermostat

Y1-O 24 Vac OUT Y1 out - Cooling Stage 1 Output to 
stage 1 mechanical cooling

C COM 24 Vac Common

R 24 Vac 24 Vac Power (Hot)

DIP 
SWITCH
LABEL

M32271B

SYLK BUS 
TERMINALS 
(1 AND 2)

DIP 
SWITCHES
(3)

SYLK BUS 
2 PIN SIDE 
CONNECTOR

Table 3. SYLK Bus Sensor Wiring Terminations.

Terminal

Type DescriptionNbr Label

1 S-BUS SYLK 
Bus

Sylk Bus Communications 
(Sensor Bus) polarity insensitive

2 S-BUS SYLK 
Bus

Sylk Bus Communications 
(Sensor Bus) polarity insensitive

Table 4. SYLK Bus Sensor DIP Switch Settings.

Use

DIP Switch Positions for Switches 1, 2, & 3

1 2 3

DAa

a DA = Discharge Air 

OFF ON OFF

RAb

b RA = Return Air 

ON OFF OFF

OAc

c OA = Outdoor Air 

OFF OFF OFF
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Actuator Wiring Options:
1. The JADE economizer controller can only have one (1)

communicating actuator connected to it.
2. Up to four (4) non-communicating and two (2) 2-position

actuators (1 each on EXH1 and AUX1 O)
3. One (1) communicating and up to four (4) non-communi-

cating and two (2) 2-position actuators (1 each on EXH1
and AUX1 O). When using a 2-position actuator on the
AUX1 O, the AUX1 O must be programmed for Exh2 and
the % open is the % open of the outdoor damper when
the 2-pos actuator opens. Connect 24 V to Exh1 and/or
AUX1 O and ground to the Jade "C" terminal.

CO2 Sensor Wiring
When using the C7232 Honeywell CO2  sensors the black and 
brown common wires are internally connected and only one is 
connected to "IAQ COM" on the Jade. Use the power from the 
Jade to power the CO2 sensor OR make sure the ground for 
the power supplies are common. See wiring diagram below for 
the C7232 and C7632 wiring diagrams.

NOTE: When using the C7632 (or any 0-10 Vdc CO2 sen-
sor) with the Jade you will need to set the 
CO2ZERO to 400 ppm and the CO2SPAN to 
1600 ppm in the ADVANCED SETUP menu. 

NOTE: When using the TR40 CO2 sensor set the address 
on the TR40-CO2 to 6. Only one TR40 CO2 sensor 
can be used with the Jade economizer controller. 
Address 6 is for a CO2 sensor, address 11 is for a 
communicating actuator.

Fig. 8. Wiring for C7232

Fig. 9. Wiring for C7632

L1 
(HOT)
L2

M17543B

1

1 POWER SUPPLY. PROVIDE 
DISCONNECT MEANS AND 
OVERLOAD PROTECTION 
AS REQUIRED.

C7232

24V

YELLOW

BLACK

RED

BROWN

ORANGE

GREEN

ANALOG
OUT

+

–

L1 
(HOT)

0-10 VDC

L2

M34095

1

1 POWER SUPPLY.  PROVIDE DISCONNECT MEANS 
AND OVERLOAD PROTECTION AS REQUIRED.

C7632
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WIRING APPLICATION EXAMPLES
This section shows the wiring configurations for the JADE™ Economizer system.

Stand-alone Economizer
The most basic configuration is the stand-alone Economizer (see Fig. 10 and Fig. 15).

A stand-alone Economizer is directly wired to sensors, actuators, thermostat, and mechanical cooling controls in the roof top unit. 
It does not require Sylk Bus communications.

Fig. 10. Stand-alone dry bulb Economizer configuration with black motor M7215. 

Fig. 11. 2-position actuator. 

ROOF TOP UNIT

Y1O

Y2O
Y1I

Y2I

OCC

24 VAC

1K1

1K1

E-GND

Y1 G

W2

W1

Y2

O/B

OCC

W7220 ECONOMIZER CONTROLLER MODULE

THERMOSTAT

CO2
SENSOR
2-10 VDC

(OPTIONAL)

MA
MA
OAT
OAT

C  R

M28980D

IAQ (2-10V)
IAQ COM
IAQ 24V

ACT (2-10V)
ACT COM
ACT 24V

AUX1-0

AUX2-I

OA TEMP
SENSOR
20K NTC

M7215

NOTE THAT THE C7250 20K NTC SENSOR CAN BE MOUNTED IN THE OAT ONLY IN THIS CONFIGURATION.1

WHEN USING A HEAT PUMP THERMOSTAT, THERMOSTAT TERMINALS MAY DIFFER:  W1 MAY BE LABELED O 
OR B AND W2 MAY BE LABELED W.

WHEN USING A HEAT PUMP WITH DEFROST FEEDBACK, ADD AN ISOLATION RELAY BETWEEN O AND C.

2

3

3

1

MA TEMP
SENSOR
20K NTC

+

-

TR1

TR

IN

IN

2

R(+)

C(-)

1

2

ACTUATOR

EXH1 OR AUX1 O

 NOTE: ON/OFF ACTUATORS CAN BE USED ON THE EXH1 OR AUX1 
O TERMINAL WITH GROUND TO THE C TERMINAL. WHEN 
PROGRAMMING THE EXH1 OR AUX1 O, THE % IS THE PERCENT 
OPEN POSITION OF THE OUTDOOR AIR DAMPER WHEN THE 
EXH1 OR AUX1 O TERMINAL IS ENERGIZED AND THE 2-POS 
DAMPER GOES OPEN. IF USING THE AUX1 O TERMINAL 
PROGRAM AUX1 O FOR EXH2.

C

M33409

V
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Fig. 12.  Prestige and EIM with communicating actuator. 

M35158

TO THERMOSTAT

STATUS
LEDS

SENSORS

CONV
POWER

HEAT

COOL

FAN

U1

U2

U3 A

EIM

JADE W7220A1000

ON JADE CONTROLLER:
1. Y2-O CONNECT TO STAGE 2 MECHANICAL COOLING
2. Y1-O CONNECT TO STAGE 1 MECHANICAL COOLING
3. MAT IS MIXED AIR SENSOR C7250A1001
4. OAT IS TEMPERATURE CHAGEOVER C7250A1001 

SENSOR OR S-BUS OA ENTHALPY SENSOR C7400S1000
5. AUX1 OUT PROGRAM TO SYS IN SYSTEM SETUP MENU

OCC
E-GND

AUX1 OUT

AUX2-I

Y1O

Y2O
Y1I

Y2I

C

TRANSFORMER

24
VAC

120
VAC

C

R

R

1
2
3
4
5

KIT WITH PRESTIGE AND EIM
YTHX9421R5051

EIM
THM5421R1013

RELAY
R822N1011

MS3103J1030
COMMUNICATING DCA

1 3

PRESTIGE
THX9421R5013

C
R

1

THE TRANSFORMER NEEDS 
TO BE 100VA.

1
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Fig. 13. Jade with Prestige IAQ thermostat, communicating actuator, CO2 and VFD.

C7400S
OUTSIDE AIR
TEMP/HUMIDITY
(ENTHALPY)
SYLKBUS SENSOR

C7400S
RETURN AIR
TEMP/HUMIDITY
(ENTHALPY)
SYLKBUS SENSOR

ROOF TOP UNIT

Y1O

Y2O
Y1I

Y2I

OCC
E-GND

Y1 G

W2

W1

Y2

O/B

OCC

W7220 ECONOMIZER CONTROLLER MODULE

THERMOSTAT

C  R

C(-)

M35159A

S-BUS
S-BUS

MAT
MAT

CO2
SENSOR
2-10 VDC

(OPTIONAL)

IAQ (2-10V)
IAQ COM
IAQ 24V
ACT (2-10V)
ACT COM
ACT 24V

MA TEMP
SENSOR
20K NTC

AUX1-0

AUX2-I

3

1

2

MS3103J 
OR MS3105JS-BUS

4

5

S-BUS

R(+)
24 VAC

8

1K1

1K1

1

2

3

4

I/O BOARD ON SMARTVFD
HVAC DRIVE HVFDSD 

G

C

Y2

Y1

W1

Y1

W1
Y2

G

Y2

W1

C
C

C C

6

14

C

RELAY 1, DPDT RELAY, NO CONTACTS ENERGIZE DIGITAL INPUT 4 FOR HIGH SPEED FAN WITH W1 CALL.

RELAY 2, DPST RELAY, NO CONTACTS ENERGIZE DIGITAL INPUT 4 FOR HIGH SPEED FAN WITH Y2 CALL.

RELAY 3, SPST RELAY, NO CONTACTS ENERGIZE DIGITAL INPUT 1 FOR LOW SPEED FAN WITH Y1 CALL.

RELAY 4, SPST RELAY, NO CONTACTS ENERGIZE DIGITAL INPUT 1 FOR LOW SPEED FAN WITH G CALL. 

LOW SPEED FAN IS CONFIGURED BY SETTING “MINIMUM FREQUENCY” WITH PARAMETER M1.8 OF THE STARTUP 
WIZARD OF THE SMARTVFD HVAC.    

HIGH SPEED FAN IS CONFIGURED BY SETTING “PRESET FREQUENCY 1” WITH PARAMETER M3.3.12 OF THE 
SMARTVFD HVAC. 

WHEN USING A HEAT PUMP THERMOSTAT, THERMOSTAT TERMINALS MAY DIFFER:  W1 MAY BE LABELED O OR B 
AND W2 MAY BE LABELED W.

WHEN USING A HEAT PUMP WITH DEFROST FEEDBACK, ADD AN ISOLATION RELAY BETWEEN O AND C.

NOTES: SEE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
62-0331 FOR SPECIFIC W7220 JADE 
WIRING INFORMATION.  

3
421

5

6

5

6

1 +10 Vref       REFERENCE OUTPUT

2 AI1+ ANALOG INPUT,
VOLTAGE OR CURRENT* 

VOLTAGE
3 AI1-       ANALOG INPUT COMMON

(CURRENT)
4 AI2+ ANALOG INPUT, 

VOLTAGE OR CURRENT
CURRENT

5 AI2        ANALOG INPUT COMMON
 (CURRENT)

6 24Vout          24V AUX. VOLTAGE

7 GND I/O GROUND

8 DI1 DIGITAL INPUT 1           START FWD

9 DI2 DIGITAL INPUT 2 START REV

10 DI3 DIGITAL INPUT 3 FAULT

11 CM COMMON A FOR DIN1-DIN6**

12 24Vout           24V AUX. VOLTAGE

13 GND I/O GROUND

14 DI4 DIGITAL INPUT 4 PRESET 
       FREQ 
    SELECT 1 

15 DI5 DIGITAL INPUT 5 PRESET 
FREQ 

SELECT 2

16 DI6 DIGITAL INPUT 6 FAULT RESET
17 C         COMMON A FOR DIN1-DIN6**

18 AO1             ANALOG SIGNAL (+OUTPUT)
OP FREQ

19 AO-/GND    ANALOG OUTPUT COMMON

30 +24 Vin    24V AUXILIARY INPUT VOLTAGE

A RS485 DIFFERENTIAL RECEIVER/
TRANSMITTER

B RS485 DIFFERENTIAL RECEIVER/
TRANSMITTER

BASIC I/O BOARD

TERMINAL SIGNAL DEFAULT

8

7

8

7



JADE™ ECONOMIZER MODULE

63-2700—10 12

Fig. 14. Jade with Prestige IAQ thermostat and EIM, communicating actuator, CO2 and VFD.

M35157

TO THERMOSTAT

STATUS
LEDS

SENSORS

CONV
POWER

HEAT

COOL

FAN

U1

U2

U3 A

EIM

JADE W7220A1000

ON JADE CONTROLLER:
1. Y2-O CONNECT TO STAGE 2 MECHANICAL COOLING
2. Y1-O CONNECT TO STAGE 1 MECHANICAL COOLING
3. MAT IS MIXED AIR SENSOR C7250A1001
4. OAT IS TEMPERATURE CHAGEOVER C7250A1001 

SENSOR OR S-BUS OA ENTHALPY SENSOR C7400S1000
5. AUX1 OUT PROGRAM TO SYS IN SYSTEM SETUP MENU 

OCC
E-GND

AUX1 OUT

AUX2-I

Y1O

Y2O
Y1I

Y2I

C

TRANSFORMER

24
VAC

120
VAC

C

R

R

TR

IN
IN

PRESTIGE
THX9421R5013

KIT WITH PRESTIGE AND EIM
YTHX9421R5051

EIM
THM5421R1013

RELAY
R822N1011

1 3

TR1
+

–

M7215

ACT (2-10V)
ACT COM
ACT 24V

C
R

THE TRANSFORMER NEEDS 
TO BE 100VA.

1

1



JADE™ ECONOMIZER MODULE

13 63-2700—10

EXH1 and EXH2 wiring:
Relay Digital Output Rating at 30 Vac (maximum powerfrom Class 2 input only): 1.5A run;

3.5A inrush @ 0.45PF (200,000 cycles) or
7.5A inrush @ 0.45PF (100,000 cycles)

If the inrush or FLA amps is above listed limits OR if the fan is a line voltage fan, an external relay will be required.

If no relay is required, the EXH1 or AUX1 out is wired to one side of the fan and the other side is wired to system common "C" on 
the W7220 or equipment terminal board. (W7220 powered off the system transformer).

If a relay is required, the coil of the relay would be wired between the EXH1 or AUX1 and the C terminal of the W7220.

Fig. 15. Stand-alone dry-bulb Economizer configuration with Honeywell MS7503 or MS7505 Direct Coupled Actuator.

ROOF TOP UNIT

Y1O

Y2O
Y1I

Y2I

OCC

24 VAC

E-GND

Y1 G

W2

W1

Y2

O/B

OCC

W7220 ECONOMIZER CONTROLLER MODULE

THERMOSTAT

CO2
SENSOR
2-10 VDC

(OPTIONAL)

MAT
MAT

OAT
OAT

C  R

M32564D

IAQ (2-10V)
IAQ COM
IAQ 24V

ACT (2-10V)
ACT COM
ACT 24V

3

OAT TEMP
SENSOR
20K NTC

MS7503 OR MS7505

NOTE THAT THE 20K NTC SENSOR CAN BE MOUNTED IN THE OAT TERMINALS ONLY IN THIS CONFIGURATION.

WHEN USING A HEAT PUMP THERMOSTAT, THERMOSTAT TERMINALS MAY DIFFER:  W1 MAY BE LABELED O 
OR B AND W2 MAY BE LABELED W.

WHEN USING A HEAT PUMP WITH DEFROST FEEDBACK, ADD AN ISOLATION RELAY BETWEEN O AND C.

1

1

MA TEMP
SENSOR
20K NTC

R(+)

C(-)

AUX1-0

AUX2-I

2

3

2

3

1K1

1K1
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Fig. 16. Stand-alone dry-bulb Economizer configuration with Honeywell MS3103J or MS3105J communicating actuators.

ROOF TOP UNIT

Y1O

Y2O
Y1I

Y2I

OCC

24 VAC

E-GND

Y1 G

W2

W1

Y2

O/B

OCC

W7220 ECONOMIZER CONTROLLER MODULE

THERMOSTAT

CO2
SENSOR
2-10 VDC

(OPTIONAL)

MAT
MAT

OAT
OAT

C  R

R(+)

C(-)

M32650D

IAQ (2-10V)
IAQ COM
IAQ 24V

ACT (2-10V)
ACT COM
ACT 24V

3

1

2

OAT TEMP
SENSOR
20K NTC

MS3103J 
OR MS3105J

1

1

MA TEMP
SENSOR
20K NTC

S-BUS

4

5

S-BUS

AUX1-0

AUX2-I

NOTE THAT THE 20K NTC SENSOR CAN BE MOUNTED IN THE OAT TERMINALS ONLY IN THIS CONFIGURATION.

WHEN USING A HEAT PUMP THERMOSTAT, THERMOSTAT TERMINALS MAY DIFFER: W1 MAY BE LABELED O 
OR B AND W2 MAY BE LABELED W.

WHEN USING A HEAT PUMP WITH DEFROST FEEDBACK, ADD AN ISOLATION RELAY BETWEEN O AND C.

2

2

3

3

1K1

1K1
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Economizer with Sylk Bus Sensors
A standalone economizer with Sylk Bus sensors uses Sylk Bus communications (see Fig. 17, Fig. 18 and Fig. 19). The Sylk Bus 
reduces wiring requirements while providing additional functionality. 

Fig. 17. Economizer with Sylk Bus sensors for enthalpy configuration with Honeywell M7215 black motor.

S-BUS

S-BUS

OUTSIDE AIR
TEMP/HUMIDITY (ENTHALPY)
SYLKBUS SENSOR

RETURN AIR
TEMP/HUMIDITY (ENTHALPY)
SYLKBUS SENSOR

ROOF TOP UNIT

Y1O

Y2O
Y1I

Y2I

OCC
E-GND

Y1 G

W2

W1

Y2

O/B

OCC

W7220 ECONOMIZER CONTROLLER MODULE

THERMOSTAT

MAT
MAT

C  R

R(+)

C(-)

M32565D

IN THIS CONFIGURATION, AN OPTIONAL DISCHARGE AIR TEMP/HUMIDITY 
(ENTHALPY) SYLKBUS SENSOR CAN BE ADDED FOR ADVANCED CONTROL 
AS SHOWN IN THE LOWER LEFT OF THIS FIGURE.

DO NOT USE THE C7250 20K NTC SENSOR WITH THE OA TERMINAL IN THIS
CONFIGURATION.

WHEN USING A HEAT PUMP THERMOSTAT, THERMOSTAT TERMINALS 
MAY DIFFER: W1 MAY BE LABELED O OR B AND W2 MAY BE LABELED W.

WHEN USING A HEAT PUMP WITH DEFROST FEEDBACK, ADD AN ISOLATION 
RELAY BETWEEN O AND C.

1

4

1

2

CO2
SENSOR
2-10 VDC

(OPTIONAL)

IAQ (2-10V)
IAQ COM
IAQ 24V

ACT (2-10V)
ACT COM
ACT 24V

+

-

TR1

TR

IN

IN

M7215

MA TEMP
SENSOR
20K NTC

AUX1-0

AUX2-I

3

2

4

3

1K1

1K1

24 VAC
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Fig. 18. Economizer with Sylk Bus sensors for enthalpy configuration with a Honeywell MS7503 or MS7505 Direct 
Coupled Actuator.

OUTSIDE AIR
TEMP/HUMIDITY (ENTHALPY)
SYLKBUS SENSOR

RETURN AIR
TEMP/HUMIDITY (ENTHALPY)
SYLKBUS SENSOR

ROOF TOP UNIT

Y1O

Y2O
Y1I

Y2I

OCC
E-GND

Y1 G

W2

W1

Y2

O/B

OCC

W7220 ECONOMIZER CONTROLLER MODULE

THERMOSTAT

C  R

R(+)

C(-)

M32566D

IN THIS CONFIGURATION, AN OPTIONAL DISCHARGE AIR TEMP/HUMIDITY 
(ENTHALPY) SYLKBUS SENSOR CAN BE ADDED FOR ADVANCED CONTROL AS 
SHOWN IN THE LOWER LEFT OF THIS FIGURE.

DO NOT USE THE C7250 20K NTC SENSOR WITH THE OA TERMINAL IN THIS
CONFIGURATION.

WHEN USING A HEAT PUMP THERMOSTAT, THERMOSTAT TERMINALS MAY DIFFER: 
W1 MAY BE LABELED O OR B AND W2 MAY BE LABELED W.

WHEN USING A HEAT PUMP WITH DEFROST FEEDBACK, ADD AN ISOLATION 
RELAY BETWEEN O AND C.

1

1

2

 MS7503 OR MS7505

3

S-BUS
S-BUS

MAT
MAT

CO2
SENSOR
2-10 VDC

(OPTIONAL)

IAQ (2-10V)
IAQ COM
IAQ 24V
ACT (2-10V)
ACT COM
ACT 24V

MA TEMP
SENSOR
20K NTC

AUX1-0

AUX2-I

2

3

4

3

4

1K1

1K1

24 VAC
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Fig. 19. Economizer with Sylk Bus sensors for enthalpy configuration with a Honeywell MS3103J or MS3105J 
communicating actuators.

Fig. 20. OEM wiring harness information. Refer to previous wiring diagrams for detailed application wiring.

C7400S
OUTSIDE AIR
TEMP/HUMIDITY (ENTHALPY)
SYLKBUS SENSOR

C7400S
RETURN AIR
TEMP/HUMIDITY (ENTHALPY)
SYLKBUS SENSOR

ROOF TOP UNIT

Y1O

Y2O
Y1I

Y2I

OCC
E-GND

Y1 G

W2

W1

Y2

O/B

OCC

W7220 ECONOMIZER CONTROLLER MODULE

THERMOSTAT

C  R

C(-)

M32653D

IN THIS CONFIGURATION, AN OPTIONAL DISCHARGE AIR TEM/HUMIDITY 
(ENTHALPY) SYLKBUS SENSOR CAN BE ADDED FOR ADVANCED 
CONTROL AS SHOWN IN THE LOWER LEFT OF THIS FIGURE.

1

1

THE S-BUS COMPONENTS MAY BE DAISY CHAINED TO ANOTHER S-BUS 
COMPONENT.

WHEN USING A HEAT PUMP THERMOSTAT, THERMOSTAT TERMINALS 
MAY DIFFER:  W1 MAY BE LABELED O OR B AND W2 MAY BE LABELED W.

WHEN USING A HEAT PUMP WITH DEFROST FEEDBACK, ADD AN 
ISOLATION RELAY BETWEEN O AND C.

2

S-BUS
S-BUS

MAT
MAT

CO2
SENSOR
2-10 VDC

(OPTIONAL)

IAQ (2-10V)
IAQ COM
IAQ 24V
ACT (2-10V)
ACT COM
ACT 24V

MA TEMP
SENSOR
20K NTC

AUX1-0

AUX2-I

3

1

2

MS3103J 
OR MS3105JS-BUS

4

5

S-BUS

2

R(+)
24 VAC

3

3

4

1K1

1K1

4

AUX1 OUT

JADE CONTROLLER
2-PIN CONNECTOR
NEEDED (VHR-2N)

MAT
MAT
OAT
OAT
S-BUS
S-BUS
S-BUS
S-BUS
S-BUS
S-BUS

IAQ 2-10
IAQ COM
IAQ 24V+
ACT 2-10
ACT COM
ACT 24V+
NOT USED

LEFT TERMINAL 
BLOCK LABEL

RIGHT TERMINAL
BLOCK LABEL

M31402E

NOT USED
AUX2-1

OCC
E-GND
EXH1

AUX1-O

Y2-I
Y2-O
Y1-I

Y1-O
R
C

3-PIN CONNECTOR
NEEDED (VHR-3N)

4-PIN CONNECTOR
NEEDED (VHR-4N)

6-PIN CONNECTOR
NEEDED (VHR-6N)

PART NUMBER PIN COUNT MANUFACTURER 
JST VH CONNECTOR PLASTIC HOUSING VHR-2N PLUS 2 PIECES  SVH-21T-P1.1 METAL CONTACT 2 JST VH 
JST VH CONNECTOR PLASTIC HOUSING VHR-3N PLUS 3 PIECES  SVH-21T-P1.1 METAL CONTACT 3 JST VH 
JST VH CONNECTOR PLASTIC HOUSING VHR-4N PLUS 4 PIECES  SVH-21T-P1.1 METAL CONTACT 4 JST VH 
JST VH CONNECTOR PLASTIC HOUSING VHR-6N PLUS 6 PIECES  SVH-21T-P1.1 METAL CONTACT 6 JST VH 
TYPE 42743-2 1 AMP 1/4 INCH QUICK CONNECT 

FOR M7215 BLACK MOTOR
NOTE: THOSE ARE NOT HONEYWELL PART NUMBERS. TO PLACE AN ORDER - CONTACT YOUR SALES REPRESENTATIVE.

AUX2 IN

AUX1-O

AUX2-I

OCC

E-GND

EXH1

Y2-I

Y2-O

Y1-I

Y1-O

C

R
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INTERFACE OVERVIEW
This section describes how to use the Economizer’s user 
interface for:
• Keypad and menu navigation
• Settings and parameter changes
• Menu structure and selection

User Interface
The user interface consists of an LCD display and a 4-button 
keypad on the front of the Economizer module. The LCD is a 
16 character by 2 line dot matrix display.

Fig. 21. Economizer LCD and Keypad Layout.

Keypad
The four navigation buttons illustrated in Fig. 21 are used to 
scroll through the menus and menu items, select menu items, 
and to change parameter and configuration settings.

Using the Keypad with Menus
To use the keypad when working with menus:
• Press the  button to move to the previous menu.
• Press the  button to move to the next menu.

• Press the   button (Enter) to display the first item in the
currently displayed menu.

• Press the   button (Menu up) to exit a menu’s item and 
return to the list of menus.

Using the Keypad with Settings and 
Parameters
To use the keypad when working with Setpoints, System and 
Advanced Settings, Checkout tests, and Alarms:
• Navigate to the desired menu.

• Press the   button (Enter) to display the first item in the
currently displayed menu.

• Use the  and  buttons to scroll to the desired
parameter.

• Press the   button (Enter) to display the value of the
currently displayed item.

• Press the  button to increase (change) the displayed
parameter value.a

• Press the  button to decrease (change) the displayed
parameter value.a

• Press the   button to accept the displayed value and store it
in non-volatile RAM.

• CHANGE STORED displays.

• Press the   button (MenuUp/Exit) to return to the 

previous menu.
a When values are displayed, pressing and holding the  or  

button causes the display to automatically increment.

Menu Structure
Table 5 on page 19 illustrates the complete hierarchy of menus 
and parameters for the JADE™ Economizer system.

The Menus in display order are:
• STATUS
• SETPOINTS
• SYSTEM SETUP
• ADVANCED SETUP
• CHECKOUT
• ALARMS

IMPORTANT
Table 5 on page 19 illustrates the complete hierarchy. 
Your menu parameters will be different depending on 
your configuration.

For example if you do not have a DCV (CO2) sensor, 
then none of the DCV parameters appear  and only 
MIN POS will display. If you have a CO2 sensor, the 
DCV MIN and DCV MAX will appear AND if you have 
2 speed fan DCV MIN (high and low speed) and DCV 
MAX (high and low speed will appear).

SETUP AND CONFIGURATION
Before being placed into service, the JADE™ Economizer 
module must be setup and configured for the installed system.

IMPORTANT
During setup, the Economizer module is live at all 
times.

The setup process uses a hierarchical menu structure that is 
easy to use. You press the  and  arrow buttons to move 
forward and backward through the menus and press the  
button to select and confirm setup item changes. 

Time-out and Screensaver
When no buttons have been pressed for 10 minutes, the LCD 
displays a screen saver, which cycles through the Status items. 
Each Status items displays in turn and cycles to the next item 
after 5 seconds.

M32274A

2 LINE
LCD

SELECT (ENTER)
BUTTONSCROLL

(UP/DOWN)
BUTTONS

MENU UP
(EXIT)

BUTTON
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Table 5. Menu Structurea.

Menu Parameter

Parameter 
Default 
Value

Parameter 
Range and 
Incrementb Notes

STATUS ECON AVAIL NO YES/NO YES = economizing available; the system can use Outdoor Air for 
free cooling when required.

ECONOMIZING NO YES/NO YES = Outdoor Air being used for 1st stage cooling.

OCCUPIED NO YES/NO YES = OCC signal received from space thermostat or unitary 
controller.
YES = 24 Vac on terminal OCC
No = 0 Vac on terminal OCC.

HEAT PUMP n/ac COOL
HEAT

Displays COOL or HEAT when system is set to heat pump (non-
conventional)

COOL Y1-IN OFF ON/OFF Y1-I signal from space thermostat or unitary controller for 
cooling stage 1. 
ON = 24 Vac on term Y1-I
OFF = 0 Vac on term Y1-I

COOL Y1-OUT OFF ON/OFF Cool Stage 1 Relay Output to mechanical cooling (Y1-OUT 
terminal).

COOL Y2-IN OFF ON/OFF Y2-I signal from space thermostat or unitary controller for 
second stage cooling. 
ON = 24 Vac on term Y2-I
OFF = 0 Vac on term Y2-I

COOL Y2-OUT OFF ON/OFF Cool Stage 2 Relay Output to mechanical cooling (Y2-OUT 
terminal).

MA TEMP _ _._ ºF -40 to 150 ºF Displays value of measured mixed air from MAT sensor. 
Displays --.- if not connected, short, or out- of-range.

DA TEMP _ _._ ºF -40 to 150 ºF Displays when Discharge Air Sylk Bus sensor is connected and 
displays measured discharge air temperature.
Displays --.-°F if sensor sends invalid value, if not connected, 
short or out-of-range.

OA TEMP _ _._ ºF -40 to 140 ºF Displays measured value of outdoor air temperature. 
Displays --°F if sensor sends invalid value, if not connected, 
short or out-of-range.

OA HUM _ _ % 0 to 100% Displays measured value of outdoor humidity from OA Sylkbus 
sensor. Displays --% if not connected, short, or out- of-range.

RA TEMP _ _._ ºF 0 to 140 ºF Displays measured value of return air temperature from RA 
Sylkbus sensor. Displays --°F if sensor sends invalid value, if not 
connected, short or out-of-range.

RA HUM _ _ % 0 to 100% Displays measured value of return air humidity from RA Sylkbus 
sensor. Displays --% if sensor sends invalid value, if not 
connected, short or out-of-range.

IN CO2 _ _ _ ppm 0 to 2000 ppm Displays value of measured CO2 from CO2 sensor. Invalid if not 
connected, short or out-of-range. May be adjusted in Advanced 
menu by Zero offset and Span.  See note on page 6 concerning 
C7632 sensor.

DCV STATUS n/a ON/OFF Displays ON if above setpoint and OFF if below setpoint, and 
ONLY if a CO2 sensor is connected.

DAMPER OUT 2.0V 2.0 to 10.0 V Displays output voltage or position to the damper actuator.e

ACT POS n/a 0 to 100% Displays actual position of actuator.

ACT COUNT n/a 1 to 65,535 Displays number of times actuator has cycled. 1 Cycle equals 
the sum of 180° of movement in any direction.

ACTUATOR n/a OK/Alarm (on 
Alarm menu) 

Displays Error if voltage or torque is below actuator range

EXH1 OUT OFF ON/OFF Output of EXH1 terminal. Displays ON when damper position
reaches programmed percentage setpoint.
ON = 24  Vac Output; OFF = No Output.
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STATUS 
CONTINUED

EXH2 OUT OFF ON/OFF Output of AUX1 O terminal Displays ON when damper position 
reaches  programmed percentage setpoint
ON = 24 Vac Output, OFF = No Output; displays only if AUX1 O = 
EXH2

ERV OFF ON/OFF Output of AUX1 O terminal, ON = 24 Vac Output, OFF = No 
Output; displays only if AUX1 O = ERV

MECH COOL ON
or
HEAT STAGES ON

0 0, 1, or 2 Displays number of mechanical cooling stages that are active.

Displays the stage of heat pump heating that is active. 

FAN SPEED n/a LOW or HIGH Displays speed of fan on a 2-speed fan unit

W (HEAT IN) n/a ON/OFF Displays status of heat on a 2-speed fan unit.

SETPOINTS MAT SET 53ºF 38 to 70 ºF; 
increment by 1

The economizer will modulate the OA damper to maintain the 
mixed air temperature at the setpoint.

LOW T LOCK 32ºF -45 to 80 ºF; 
increment by 1

Setpoint determines outdoor temperature when the mechanical 
cooling cannot be turned on. Commonly referred to as the 
Compressor lockout. At or below the setpoint the Y1-O and 
Y2-O will not be energized on the controller.

DRYBLB SET 63ºF 48 to 80 ºF; 
increment by 1

Dry bulb setpoint will only appear if using dry bulb change over.
Setpoint determines where the economizer will assume outdoor 
air temperature is good for free cooling; e.g.; at 63 ºF setpoint  
unit will economizer at 62 ºF and below and not economize at 
64 ºF and above. There is a a 2 ºF deadband.

ENTH CURVE ES3 ES1, ES2, ES3, 
ES4, or ES5

ES curve will only appear if using enthalpy changeover.
Enthalpy boundary “curves” for economizing using single 
enthalpy.
See page 22 for description of enthalpy curves.

DCV SET 1100ppm 500 to 2000 
ppm
increment by 
100

Displays ONLY if a CO2 sensor is connected.
Setpoint for Demand Control Ventilation of space. Above the 
setpoint, the OA dampers will modulate open to bring in 
additional OA to maintain a space ppm level below the setpoint. 

MIN POS 2.8 V 2 to 10 Vdc Displays ONLY if a CO2 sensor is NOT connected.

With 2-speed fan units MIN POS L (low speed fan) and MIN POS 
H (high speed fan) settings are required. Default for MIN POS L 
is 3.2V and MIN POS H is 2.8V.

VENTMAX 2.8 V 2 to 10 Vdc Displays only if a CO2 sensor is connected.
Used for Vbz (ventilation max cfm) setpoint.  VENTMAX is the 
same setting as MIN POS would be if you did not have the CO2 
sensor. 

100 to 9990 cfm
increment by 10

If OA, MA RA and CO2 sensors are connected and DCV CAL 
ENABLE is set to AUTO mode, the OA dampers are controlled by 
CFM and displays from 100 to 9990 cfm.

2 to 10 Vdc With 2-speed fan units VENTMAX L (low speed fan) and 
VENTMAX H (high speed fan) settings are required. Default for 
VENTMAX L is 3.2V and VENTMAX H is 2.8V.

VENTMIN 2.25 V 2 to 10 Vdc Displays only if CO2 sensor is connected.
Used for Va (ventilation min cfm) setpoint. This is the ventilation 
requirement for less than maximum occupancy of the space.

100 to 9990 cfm
increment by 10

If OA, MA RA and CO2 sensors are connected and DCV CAL 
ENABLE is set to AUTO mode, the OA dampers are controlled by 
CFM and displays from 100 to 9990 cfm.

2 to 10 Vdc With 2-speed fan units VENTMIN L (low speed fan) and 
VENTMIN H (high speed fan) settings are required. Default for 
VENTMIN L is 2.5V and VENTMIN H is 2.25V.

ERV OAT SPd 32ºF 0 to 50 ºF; 
increment by 1

Only when AUX1 O = ERV

Table 5. Menu Structurea. (Continued)

Menu Parameter

Parameter 
Default 
Value

Parameter 
Range and 
Incrementb Notes
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SETPOINTS 
CONTINUED

EXH1 SET 50% 0 to 100%; 
increment by 1

Setpoint for OA damper position when exhaust fan 1 is powered 
by the economizer.
With 2-speed fan units Exh1 L (low speed fan) and Exh1 H (high 
speed fan) settings are required. Default for Exh1 L is 65% and 
Exh1 H is 50%

EXH2 SET 75% 0 to 100%; 
increment by 1

Setpoint for OA damper position when exhaust fan 2 is powered 
by the economizer. Only used when AUX1 O is set to EHX2.
With 2-speed fan units Exh2 L (low speed fan) and Exh2 H (high 
speed fan) settings are required. Default for Exh2 L is 80% and 
Exh2 H is 75%

SYSTEM 
SETUP

INSTALL 01/01/11 Display order = MM/DD/YY
Setting order = DD, MM, then YY.

UNITS DEG ºF ºF or ºC Sets economizer controller in degrees Fahrenheit or Celsius.

EQUIPMENT CONV CONV
HP

CONV = conventional.
HP O/B = Enables Heat Pump mode. Use AUX2 I for Heat Pump 
input from thermostat or controller. 

AUX2 IN n/a Shutdown (SD)
Heat (W1)
HP(O)
HP(B)

In CONV mode:
SD = Enables configuration of shutdown (default);
W = Informs controller that system is in heating mode.

NOTE: If using 2-speed fan mode, you must pro-
gram CONV mode for W. Shutdown is not 
available in the two-speed fan mode. 

In HP O/B mode:
HP(O) = energize heat pump on Cool (default);
HP(B) = energize heat pump on Heat.

FAN SPEED 1 speed 1 speed/
2 speed

Sets economizer controller for operation of 1 speed or 2 speed 
supply fan. The controller does not control the fan but positions 
the OA and RA dampers to the heating or cooling mode. See 
page 23 for modes and position. 

NOTE: 2-speed fan option also needs Heat (W1) pro-
grammed in AUX 2 In.

FAN CFM 5000cfm 100 to 50000 
cfm;
increment by 
100

This is the capacity of the RTU. The value is found on the label 
from the RTU manufacturer. The cfm of the fan is only used with 
DCV CAL ENABLE AUO

AUX1 OUT NONE NONE
ERV
EXH2
SYS

• NONE = not configured (output is not used)
• ERV= Energy Recovery Ventilatord

• EXH2 = second damper position 24 Vac out for second
exhaust fan.

• SYS = use output as an alarm signal

OCC INPUT INPUT or 
ALWAYS

When using a setback thermostat with occupancy out (24 Vac), 
the 24 Vac is input “INPUT” to the OCC terminal. If no 
occupancy output from the thermostat then change program to 
“ALWAYS” OR add a jumper from terminal R to OCC terminal.

FACTORY DEFAULT NO NO or YES Resets all set points to factory defaults when set to YES. LCD 
will briefly flash YES and change to NO but all parameters will 
change to factory default values.

Table 5. Menu Structurea. (Continued)

Menu Parameter

Parameter 
Default 
Value

Parameter 
Range and 
Incrementb Notes
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ADVANCED 
SETUP

MA LO SET 45 ºF 35 to 65 ºF;
increment by 1º

Temp to activate Freeze Protection (close damper or modulate to 
MIN POS  if temp falls below set value)

FREEZE POS CLO CLO
MIN

Damper position when freeze protection is active (closed or MIN 
POS).

CO2 ZERO 0ppm 0 to 500 ppm;
increment by 10

CO2 ppm level to match CO2 sensor start level.

CO2 SPAN 2000ppm 1000 to 3000 
ppm;
increment by 50

CO2 ppm span to match CO2 sensor; e.g.; 500-1500 sensor 
output would be 500 CO2 zero and 1000 CO2 span. See note on 
page 6 for C7632 CO2 sensor. 

STG3 DLY 2.0h 0 min, 5 min, 15 
min, then 15 
min intervals. 
Up to 4h or OFF

Delay after stage 2 for cool has been active. Turns on 2nd stage 
of mechanical cooling when economizer is 1st stage call and 
mechanical cooling is 2nd stage call. Allows three stages of 
cooling, 1 economizer and 2 mechanical.
OFF = no Stage 3 cooling.

SD DMPR POS CLO CLO
OPN

Indicates shutdown signal from space thermostat or unitary 
controller. When controller receives 24 Vac input on the SD 
terminal in conventional mode, the OA damper will open if 
programmed for OPN and OA damper will close if programmed 
for CLO. All other controls, e.g., Y1-O, Y2-O, EXH1, etc. will shut 
off.

DA LO ALM 45 ºF NONE
35ºF to 65ºF in 
5ºF increments

Used for alarm for when the DA air temperature is too low. Set 
lower range of alarm, below this temperature the alarm will 
show on the display.

DA HI ALM 80 ºF NONE
70 ºF to 180 ºF 
in 5º F 
increments

Used for alarm for when the DA air temperature is too high. Set 
high range of alarm, above this temperature the alarm will show 
on the display

DCVCAL ENA MAN MAN (manual)
AUTO

Turns on the DCV automatic control of the dampers. Resets 
ventilation based on the RA, OA and MA sensor conditions.  
Requires all  sensors (RA, OA, MA and CO2). 
This operation is not operable with a 2-speed fan unit. 

MAT T CAL 0.0 F° +/-2.5F° Allows for the operator to adjust for an out of calibration 
temperature sensor

OAS T CAL 0.0F° +/-2.5F° Allows for the operator to adjust for an out of calibration 
temperature sensor

OAS H CAL 0% RH +/-10% RH Allows for the operator to adjust for an out of calibration 
humidity sensor

RA T CAL 0.0F° +/-2.5F° Allows for the operator to adjust for an out of calibration 
temperature sensor

RA H CAL 0% RH +/-10% RH Allows for the operator to adjust for an out of calibration 
humidity sensor

DA T CAL 0.0 F° +/-2.5F° Allows for the operator to adjust for an out of calibration 
temperature sensor

2SP FAN DELAY 5 Minutes 0 to 20 minutes 
in 1 minute 
increments. 

When in economizing mode this is the delay for the high speed 
fan to try to satisfy the call for second stage cooling before the 
first stage mechanical cooling is enabled. 

Table 5. Menu Structurea. (Continued)

Menu Parameter

Parameter 
Default 
Value

Parameter 
Range and 
Incrementb Notes
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CHECKOUTf DAMPER MINIMUM 
POSITION

n/a n/a The checkout for the damper minimum positions is based on the 
system. See Table 6. 

DAMPER OPEN n/a n/a Positions damper to the full open position.
Exhaust fan contacts enable during the DAMPER OPEN test. 
Make sure you pause in this mode to allow for exhaust contacts 
to energize due to the delay in the system. 

DAMPER CLOSE n/a n/a Positions damper to the fully closed position.

CONNECT Y1-O n/a n/a Closes the Y1-O relay (Y1-O).
See CAUTION on page 30

CONNECT Y2-O n/a n/a Closes the Y2-O relay (Y2-O).
See CAUTION on page 30

CONNECT AUX1-O n/a n/a Energizes the AUX1-O output. If AUX1-O setting is:
• NONE – no action taken
• ERV – 24 Vac out. Turns on or signals an ERV that the

conditions are not good for economizing but are good for
ERV operation.d

• SYS – 24 Vac out. Issues a system alarm.

CONNECT EXH1 n/a n/a Closes the power exhaust fan 1 relay (EXH1)

ALARMS(#) Alarms display only when they are active. The menu title 
“ALARMS (#)” includes the number of active alarms in 
parenthesis (). When using SYLK bus sensors, "SYLK" will 
appear on the screen, and when using 20k OA temperature 
sensors, "SENS T" will appear on the screen. 

MA T SENS ERR n/a n/a Mixed air sensor has failed or become disconnected - check 
wiring then replace sensor if the alarm continues

CO2 SENS ERR n/a n/a CO2 sensor has failed, gone out of range or become 
disconnected - check wiring then replace sensor if the alarm 
continues

OA SYLK T ERR n/a n/a Outdoor air enthalpy sensor has failed or become disconnected - 
check wiring then replace sensor if the alarm continuesOA SYLK H ERR n/a n/a

RA SYLK T ERR n/a n/a Return air enthalpy  sensor has failed or become disconnected - 
check wiring then replace sensor if the alarm continuesRA SYLK H ERR n/a n/a

DA SYLK T ERR n/a n/a Discharge air sensor has failed or become disconnected - check 
wiring then replace sensor if the alarm continues

OA SENS T ERR n/a n/a Outdoor air temperature sensor has failed or become 
disconnected - check wiring then replace sensor if the alarm 
continues

ACT ERROR n/a n/a Actuator has failed or become disconnected - check for stall, 
over voltage, under voltage and actuator count. Replace actuator 
if damper is moveable and supply voltage is between 21.6 V and 
26.4 V. Check actuator count on STATUS menu. 

FREEZE ALARM n/a n/a Check if outdoor temperature is below the LOW Temp Lockout 
on setpoint menu. Check if Mixed air temperature on STATUS 
menu is below the Lo Setpoint on Advanced setup menu. When 
conditions are back in normal range then the alarm will go away.

SHUTDOWN ACTIVE n/a n/a AUX2 IN is programmed for SHUTDOWN and 24 V has been 
applied to AUX 2IN terminal

DMP CAL RUNNING n/a n/a If DCV Auto enable has been programmed, when the Jade is 
completing a calibration on the dampers, this alarm will display. 
Wait until the calibration is completed and the alarm will go 
away. Must have OA, MA and RA sensors for DCV calibration; 
set up is in the Advanced setup menu

DA SENS ALM n/a n/a Discharge air temperature is out of the range set in the 
ADVANCED SETUP Menu. Check the temperature of the 
discharge air.

Table 5. Menu Structurea. (Continued)
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ALARMS(#)
CONTINUED

SYS ALARM n/a n/a When AUX1-O is set to SYS and there is any alarm (e.g., failed 
sensors, etc.), the AUX1-O terminal has 24 Vac out.

ACT UNDER V n/a n/a Voltage received by Actuator is above expected range

ACT OVER V n/a n/a Voltage received by Actuator is below expected range

ACT STALLED n/a n/a Actuator stopped before achieving commanded position

FEATURES ADJUSTABLE ONLY BY USE OF THE W7220 PC MOD TOOL

ACT STALL ALARM 
SUPPRESSION

Disabled Enabled or 
Disabled

If enabled this feature allows the operator to suppress the stall 
alarm in a specific range of the actuator stroke.

SELECT TYPE OF 
CONTROLLER

W7220 W7220, W7218 
or Pre-
programmed 
special 

The operator can configure a program for a customer or job and 
save the program in the file. Found on the configuration page of 
the Trade version

ACTUATOR SLIPPAGE 
ALARM 

Enabled Enabled or 
Disabled 

Alarms if the actuator becomes disconnected from the damper 
or is slipping on the shaft.
If Enabled, the Jade system will complete a system air 
temperature check.
If there is the expected change in system air temperature, then 
Jade assumes the actuator is connected to the damper. 
If the expected system air temperature changes do not occur, 
then an actuator slippage alarm is displayed on the Jade LCD. 
Found on the configuration page of the Trade version.

ACTUATOR SLIPPAGE 
ALARM SENSITIVITY 

Low Low, Standard 
or High 

Sensitivity can be set to HIGH, STANDARD or LOW. High means 
the system will check 5 times for the damper to move before 
displaying the alarm. Standard is 10 times before the alarm is 
displayed. Low is 20 times before the alarm is displayed.  Found 
on the economizer page of the Trade version.

LOCATION OF 
ECONOMIZER 
CONTROL SENSOR 

Before the 
cooling 
coil 

Before coil or 
AUTO

The operator can choose if the economizer control sensor 
(normally referred to as the Mixed air sensor) is placed in the 
mixed air (before the coil) or Auto in the case the sensor is 
placed after the cooling coil. Found on the configuration page of 
the Trade version.

DAMPER AIA 
THRESHOLD

15 
degrees

5 to 40 degrees Damper threshold feature (Adaptive Integral Action) is the 
difference in the mixed air temperature reported by the MAT 
sensor and the MAT setpoint. Lower (2 degrees) transfer rate 
between the actual MAT sensor reading and the MAT setpoint 
normally means the damper is closing and opening faster.  
Larger transfer rate (up to 20 degrees) between the sensor 
reading and the setpoint normally means the damper is opening 
and closing slower. Used in applications where there is a large 
MA space or there is a long duct between the OA and the MA 
causing a delay. Found on the economizer page of the Trade 
version. 

a Table 5 illustrates the complete hierarchy. Your menu parameters may be different depending on your configuration. 
For example if you do not have a DCV (CO2) sensor, then none of the DCV parameters appear.

b When values are displayed, pressing and holding the  or  button causes the display to automatically increment.
c n/a = not applicable
d ERV Operation: When in Cooling mode AND the conditions are NOT OK for economizing - the ERV terminal will be energized. In 

the Heating mode the ERV terminal will be energized when the OA is below the ERV OAT setpoint in the setpoint menu. 
e When used with Honeywell communicating actuator the damper out is reported in XX.X% open versus XX.X Vdc.
f After 10 minutes without a command or mode change, the controller will change to normal operation.

Table 5. Menu Structurea. (Continued)

Menu Parameter

Parameter 
Default 
Value

Parameter 
Range and 
Incrementb Notes



JADE™ ECONOMIZER MODULE

25 63-2700—10

Table 6. Damper minimum position settings and readings on checkout menu. 

SEQUENCE OF OPERATION
Table 7. Dry Bulb Operation No DCV (CO2  sensor) - 1 Speed Fan.

a With stage 3 delay (STG3 DLY) in Advanced setup menu can turn on 2nd stage of mechanical cooling Y2 –O after the delay if the 
call for Y1-I and Y2-I have not been satisfied.

Table 8. Dry Bulb Operation With DCV (CO2  sensor) - 1 Speed Fan.

Fan Speed
Demand Control Ventilation

(CO2 Sensor) Setpoints Checkout

1 NO MIN POS VMAX-HS

1 NO N/A N/A

2 NO MIN POS H VMAX-HS

2 NO MIN POS L VMAX-LS

1 YES VENT MIN VMIN-HS

1 YES VENT MAX VMAX-HS

2 YES VENT MIN H VMIN-HS

2 YES VENT MAX H VMAX-LS

2 YES VENT MINL N/A

2 YES VENT MAX L N/A

DCV
OA Good to 
economize? Y1-I Y2-I FAN SPD Y1-O Y2-O Occupied Unoccupied

None No Off Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off MIN POS Closed

On Off High 24-v/On 0-v/Off MIN POS Closed

On On High 24-v/On 24-v/On MIN POS Closed

None Yes Off Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off MIN POS Closed

On Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off MIN POS to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

On On High 24-v/On 0-v/Offa MIN POS to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

DCV
OA Good to 
economize? Y1-I Y2-I FAN SPD Y1-O Y2-O Occupied Unoccupied

Below CO2 
set

No Off Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN Closed

On Off High 24-v/On 0-v/Off VENTMIN Closed

On On High 24-v/On 24-v/On VENTMIN Closed

Yes Off Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN Closed

On Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

On On High 24-v/On 0-v/Offa VENTMIN to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

Above CO2 
set

No Off Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN to 
VENTMAX

Closed

On Off High 24-v/On 0-v/Off VENTMIN to 
VENTMAX

Closed
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a With stage 3 delay (STG3 DLY) in Advanced setup menu can turn on 2nd stage of mechanical cooling Y2 –O after the delay if the 
call for Y1-I and Y2-I have not been satisfied.

Table 9. Enthalpy Operation No DCV (CO2  sensor) - 1 Speed Fan.

a With stage 3 delay (STG3 DLY) in Advanced setup menu can turn on 2nd stage of mechanical cooling Y2 –O after the delay if the 
call for Y1-I and Y2-I have not been satisfied.

Table 10. Enthalpy Operation With DCV (CO2  sensor) - 1 Speed Fan.

a With stage 3 delay (STG3 DLY) in Advanced setup menu can turn on 2nd stage of mechanical cooling Y2 –O after the delay if the 
call for Y1-I and Y2-I have not been satisfied.

b With 2SP FAN DELAY (Advanced Setup Menu) when in the economizing mode there is a delay for the high speed fan to try to 
satisfy the call for second stage cooling by turning on the fan to high and opening the OA damper 100% before the first stage 
mechanical cooling is enabled.

On On High 24-v/On 24-v/On VENTMIN to 
VENTMAX

Closed

Yes Off Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN to 
VENTMAX

Closed

On Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

On On High 24-v/On 0-v/Offa VENTMIN to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

DCV
OA Good to 
economize? Y1-I Y2-I FAN SPD Y1-O Y2-O Occupied Unoccupied

None No Off Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off MIN POS Closed

On Off High 24-v/On 0-v/Off MIN POS Closed

On On High 24-v/On 24-v/On MIN POS Closed

None Yes Off Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off MIN POS Closed

On Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off MIN POS to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

On On High 24-v/On 0-v/Offa MIN POS to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

DCV
OA Good to 
economize? Y1-I Y2-I FAN SPD Y1-O Y2-O Occupied Unoccupied

Below  set No Off Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN Closed

On Off High 24-v/On 0-v/Off VENTMIN Closed

On On High 24-v/On 24-v/On VENTMIN Closed

Yes Off Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN Closed

On Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

On On High 24-v/On 0-v/Offa VENTMIN to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

Above  set No Off Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN to 
VENTMAX

Closed

On Off High 24-v/On 0-v/Off VENTMIN L to 
VENTMAX

Closed

On On High 24-v/On 24-v/On VENTMIN H to 
VENTMAX

Closed

Yes Off Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN L to 
VENTMAX

Closed

On Off High 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

On On High DELAYb

24-v/On
0-v/Offa VENTMIN to Full-

Open
Closed to Full-Open

DCV
OA Good to 
economize? Y1-I Y2-I FAN SPD Y1-O Y2-O Occupied Unoccupied
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Table 11. Dry Bulb Operation No DCV (CO2  sensor) - 2 Speed Fan.

aWith stage 3 delay (STG3 DLY) in Advanced setup menu can turn on 2nd stage of mechanical cooling Y2 –O after the delay if the 
call for Y1-I and Y2-I have not been satisfied.

b With 2SP FAN DELAY (Advanced Setup Menu) when in the economizing mode there is a delay for the high speed fan to try to 
satisfy the call for second stage cooling by turning on the fan to high and opening the OA damper 100% before the first stage 
mechanical cooling is enabled.

Table 12. Dry Bulb Operation With DCV (CO2  sensor) - 2 Speed Fan.

aWith stage 3 delay (STG3 DLY) in Advanced setup menu can turn on 2nd stage of mechanical cooling Y2 –O after the delay if the 
call for Y1-I and Y2-I have not been satisfied.

b With 2SP FAN DELAY (Advanced Setup Menu) when in the economizing mode there is a delay for the high speed fan to try to 
satisfy the call for second stage cooling by turning on the fan to high and opening the OA damper 100% before the first stage 
mechanical cooling is enabled.

Table 13. Enthalpy Operation No DCV (CO2  sensor) - 2 Speed Fan.

DCV
OA Good to 
economize? Y1-I Y2-I FAN SPD Y1-O Y2-O Occupied Unoccupied

None No Off Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off MIN POS L Closed

On Off Low 24-v/On 0-v/Off MIN POS L Closed

On On High 24-v/On 24-v/On MIN POS H Closed

None Yes Off Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off MIN POS L Closed

On Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off MIN POS L to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

On On High DELAYb

24-v/On
0-v/Offa MIN POS H to Full-

Open
Closed to Full-Open

DCV
OA Good to 
economize? Y1-I Y2-I FAN SPD Y1-O Y2-O Occupied Unoccupied

Below  set No Off Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN L Closed

On Off Low 24-v/On 0-v/Off VENTMIN L Closed

On On High 24-v/On 24-v/On VENTMIN H Closed

Yes Off Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN L Closed

On Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN L to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

On On High 24-v/On 0-v/Offa VENTMIN H to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

Above  set No Off Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN L to 
VENTMAX

Closed

On Off Low 24-v/On 0-v/Off VENTMIN L to 
VENTMAX

Closed

On On High 24-v/On 24-v/On VENTMIN H to 
VENTMAX

Closed

Yes Off Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN L to 
VENTMAX

Closed

On Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN L to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

On On High DELAYb

24-v/On
0-v/Offa VENTMIN H to Full-

Open
Closed to Full-Open

DCV
OA Good to 
economize? Y1-I Y2-I FAN SPD Y1-O Y2-O Occupied Unoccupied

NO CO2 
SENSOR

No Off Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off MIN POS L Closed

On Off Low 24-v/On 0-v/Off MIN POS L Closed
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aWith stage 3 delay (STG3 DLY) in Advanced setup menu can turn on 2nd stage of mechanical cooling Y2 –O after the delay if the 
call for Y1-I and Y2-I have not been satisfied.

b With 2SP FAN DELAY (Advanced Setup Menu) when in the economizing mode there is a delay for the high speed fan to try to 
satisfy the call for second stage cooling by turning on the fan to high and opening the OA damper 100% before the first stage 
mechanical cooling is enabled.

Table 14. Enthalpy Operation With DCV (CO2  sensor) - 2 Speed Fan.

aWith stage 3 delay (STG3 DLY) in Advanced setup menu can turn on 2nd stage of mechanical cooling Y2 –O after the delay if the 
call for Y1-I and Y2-I have not been satisfied.

b With 2SP FAN DELAY (Advanced Setup Menu) when in the economizing mode there is a delay for the high speed fan to try to 
satisfy the call for second stage cooling by turning on the fan to high and opening the OA damper 100% before the first stage 
mechanical cooling is enabled.

On On High 24-v/On 24-v/On MIN POS H Closed

Yes Off Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off MIN POS L Closed

On Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off MIN POS L to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

On On High DELAYb

24-v/On
0-v/Offa MIN POS H to Full-

Open
Closed to Full-Open

DCV
OA Good to 
economize? Y1-I Y2-I FAN SPD Y1-O Y2-O Occupied Unoccupied

Below  set No Off Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN L Closed

On Off Low 24-v/On 0-v/Off VENTMIN L Closed

On On High 24-v/On 24-v/On VENTMIN H Closed

Yes Off Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN L Closed

On Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN L to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

On On High 24-v/On 0-v/Offa VENTMIN H to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

Above  set No Off Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN L to 
VENTMAX

Closed

On Off Low 24-v/On 0-v/Off VENTMIN L to 
VENTMAX

Closed

On On High 24-v/On 24-v/On VENTMIN H to 
VENTMAX

Closed

Yes Off Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN L to 
VENTMAX

Closed

On Off Low 0-v/Off 0-v/Off VENTMIN L to Full-
Open

Closed to Full-Open

On On High DELAYb

24-v/On
0-v/Offa VENTMIN H to Full-

Open
Closed to Full-Open

DCV
OA Good to 
economize? Y1-I Y2-I FAN SPD Y1-O Y2-O Occupied Unoccupied
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Fig. 22. Single Enthalpy curve and boundaries.

Enthalpy Settings
When the OA temperature, enthalpy and dew point are below 
the respective setpoints, the Outdoor Air can be used for 
economizing. Fig. 22 shows the new single enthalpy 
boundaries in the W7220. There are 5 boundaries (setpoints 
ES1 through ES5), which are defined by dry bulb temperature, 
enthalpy and dew point. 

Refer to Table 15 for the ENTH CURVE setpoint values.

To use enthalpy the W7220 must have a C7400S Sylkbus 
sensor for OA. The W7220 calculates the enthalpy and dew 
point using the OA temperature and humidity input from the OA 
sensor. When the OA temperature, OA humidity and OA dew 
point are all below the selected boundary, the economizer sets 
the economizing mode to YES, economizing is available. 

When conditions are above the selected boundary, the 
conditions are not good to economize and the mode is set to 
NO.

Fig. 22 shows the 5 current boundaries. There is also a high 
limit boundary for differential enthalpy. The high limit boundary 
is ES1 when there are no stages of mechanical cooling 
energized and HL when a compressor stage is energized. 

Table 15 provides the values for each boundary limit.

Two-Speed Fan Operation
The later versions of the W7220 Jade controller have the 
capability to work with a system using a 2-speed supply fan. 
The W7220 does not control the supply directly but uses the 
following input status to determine the speed of the supply fan 
and controls the OA damper to the required position. 

The W (heating mode) is not controlled by the W7220 but it 
requires the status to know where to position the OA damper 
for minimum position for the fan speed. 

The 2 speed fan delay is available when the system is 
programmed for 2 speed fan (in the System Setup menu item). 
The 2 speed fan delay is defaulted to 5 minutes and can be 
changed in the Advanced Setup menu item. When the unit has 
a call for Y1 In and in the free cooling mode and there is a call 
for Y2 In, the 2-speed fan delay starts and the OA damper will 
modulate 100% open, the supply fan should be set to high 
speed by the unit controller. After the delay one of two actions 
will happen: 

• The Y2 In call will be satisfied with the damper 100% open
and fan on high speed and the call will turn off

OR
• If the call for additional cooling in the space has not been

satisfied then the first stage of mechanical cooling will be 
enabled through Y1 Out or Y2 Out.

Table 15. Single Enthalpy and Dual Enthalpy High Limit Curves.

Enthalpy
 Curve

Temp.
Dry-Bulb (°F)

Temp.
Dewpoint (°F)

Enthalpy
(btu/lb/da)

Point P1 Point P2

Temp. °F Humidity %RH Temp. °F Humidity %RH

ES1 80.0 60.0 28.0 80.0 36.8 66.3 80.1

ES2 75.0 57.0 26.0 75.0 39.6 63.3 80.0

ES3 70.0 54.0 24.0 70.0 42.3 59.7 81.4

ES4 65.0 51.0 22.0 65.0 44.8 55.7 84.2

ES5 60.0 48.0 20.0 60.0 46.9 51.3 88.5

HL 86.0 66.0 32.4 86.0 38.9 72.4 80.3
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CHECKOUT
Inspect all wiring connections at the Economizer module’s 
terminals, and verify compliance with the installation wiring 
diagrams.

For checkout, review the Status of each configured parameter 
and perform the Checkout tests.

NOTE: See “Interface Overview” on page 18. for 
information about menu navigation and use of the 
keypad.

WARNING
Electrical Shock Hazard.
Can cause severe injury, death or property damage.
Disconnect power supply before beginning wiring or 
making wiring connections, to prevent electrical shock 
or equipment damage.
If any wiring changes are required, first be sure to 
remove power from the Economizer module before 
starting work. Pay particular attention to verifying the 
power connection (24 Vac).

Power Up
After the module is mounted and wired, apply power.

Initial Menu Display
On initial start up, Honeywell displays on the first line and 
Economizer W7220 on the second line. After a brief pause, 
the revision of the software appears on the first line and the 
second line will be blank.

Power Loss (Outage or Brownout)
All setpoints and advanced settings are restoreda after any 
power loss or interruption.

a All settings are stored in non-volatile flash memory.

Status
Use the Status menu (see Table 5) to check the parameter 
values for the various devices and sensors configured. 

NOTE: See “Interface Overview” on page 18. for 
information about menu navigation and use of the 
keypad.

Checkout Tests
Use the Checkout menu (Table 5) to test the damper operation 
and any configured outputs. Only items that are configured are 
shown in the Checkout menu.

NOTE: See “Interface Overview” on page 18. for 
information about menu navigation and use of the 
keypad.

To perform a Checkout test:
1. Scroll to the desired test in the Checkout menu using the

 and  buttons.
2. Press the   button to select the item.
3. RUN? appears on the display.
4. Press the   button to start the test.
5. The unit pauses and then displays IN PROGRESS.
6. When all parameters have been tested, press the

button (Menu up) to end the test (e.g. turn off the relay).
The checkout tests can all be performed at the time of 
installation or any time during the operation of the system as a 
test that the system is operable.

CAUTION
Equipment damage may result.
Be sure to allow enough time for compressor startup 
and shutdown between checkout tests so that you do 
not short-cycle the compressors.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

Alarms
The Economizer module provides alarm messages that display 
on the 2-line LCD.

NOTE: Upon power up, the module waits 60 minutes 
before checking for alarms. This allows time for 
all the configured devices (e.g. sensors, actuator) 
to become operational. The exception is the MA 
sensor which will alarm immediately. 

If one or more alarms are present and there has been no 
keypad activity for at least 5 minutes, the Alarms menu 
displays and cycles through the active alarms.

You can also navigate to the Alarms menu at any time.

Clearing Alarms
Once the alarm has been identified and the cause has been 
removed (e.g. replaced faulty sensor), the alarm can be 
cleared from the display.

To clear an alarm, perform the following:
1. Navigate to the desired alarm.
2. Press the   button.
3. ERASE? displays.
4. Press the   button.
5. ALARM ERASED displays.

6. Press the   button (MenuUp/Exit) to complete the 
action and return to the previous menu.

NOTE: If an the alarm still exists after you clear it, it re-
displays within 5 seconds.
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3 Nm, 5 Nm Series 
Spring Return  

Direct Coupled 
Actuators 

MS3103, MS3105, MS4103, MS4105, MS7403, MS7405, MS7503,  
MS7505, MS8103, MS8105 

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS 

MS3103, MS3105, MS4103, MS4105, MS7403, MS7405, 
MS7503,  
MS7505, MS8103, MS8105 Spring Return Direct Coupled 
Actuators  
(DCA) are used within heating, ventilating, and air-
conditioning (HVAC) systems. They can drive a variety of 
quarter-turn, final control elements requiring spring 
return fail-safe operation. Applications include: 
• Volume control dampers, mounted directly to the drive shaft 

or remotely (with the use of accessory hardware). 
• Quarter-turn rotary valves, such as ball or butterfly valves 

mounted directly to the drive shaft. 
• Linear stroke globe or cage valves mounted with linkages 

to provide linear actuation. 
• Available with cable on select models 

SPECIFICATIONS 

Models: 
 See Table 1. 

Device Weight: 
 3.5 lbs (1.60 kg) 
Ambient Operating Temperature: 
 -40° to 150°F (-40° to 65°C) 
 -22° to 150°F (-30° to 65°C) (Two 
position only) Shipping and Storage 
Temperature: -40° to +150°F (-40° to +65°C) 

Table 1. Models. 

   Power Supply1    

Model 
Number 

Model Number  
(including 3 ft. 
whip) Torque Voltage 

VA  
Driving 

1 
Drive 
(sec) Control Input/Output Description 

SPDT 
Aux  

Switch 

MS3103J1030  27 lb-in 
(3 Nm) 

24 Vac/dc  
@50/60 Hz 
+/ 

-20% 
24Vdc+/-
10% 

6/3 90 Sylk-enabled 0 

MS7403A2030  Floating, Modulating2,Three-Position, 
Feedback 

0 

MS7503A2030  Floating, Modulating3, and Feedback 0 

                                                           
1 Number represents range 
2 2-10 Vdc 
3 0/2-10 Vdc 

62-0274-09 

N314 
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MS7503A2130  1 

MS8103A1030  45 Two-Position (SPST) 0 

MS8103A1130  1 

MS4103A1030  100-250 
Vac 

@50/60Hz 

6/9 45 Two-Position (SPST) 0 

MS4103A1130  1 

MS3105J3030  44 lb-in 
(5 Nm) 

24 Vac/dc  
@50/60 Hz 
+/ 

-20% 
24Vdc+/-
10% 

6/3 90 Sylk-enabled (5 addresses & Analog 
Output) 

0 

MS3105J3130  1 

MS7405A2030  Floating, Modulating2, Three-Position, 
Feedback 

0 

MS7505A2030 MS7505W2030 Floating, Modulating3, and Feedback 0 

MS7505A2130 MS7505W2130 1 

MS8105A1030 MS8105W1030 45 Two-Position (SPST) 0 

MS8105A1130 MS8105W1130 1 

MS4105A1030  100-250 
Vac 

@50/60Hz 

6/9 45 Two-Position (SPST) 0 

MS4105A1130  1 

Humidity Ratings: 5% to 95% R.H., 
Non-Condensing 

Electrical Connections:  
 Field wiring 18 AWG (0.5 mm) to 14 AWG (1.5 mm) conductors 

(stranded or solid) and up to 2 - 14 AWG (1.5 mm) conductors 
(stranded) to screw terminals, located under the removable 
access cover. 

Auxiliary Switch (One SPDT): 
 Switch adjustable from 0-95°  
 500 uA Resistive at 5 Vdc (minimum) 250 Vac, 8 A resistive, 

3 A inductive 

Mounting: Self-centering shaft adapter (shaft coupling): 
Round damper shafts: 3/8 to 5/8 in. (9 to 16 mm) Square 
damper shafts: 1/4 to 1/2 in. (6 to 13 mm) 

Minimum Damper Shaft Length: 
 1 in. (25 mm); 3 in.(76 mm) recommended. 

Spring Return Timing (at rated load): 
 < 25 seconds @ -4°F to 130°F (-20°C to 55°C) 

< 60 seconds @ -22°F (-30°C) 

Cable Specification: 
 300 V, 75° C, Plenum Rated, 3 ft length from end of access 

cover, 18 AWG 

Sylk™ Bus: 
 Sylk is a two-wire, polarity insensitive bus that provides 

communications between a Sylk-enabled actuator and a Sylk-

enabled controller. For wiring, the Sylk-enabled actuator may 
be mounted up to 200 ft. (61 m) from the controller; twisted 
pair wire is recommended for wire runs longer than 100 ft. 
(30.5 m). Using Sylk-enabled actuators saves I/O on the 
controller and is faster and cheaper to install since the bus is 
polarity insensitive. 
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Fig. 1. Dimensional drawing of actuator in in. (mm). 

Stroke: 95° ±3°, mechanically limited. 

Approvals: 
 UL873 
 IEC 60730-1 and Part 2–14 
 UL1097 for Double Insulation 
 CE Certification Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC 
 CE EMC 2004/108/EC C-Tick N314 

Enclosure Ratings: 
 IP54 
 NEMA 2 
 Flame Resistance UL94-5VA 

Input Impedance:  
 95 kOhm minimum. 

Feedback Signal: 
 0(2)-10 Vdc, 3 mA minimum. 

Analog Output 
Signal: 0(2)-10 
Vdc 

Noise Rating at 1m (Maximum): 
 Driving 
 Floating/Modulating/Econ/Sylk-enabled: < 40 dB(A) 
 2-Position: < 50 dB(A) Spring Return: < 60 dB(A) 

Accessories: 
 27518 Balljoint (5/16 in.) 103598 Balljoint (1/4 in.) 
 27520B, C, E, G, H, K, L, Q Pushrod (5/16 in. diameter) 
 STRN-STRNRLF Water-tight Cable Gland/Strain-relief Fitting 

(10 pack) 
 STRN-WMK-01 Wall Mount Kit 
 STRN-ECONO-01 Economizer Retrofit Kit 
 STRN-CRK-01 Crank Arm Kit 
 STRN-SCSA Self Centering Shaft Adapter 
 STRN-CA-01 Crank Arm (Non-Self-Centering) 
 STRN-CA-02 Crank Arm (Self-Centering) 
 STRN-BRKT Anti-Rotation Bracket 

TYPICAL SPECIFICATION 
Spring return actuators shall be direct coupled type requiring 
neither crankarm nor linkage and be capable of direct mounting 
to a jackshaft of up to 5/8 in. diameter. The actuator shall connect 
to the shaft using a removable output hub with a self-centering 
shaft coupling. This coupling shall provide concentric mounting 
and include an integral adjustable range-stop mechanism. 
The actuator shall provide two-position, floating, proportional, or 
Sylk bus control. Proportional control refers to direct acceptance 
of 0-10 Vdc, 2-10 Vdc, or (with addition of a 500 ohm resistor) a 
420 mA input signal. Proportional and floating control models 
shall provide a feedback signal. Sylk-enabled models provide 
control and feedback via communication between the actuator 
and Sylkenabled controller. Actuators shall provide wiring 
terminals located within an integral access cover with conduit 
connections. Proportional and floating actuators shall have a 
rotation direction control switch accessible on the cover. 
All spring return actuators must be designed for either clockwise 
or counterclockwise fail-safe operation with a continuously 
engaged mechanical spring. This spring must return the valve or 
actuator to a fail-safe position within 25 seconds of power loss. 
All actuators shall be designed for a minimum of 60,000 fullstroke 
cycles at rated torque and temperature, 60,000 spring return 
cycles and 1,500,000 repositions. Run time shall be constant and 
independent of: load, temperature, and supply voltage (within 
specifications). All actuators shall be UL60730 and cUL (CSA22.2) 
listed, have a five year warranty, and be manufactured under ISO 

9001 International Quality Control Standards. Actuators shall 
be as manufactured by Honeywell. 

INSTALLATION 

When Installing this Product... 
1. Read these instructions carefully. Failure to 

follow them could damage the product or cause 
a hazardous condition. 

2. Check the ratings given in the instructions and 
on the product to make sure the product is 
suitable for your application. 

3. Installer must be a trained, experienced service 
technician. 

4. After installation is complete, check out product 
operation as provided in these instructions. 

 CAUTION 
Electrical Shock or Equipment Damage 
Hazard. Low voltage can shock individuals 
or short equipment circuitry. 

Disconnect power supply before installation. 

IMPORTANT 
All wiring must agree with applicable codes, 
ordinances and regulations. 

Location 
These actuators are designed to mount directly to a 
damper external drive shaft. The shaft coupling fastens 
to the drive shaft. The actuator housing includes slots 
which, along with an anti-rotation bracket, secure the 
actuator to the damper frame or duct work (see Fig. 7). 

NOTES: 
— When mounted correctly, these slots allow 

the actuator to float without rotating relative 
to the damper shaft. 

— Using other brackets or linkages, the actuator can be 
foot-mounted or tandem-mounted. 

 CAUTION 
Motor Damage Hazard. 
Corrosive vapors and acid fumes can damage metal 
and plastic parts. 
Install motor in areas free of acid fumes and other 
deteriorating vapors. 

 CAUTION 
Equipment Damage Hazard. 
Tightly securing actuator to damper housing can 
damage actuator. 
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Mount actuator to allow it to float along its vertical axis. 

Preparation 
Before mounting the actuator onto the damper shaft, determine the: 
— Damper/valve opening direction for correct spring return rotation. 

The actuator can be mounted to provide clockwise or 
counterclockwise spring return by flipping or turning the unit over. 

— Damper shaft size (see the Specifications section). 

Determine Appropriate Mounting Orientation 
The actuators are designed to open a damper by driving the 

damper shaft in either a clockwise  or counterclockwise  
direction (see Fig. 2). 

NOTES: 
— Actuators are shipped in the fully closed (spring return) 

position. 
— An arrow on the hub points to a location on the label to 

indicate the hub rotary position. 

  CCW TO CLOSE CW TO CLOSE 

 

Fig. 2. Spring Return DCA mounting orientation. 

Measure Damper/Valve Shaft Length 
If the shaft is less than three inches in length, the shaft coupling must 
be located between the damper/valve and actuator housing. If the 
shaft length is more than three inches, the shaft coupling may be 
located on either side of the actuator housing. 

1. Remove the retainer clip from the shaft coupling and set it 
aside for later use. 

2. Remove shaft coupling from one side of the actuator. 
3. Replace the shaft coupling on the opposite side of the 

actuator aligning it based on the stroke labeling. 
4. Replace the retainer clip on the shaft coupling using the 

groove of the coupling. 

 

Fig. 3. Mounting shaft coupling to actuator opposite side. 

Selecting Actuator Control Signal 
Selections are made using a dial that appears on both the front 
and back of the actuator (see Fig. 4). 

To select the control signal simply turn the mode selection dial to 
the desired mode (as indicated on the device label) without 
exceeding range indicators. 

AUXILIARY KNOB 
  MS74 SERIES MS3105 SERIES 
MODE SELECTMODE SELECTMODE SELECT 
1 = 2... 10 VDC  1 = 2...10 VDC 1 
= ADDRESS 11 
2 = 10... 2 VDC  2 = 10...2 VDC 2 
= ADDRESS 12 
3 = 0... 10 VDC 3 = 3K OHM NTC 3 
= ADDRESS 13 
4 = 10... 0 VDC       THERMISTOR 4 
= ADDRESS 14 
5 = FLOATING (FWD) 4 = 3 

POSITION 5 = ADDRESS 15 
6 = FLOATING (REV) 5 = FLOATING 6 

= TEST 
      (FWD) 

6 = FLOATING (REV) M35590 

Fig. 4. Dials for control signal and switch or minimum 
position. 

Auxiliary Knob 
The auxiliary knob can be used to control minimum position 
(MS74 Series) or switch position. 
with an externally connected 1kOhm potentiometer 
connected across common (terminal 2) and minimum 
position (terminal 4); the setting on the AUX dial will be 
overridden. 

SELECT SWITCH POSITION 
For switch models, select the degree of rotation you want the 
switch to activate. 

Non-Standard Stroke 
Mechanical Stroke Limit Reduction 

For applications requiring a span less than 95 degrees, 
a simple adjustment can be made. When the rotational 
mounting of the shaft coupling is changed, the actuator 
drives less than the full 90 degrees stroke. 

The stroke is adjustable in 5 degree increments. Once 
adjusted, the actuator drives until the shaft coupling 
reaches the mechanical stop (part of the housing). The 
stop causes the motor to discontinue driving and the 
shaft coupling drives no farther. When the actuator 
returns, it stops at the fail-safe position. 

To limit the stroke range, proceed as follows: 
1. Remove the retainer clip from the shaft coupling and set 

it aside for later use. 
2. Remove shaft coupling from the actuator. 

If the coupling must be moved from one side of the actuator to  SELECT MINIMUM POSITION (MS74 SERIES) 
the other, reverse the spring return direction and flip the  To set the actuator minimum position, turn the AUX dial to the 
actuator. Follow these instructions (see Fig. 3): desired position. Alternatively, minimum position can be set  
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3. Rotate the coupling to the desired position, aligning it 
based on the stroke labeling. See Fig. 5. 

NOTE: The shaft coupling location determines the 
travel span. 

EXAMPLE:Setting shaft coupling to an approximate 
fail-safe position of 35 degrees (as 
indicated on the housing) limits stroke to 60 
degrees.  
(See Fig. 5) 

4. Install the shaft coupling at this position. 
5. Replace the retainer clip on the shaft coupling using the 

groove of the coupling. 

 

Fig. 5. Stroke reduction. 

Mounting 

 CAUTION 
Device Malfunction Hazard. 
Improper shaft coupling tightening causes 
device malfunction. 
Tighten shaft coupling with proper torque to 
prevent damper shaft slippage. 

 CAUTION 
Actuator Damage Hazard. 
Using actuator as shaft bearing causes device 
damage. 
Use actuator only to supply rotational torque. Avoid 
any side loads to actuator output coupling 
bearings. 

 CAUTION 
Equipment Damage Hazard. 
Can damage the motor beyond repair. 
Never turn the motor shaft by hand or with a 
wrench. Forcibly turning the motor shaft can 
damage the gear train. 

To mount the actuator to an external drive shaft of a 
damper, proceed as follows: 

1. Place actuator over damper shaft; and hold 
mounting bracket in place. See Fig. 7. 

2. Mark screw holes on damper housing. 
3. Remove actuator and mounting bracket. 
4. Drill or center-punch holes for mounting screws 

(or use no.10 self-tapping sheet metal screws). 
5. Turn damper blades to desired normal (closed) 

position. 
6. Place actuator and mounting bracket back into 

position and secure bracket to damper box with 
sheet metal screws. 

7. Using 10 mm wrench, tighten shaft coupling 
securely onto damper shaft using maximum 240 
lb-in. (27.1 Nm) torque. 

NOTE: See Fig. 6 for proper mounting to a 
square damper shaft. 

DAMPER SHAFT 

M27717 

Fig. 6. Proper mounting to square damper shaft. 

 

ENSURE THAT MOUNTING ASSEMBLY PREVENTS ACTUATOR  
ROTATION AND ALLOWS ACTUATOR TO FLOAT ALONG 
INDICATED AXIS.  WHEN TOO TIGHT, THE RESULTING  BINDING 
CAN DAMAGE THE ACTUATOR OR REDUCE TORQUE OUTPUT. 

THE BRACKET CAN BE BENT TO ALLOW MOUNTING THE  
ACTUATOR PARALLEL TO THE MOUNTING SURFACE. M27718 Fig. 7. 

Mounting actuator to damper housing. 

1 

2 
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WIRING 

 CAUTION 
Electrical Shock or Equipment Damage Hazard. 
Disconnect all power supplies before installation. Motors 
with auxiliary switches can have more than one disconnect. 

IMPORTANT 
All wiring must comply with local electrical codes, 
ordinances and regulations. 

Access Cover Removal (Fig. 8) 

 CAUTION 
Equipment Damage Hazard. Improper cover 
removal can damage electric connections. 
Pull the cover along the axis of the actuator. 
The cover contains contact sockets that must connect to 

actuator contact pins. 
Bending these pins can permanently damage the device. 

NOTE: This cover can be removed before or after mounting 
actuator to the damper shaft or valve linkage. 

In order to wire the device, the access cover must be removed as 
follows: 

1. Remove the screw from the center of the cover, set the screw 
aside. 

2. Pull the cover along the long axis of the actuator. 
3. If the actuator is not yet mounted, set it aside. 
4. Remove conduit dust covers. 
5. Thread wire through conduit holes. 
6. Connect wires as appropriate to the terminal block(s).  

(See Fig. 9 and 11.) 

NOTE: Use either 1/2 in. x 14 NPS or M20 x 1.5 strain relief 
or conduit adapters. 

 

Fig. 8. Removing access cover. 

Typical Wiring Without Cables 
See Fig. 9 through 23 for typical wiring details for actuators 
without cables (whips). See Fig. 24 through 26 for wiring 
actuators with cables (whips). 
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M27720 

Fig. 9. Terminal block details. 

 

 POWER SUPPLY.  PROVIDE DISCONNECT MEANS AND OVERLOAD 
PROTECTION AS REQUIRED. 

M32677 

Fig. 10. Terminal block details. 

 

 POWER SUPPLY.  PROVIDE DISCONNECT MEANS AND OVERLOAD 
PROTECTION AS REQUIRED. 

M32677 

Fig. 11. S-BUS Terminal block details. 

Two-Position Models 

 

LINE 

VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY. PROVIDE DISCONNECT MEANS AND 
OVERLOAD PROTECTION AS REQUIRED. 

  24 VDC SUPPLY ACCEPTABLE. M29121 

Fig. 12. Wiring for low-voltage two-position control, 
MS81 series. 

 

 LINE VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY. PROVIDE DISCONNECT 
MEANS AND OVERLOAD PROTECTION AS REQUIRED. M29122 

Fig. 13. Wiring for line-voltage two-position control, 
MS41 series. 

Table 2. Wiring Details. 

Termi nal Floating Modulating kOhm Economizer 
Position 
Economizer 

Two-Position 

Sylk-enabled 
24Vac/Vdc 120–250 

Vac 

1 
 

power power power power power power power 

2  common common common common common neutral common 

3  0°-90° control 
signal 

control signal control signal — — S-BUS 

 4  90°-0° — external minimum 
position 
potentiometer 

external minimum 
position 
potentiometer 

— — S-BUS 

 5  
 

feedback feedback feedback feedback — — Analog output 
 

° -0° 90 
OR 
N/A 

° -0° 90 
OR 
+ 

S3 S2 S1 

ACTUATOR 

1 

5 3 1 2 4 

1 

S3 S2 S1 

ACTUATOR 

1 

5 3 1 2 4 

1 

ACTUATOR 

SPST  VAC 24 1 
2 V 

1 

2 

ACTUATOR 

SPST 1 V 
1 

2 

1 

1 

2 
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Floating, Modulating, and Economizer Models 

24 VDC 

SUPPLY ACCEPTABLE. 

  SET SWITCH TO FLOATING. M28624 

Fig. 14. Wiring for SPDT on/off control, MS75 (shown) and 
MS74 series. 

 

Fig. 15. Wiring for floating control, MS75 (shown) and MS74 
series. 

 

Fig. 16. Wiring for modulating (0/2-10 Vdc) proportioning 
control, MS75 (shown) and MS74 series. 

 

Fig. 17. Wiring for 4-20 mA proportioning controllers, 
MS75 (shown) and MS74 series. 

 

Fig. 18. Wiring for modulating (0/2-10 Vdc) proportioning 
control operating multiple actuators, MS75 (shown) and 
MS74 series. 

24  VAC  1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

LINE VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY.  
PROVIDE DISCONNECT MEANS AND  
OVERLOAD PROTECTION AS REQUIRED. 

 VDC SUPPLY ACCEPTABLE. 24 

SET SWITCH TO FLOATING. 
M28625 

ACTUATOR  

V  

FEEDBACK 5 

4 

3 

1 

2 

 VDC  2-10 
 VDC  10-2 
 VDC  0-10 

10-0  VDC  
Fltg, fwd  
Fltg, rev  

3 

°-90° 0 

°-0° 90 

ACTUATOR 

/2 TO 10 VDC 0 
PROPORTIONING 
CONTROLLER 

 VAC 24 1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

LINE VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY. PROVIDE DISCONNECT MEANS  
AND OVERLOAD PROTECTION AS REQUIRED. 

 VDC SUPPLY ACCEPTABLE. 24 

SET SWITCH TO MODULATING. 

V 

FEEDBACK 
– 

+ 

FEEDBACK 

5 

4 

3 

1 

2 

M28626 

2-10  VDC 
10-2  VDC 
0-10  VDC 
10-0  VDC 
Fltg, fwd 
Fltg, rev 

3 

°-90° 0 

90 °-0° 

ACTUATOR  

 TO 20 mA  4 
PROPORTIONING  
CONTROLLER  

 VAC 24 1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

 TO 510  490 
OHMS,  

/2 W  1 
MINIMUM 

LINE VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY.   
PROVIDE DISCONNECT MEANS AND   
OVERLOAD PROTECTION AS REQUIRED.  

24  VDC SUPPLY ACCEPTABLE.  

SET SWITCH TO MODULATING.  

V  

FEEDBACK  
–  

+ 

FEEDBACK  

5 

4 

3 

1 

2 

M28627 

2-10  VDC  
10-2  VDC  
0-10  VDC  
10-0  VDC  
Fltg, fwd  
Fltg, rev  

3 

°-90° 0 

°-0° 90 

SPDT 

24  VAC 1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

LINE VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY.  
PROVIDE DISCONNECT MEANS AND  
OVERLOAD PROTECTION AS REQUIRED. 

ACTUATOR 

V 

°-90° 0 

90 °-0° 

FEEDBACK 5 

4 

3 

1 

2 

2-10  VDC 
 VDC 10-2 

0-10  VDC 
10-0  VDC 
Fltg, fwd 
Fltg, rev 

3 
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Fig. 19. Wiring for 3kOhm Economizer controllers, MS74 
series. 

OPERATION 
The actuator is designed to be used in ventilating and air 
conditioning installations to operate valves, dampers, 
ventilation flaps and louvers. (For ratings, see the 
Specifications section.) If the power fails, the actuator will 
spring return to the fail safe position. 

When using a proportional controller, the actuator drives 
toward its fully open position when the input signal 
increases; the actuator drives toward the fully closed 
position when the input signal decreases. The actuator 
stops when the input signal reaches the desired 

proportional control point. This operates in reverse 
when set to a 10-2(0) position. 

IMPORTANT 
The actuator is designed to respond to DDC 
Controller instantaneous contact closures. 
Take care not to short cycle the actuator. 
Unstable damper control can cause 
premature actuator failure. 

Actuator Override 
To override the control signal (for freeze protection or 
similar applications): 

1. Override to full open: 
a. Disconnect the input signal (from 

terminal 3). 
b. Apply 24 Vac to terminal 3. 
c. See Fig. 22. 

2. Override 
to full closed: 

a. Disconnect the input signal (from 
terminal 3). 

b. See Fig. 23. 

 

Fig. 20. Wiring for 3 position Economizer controllers, MS74 series. 

 

Fig. 21. Wiring for Sylk BUS, MS31 series. 

11  = ADDRESS  1 
 = ADDRESS  12 2 

3  = ADDRESS  13 
4 14  = ADDRESS  
5  = ADDRESS  15 
6  = TEST 

S-BUS 

LINE VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY.  PROVIDE  
DISCONNECT MEANS AND OVERLOAD  
PROTECTION AS REQUIRED. 

24  VDC SUPPLY ACCEPTABLE. 

/2..10 VDC INPUT 0 
/2..10 VDC OUTPUT 0 

M35589 

1 

2 

1 
2 

S-BUS 

 VAC 24 

ACTUATOR 
MS3105J ONLY 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

S-BUS 
S-BUS 

V 

S3 S2 S1 

MS3103J IS AVAILABLE WITH ADDRESS 11 
ONLY. 

3 

3 

ACTUATOR 

V 

FEEDBACK 5 

4 

3 

1 

2 

M32679 

 POSITION 3 

MINIMUM POSITION 

1 EXTERNAL MINIMUM POSITION POT  
CAN BE APPLIED TO 4 90°-0°. 

SET SWITCH TO 3 POSITION. 2 

2-10  VDC 
10-2  VDC 
3  POSITION 
MINIMUM POSITION 
Fltg, fwd 
Fltg, rev 

2 

SENSOR 

 VAC 24 

– 

+ 

ACTUATOR 

V 

FEEDBACK 5 
4 

3 

1 

2 

M32678 

3 KOhm NTC THERMISTOR 

MINIMUM POSITION 

1 EXTERNAL MINIMUM POSITION POT CAN  
BE APPLIED TO 4 90°-0°. 

SET SWITCH TO 3KOhm NTC THERMISTOR. 2 

2-10  VDC 
10-2  VDC 
3 KOhm NTC THERMISTOR 
3  POSITION 
Fltg, fwd 
Fltg, rev 

2 

SENSOR 

24  VAC 

– 

+ 
3 KΩ 
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Fig. 22. Override to full open. 

 

Fig. 23. Override to full close. 

Typical Wiring With Cable 
See Fig. 24 through 26 for wiring actuators with cables (whips). See 
Fig. 9 through 23 for typical wiring details for actuators without 
cables (whips). 

 

Fig. 24. Cable wiring for floating and modulating (0/2-10 Vdc) 
control, MS7505W series. 

 

Fig. 25. Cable wiring for low voltage, two-position control, 
MS8105W series. 

 

Fig. 26. Switch only models. 

End Switches 
Some models include an adjustable end switch. For wiring 
details, see Fig. 11. 

CHECKOUT 

Modulating/Floating Operation 
1. Mount actuator for required application (either clock- 

wise  or counterclockwise  rotation to 
open the damper).  

2. Connect power to terminals 1 and 2. (See Fig. 11 and 
Table 2.) 

3. Set “Mode Select” dial to desired control signal. 
(See Fig. 4.) 

4. Apply control signal for actuator full open or full closed 
position. (See Fig. 11 and Table 2.) 
a. (0)2-10 Vdc: apply 10 Vdc signal to terminal 3. 
b. 10-(0)2 Vdc: apply (0)2 Vdc signal to terminal 3. 
c. (0)4-20 mA: apply 20 mA signal to terminal 3. 
d. 20-(0)4mA: apply (0)4 mA signal to terminal 3. 
e. Floating: apply 24 Vac to appropriate 0°-90° (3) or 

90°-0° (4) terminal. 
5. Actuator drives to full open or full closed position. 
6. Apply control signal for actuator 0% position.  

ACTUATOR  

/2 TO 10 VDC  0 
PROPORTIONING  
CONTROLLER  

 VAC  24 1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

LINE VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY.   
PROVIDE DISCONNECT MEANS AND   
OVERLOAD PROTECTION AS REQUIRED.  

24  VDC SUPPLY ACCEPTABLE.  

SET SWITCH TO MODULATING.  

V  

FEEDBACK 
–  

+ 

FEEDBACK  

5 

4 

3 

1 

2 

M27827 

 VDC  2-10 
 VDC  10-2 

0-10  VDC  
10-0  VDC  
Fltg, fwd  
Fltg, rev  

3 SPDT  

+ °-90° OR  0 

90 °-0° OR N/A 

ACTUATOR  

0 /2 TO 10 VDC  
PROPORTIONING  
CONTROLLER  

24  VAC  1 

1 

2 

3 

2 

LINE VOLTAGE POWER SUPPLY.   
PROVIDE DISCONNECT MEANS AND   
OVERLOAD PROTECTION AS REQUIRED.  

24  VDC SUPPLY ACCEPTABLE.  

SET SWITCH TO MODULATING.  

V  

FEEDBACK  
–  

+ 

FEEDBACK  

5 

4 

3 

1 

2 

 VDC  2-10 
 VDC  10-2 
 VDC  0-10 

10-0  VDC  
Fltg, fwd  
Fltg, rev  

3 SPST  

M27828 

+ °-90° OR  0 

90 °-0° OR N/A 

M28934 

ACTUATOR 

BLU 

BRN 

WHT 

BLK 

RED 

5 

4 

3 

1 

2 

   Dir 
Service/Off 

 Rev 

 V 2... 10 
0... 10  V 

10... 0  V 
10... 2  V 

V 

° -90° OR  + 0 

FEEDBACK 

90 ° -0° OR N/A 

M28935 

ACTUATOR 

BLK 

RED 

5 

4 

3 

1 

2 

   Dir 
Service/Off 

 Rev 

2... 10  V 
0... 10  V 

10... 0  V 
10... 2  V 

V 

M28973 

ACTUATOR 

PPL 

YEL 

ORG 

3 

1 

2 
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(See Fig. 11 and Table 2.) 
a. (0)2-10 Vdc: apply (0)2 Vdc signal to terminal 3. 
b. 10-(0)2 Vdc: apply 10 Vdc signal to terminal 3. 
c. (0)4-20 mA: apply (0)4 mA signal to terminal 3. 
d. 20-(0)4mA: apply 20 mA signal to terminal 3. 
e. Floating: apply 24 Vac to appropriate 0°-90° (3) or 90°-0° 

(4) terminal. 
7. Actuator drives to full open or full closed position. 

Spring Return Operation 
1. Mount actuator for required application (either clock- 

wise  or counterclockwise  rotation to open 
the damper or valve).  

2. Connect power to terminals 1 and 2. (See Fig. 11 
and Table 2.) 

  NOTE: For two-position models skip to step 5. 
3. Set “Mode Select” dial to desired control signal. 

(See Fig. 4.) 
4. Apply control signal for actuator 50% position. 

(See Fig. 11.) 
a. Vdc Input Signal: apply 5-6 Vdc signal to 

terminal 3. 
b. mA Input Signal: apply 10-12 mA signal to 

terminal 3. 
c. Floating: apply 24 Vac to appropriate 0°-90° (3) 

or 90°-0° (4) terminal until device reaches 50%. 
5. Allow the actuator to drive to 50% position. 
6. Disconnect wire from terminal 1. 
7. Actuator spring returns to 0% position. 
8. Re-connect wire to terminal 1, actuator drives back 

toward 50% position. 

Feedback Operation 
1. Connect a multi-meter, set for Vdc, to terminals 2 

and 5. 
2. Apply the same signal as in step 4 of Modulating 

Operation. 
3. The multi-meter reading increases to match the 

input signal as actuator drives towards full open or 
full closed position. 

4. Apply the same signal as in step 6 of Modulating 
Operation. 

5. The multi-meter reading decreases to match the 
input signal as actuator drives towards 0% position. 

Direct Checkout 
1. Mount actuator for required application (either clock- 

wise  or counterclockwise  rotation to open 
the damper or valve).  

2. Check damper position and make sure that 24 
Vdc/Vac is present at the appropriate connections. 
(See Fig. 9.) 

3. Apply control signal to the appropriate connections 
to move the damper to the opposite position. The 
actuator should drive the damper or valve. 

4. If actuator does not run, verify that the actuator is 

properly installed for either clockwise  or 

counterclockwise  rotation. 
5. If actuator is correctly installed and still does not 

run, replace the actuator. 

Two-Position Checkout 
1. Mount actuator for required application (either clock- 

wise  or counterclockwise  rotation to open the 
damper or valve). 

2. Check damper position and make sure that power is 
present at terminals 1 and 2. 

3. Actuator drives to 100% position. 
4. Disconnect power from terminals 1 and 2. 
5. Actuator spring-returns to 0% position. If actuator is 

correctly installed and does not run, replace the actuator. 

Sylk-enabled (S-BUS) Checkout 
1. Mount actuator for required application (either clockwise 

or counterclockwise rotation to open the damper). 
2. Connect Sylk-enabled (S-BUS) controller to terminals 3 

and 4. (See Fig. 20)  
3. Connect power to terminals 1 and 2. (See Fig. 20 and 

Table 2.) 
4. Set “Mode Select” dial to desired address (MS3105 

series). (See Fig. 4.) This step is not necessary for the 
MS3103 series. The MS3103 models are only available 
with Address 11. 

5. Apply S-BUS command via the connected Sylk-enabled 
controller for actuator full open or full closed position. 
(See Fig. 20 and Table 2.) The MS3105 series has the 
option for local test by setting “Mode Select” dial to 6. 
Remember to reset the “Mode Select” dial to the 
appropriate address after the test has been completed. 
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CD60
AMCA CLASS 1A LEAKAGE RATED, HIGH PERFORMANCE CONTROL DAMPER

®

ALL STATED SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE OR OBLIGATION.Spec CD60-215/Replaces CD60-704 © Ruskin February 2015

FEATURES
• One-piece airfoil blade for low pressure drop.
• One-piece interlocking frame design to reduce racking.
• Positive lock axles, noncorrosive bearings and shake proof

linkage for low maintenance operation.

VARIATIONS
Ruskin model CD60 is available with the following variations at additional
charge.
• Factory mounted and commissioned electric and pneumatic

actuators, chain pull devices and manual locking handles.
• Front, rear or double flange frame with or without bolt holes.
• Stainless steel axles and linkage.
• SP100 switch package to remotely indicate damper blade position.
• Factory mounted sleeves with optional round or oval transitions.
• Enamel and epoxy finishes.
• Silicone blade edge seals.

NOTES
* Value shown in parenthesis ( ) are millimeters unless otherwise
indicated.

* Units furnished approximately 1/4" (6) smaller than given opening
dimensions.

APPLICATION
Ruskin model CD60 incorporates an exclusive one-piece steel
frame construction, making it the engineer’s preferred frame design
with no fasteners required. Frame corners are internally braced
and machine staked. Exclusive one-piece aerodynamic dual skin
airfoil blades are suitable for medium and high pressure velocity
applications. Blade edge seals are mechanically fastened to ensure
years of sustainable performance and reliability. Frame and blade
construction, in concert with compression type chambered jamb
seals, ensures leakage performance on par with requirements of
the International Energy Conservation Code (IECC). Factory
mounted and commissioned actuators are among the available
options.

STANDARD CONSTRUCTION

FRAME
5" x 1" x 16 gauge (127 x 25 x 1.6) hot dipped galvanized steel
hat channel reinforced with corner braces.

BLADES
Galvanized steel, one piece airfoil shaped, construction of 14
gauge (2.0) equivalent thickness, typically 6" (152) wide, maxi-
mum 85/8" wide. Opposed blade action standard, parallel blade
action optional.

AXLES
1/2" (13) plated steel hex.

BEARINGS
Oil impregnated, self-lubricating, stainless steel sleeve.

BLADE SEALS
Ruskiprene blade edge seals mechanically fastened to blades.

JAMB SEALS
300 Series stainless steel cambered compression type.

LINKAGE
Shake proof SwedgelockTM plated steel assembly, concealed
out of airstream.

CONTROL SHAFT
1/2" (13) dia. x 6" (152) long plated steel shaft on single section
units.
1/2" (13) dia. jackshaft on multi-section assemblies up to 121/2 ft2

(1.16 m2) and 1" (25) dia. jackshaft multi-section assemblies over
121/2 ft2 (1.16 m2)

MAX PRESSURE
Up to 13 inches w.g. (see Performance Data on page 2).

MAX VELOCITY
Up to 6000 FPM (see Performance Data on page 2).

LEAKAGE
Class 1A (see Performance Data on page 2).

TEMPERATURE LIMITS
-72°F (-58°C) minimum and +275°F (+135°C) maximum.

MINIMUM SIZE
Single blade – 8"w x 6"h (203 x 152).
Two blades, opposed or parallel action: 8"w x 10"h (203 x 254).

MAXIMUM SIZE
Single section – 60"w x 72"h (1524 x 1829).
Multiple section assembly – Unlimited size.
(Units over 60"w or 72"h (1524 x 1829) are built in multiple equal 
size sections)

ESTIMATED SHIPPING WEIGHT
7 lbs. (3.2kg) per square foot.



Pressure Drop Data
CD60 air performance testing is performed in accordance with AMCA Standard 500-D configuration 5.3 as illustrated below. All data are
corrected to standard air density of .075 lb/ft3 (1.201 kg/m3).

Leakage Data
Air Leakage testing is performed in accordance with ANSI/AMCA Standard 500-D, figure 5.5.

Data are based on a torque of 7 in-lbs/ft2 (.56 N.m./m2) applied to close and seat the damper during the test.

Air Leakage is based on operation between 32°F - 120°F (0°C - 49°C).

Maximum System Velocity and Pressure
The CD60 may be used in systems with total pressures exceeding
3.5" w.g. (.09 kPA) and velocities exceeding 3000 fpm (15.2 m/s) by
reducing damper section width as indicated below:

AMCA figure 5.3 was established
to represent a fully ducted damper
with straight duct upstream and
downstream. With entrance and exit
losses minimized by this straight
duct arrangement, this configuration
has the lowest pressure drop of all
three configurations.

AMCA LICENSED PERFORMANCE DATA

* Leakage Class Definitions
As defined by AMCA, the maximum allowable leakage
is as follows:

Leakage Class 1A (is only defined @ 1" wg)
- 3 cfm/ft2 (.92 cmm/m2) @ 1" wg (0.25 kPa)

Leakage Class 1
- 4 cfm/ft2 (1.22 cmm/m2) @ 1" wg (0.25 kPa)
- 8 cfm/ft2 (2.44 cmm/m2) @ 4" wg (1 kPa)
- 11.3 cfm/ft2 (3.45 cmm/m2) @ 8" wg (2 kPa)
- 12.6 cfm/ft2 (3.85 cmm/m2) @ 10" wg (2.5 kPa)

Ruskin Company certifies that
model CD60 shown herein is
licensed to bear the AMCA
seal. The AMCA Certified
Ratings Seal applies to Air
Leakage and Air Performance
ratings. The ratings shown are
based on tests and procedures
performed in accordance with
AMCA Publication 511 and
comply with the requirements
of the AMCA Certified Ratings
Program.

1" w.g.
(0.25 kPa)

1A

Maximum
Damper Width

60" (1524)

4" w.g.
(1 kPa)

1

8" w.g.
(2 kPa)

NA

10" w.g.
(2.5 kPa)

NA

LEAKAGE CLASS*CD60

Values in parentheses ( ) are millimeters unless
otherwise indicated.

3000 (15.2)
4000 (20.3)
4000 (20.3)
5000 (25.4)
6000 (30.5)

3.5" (0.9)
6.2" (1.5)
8.5" (2.1)

10.8" (2.7)
13.0" (3.25)

60" (1524)
48" (1219)
36" (914)
24" (610)
12" (305)

VELOCITY AND PRESSURE DATA
DAMPER WIDTH

INCHES
MAXIMUM SYSTEM

PRESSURE In. wg (kPa)
MAXIMUM SYSTEM

VELOCITY FPM (m/s)

12" x 12" (305 x 305)

Velocity
(fpm)

499

869

1417

1980

2986

Pressure
Drop

(in.wg)

0.02

0.06

0.17

0.34

0.79

24" x 24" (610 x 610)

Velocity
(fpm)

506

998

1514

2012

2867

Pressure
Drop

(in.wg)

0.005

0.03

0.06

0.11

0.22

36" x 36" (914 x 914)

Velocity
(fpm)

517

1007

1404

1949

3004

Pressure
Drop

(in.wg)

0.005

0.02

0.03

0.05

0.12

12" x 48" (305 x 1219)

Velocity
(fpm)

508

1002

1519

2019

2883

Pressure
Drop

(in.wg)

0.005

0.03

0.06

0.10

0.21

48" x 12" (1219 x 305)

Velocity
(fpm)

509

1005

1523

2024

2884

Pressure
Drop

(in.wg)

0.01

0.04

0.08

0.16

0.32



CD60 SUGGESTED SPECIFICATION

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION

Furnish and install, at locations shown on plans, or in accordance with schedules AMCA certified, low leakage airfoil control dampers meeting the
following minimum construction standards. Control dampers shall be produced in an ISO9001 certified factory. Frame shall be one-piece
uniframe construction of 16 ga. (1.6) galvanized steel roll formed hat channel structurally equivalent to a minimum 13 ga. (2.4) frame. Blades
shall be 14 ga. (2.0) equivalent galvanized steel, roll-formed airfoil type for low pressure drop and low noise generation. Blade edge seals shall
be Ruskiprene™ TPV type or equivalent mechanically locked into the blade edge. Adhesive or clip-on type seals are unacceptable. Jamb seals
shall be stainless steel chambered compression type to prevent leakage between blade end and damper frame. Blade end overlapping frame is
unacceptable. Multiple section dampers must have factory installed jackshafts unless clearly eliminated by engineer. Bearings shall be 304
stainless steel, oil impregnated, and self-lubricating sleeve type with a 450 pound (204 kg) minimum radial crush load. Bearings shall turn in
extruded holes in the damper frame. Axles shall be hexagonal positively locked into the damper blade. Linkage shall be concealed out of
airstream, within the damper frame to reduce pressure drop and noise. Temperature limits shall be -72°(-58°C) to +275°F (+135°C). Submittal
must include leakage, maximum air flow and maximum pressure ratings based on AMCA Publication 500. Damper shall be tested and licensed
in accordance with AMCA 511 for Air Performance and Air Leakage. Damper widths from 12" to 60" (305 to 1524) wide shall not leak any greater
than 3 cfm/sq.ft. at 1" w.g. (15.2 l/s-m2 at .25 kPa). Dampers shall be equivalent in all respects to Ruskin Model CD60.



Product Information Packet: Model No: 056T17D5336, Catalog No:G905 .5 HP General Purpose Motor, 3 phase, 1800 RPM, 208-230/460 V, 56 Frame,
ODP

Nameplate Specifications

Output HP .5 Hp Output KW .37 kW

Frequency 60 Hz Voltage 208-230/460 V

Current 2.2-2.4/1.2 A Speed 1725 rpm

Service Factor 1.25 Phase 3

Efficiency 68 % Power Factor 62

Duty CONTINUOUS Insulation Class B

Design Code B KVA Code M

Frame 56 Enclosure DP

Thermal Protection AUTOMATIC Ambient Temperature 40 °C

Drive End Bearing Size 6203 Opp Drive End Bearing Size 6203

UL Recognized CSA Y

CE Y IP Code 22

Technical Specifications

Electrical Type SQ CAGE IND RUN Starting Method ACROSS THE LINE

Poles 4 Rotation REV

Resistance Main 39.2 Ohms Mounting RIGID

Motor Orientation HORIZONTAL Drive End Bearing BALL

Opp Drive End Bearing BALL Frame Material ROLLED STEEL

Shaft Type T Overall Length 10.44 in

Frame Length 6.56 in Shaft Diameter .63 in

Shaft Extension 2.32 in Assembly/Box Mounting F1 Only

This is an uncontrolled document once printed or downloaded and is subject to change without notice. Date Created:01/11/2019

2 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 7



Product Information Packet: Model No: 056T17D5339, Catalog No:G908 .75 HP General Purpose Motor, 3 phase, 1800 RPM, 208-230/460 V, 56
Frame, ODP

Nameplate Specifications

Output HP .75 Hp Output KW .56 kW

Frequency 60 Hz Voltage 208-230/460 V

Current 2.9-3/1.5 A Speed 1725 rpm

Service Factor 1.25 Phase 3

Efficiency 75.5 % Power Factor 66.3

Duty CONTINUOUS Insulation Class B

Design Code B KVA Code L

Frame 56 Enclosure DP

Thermal Protection AUTOMATIC Ambient Temperature 40 °C

Drive End Bearing Size 6203 Opp Drive End Bearing Size 6203

UL Recognized CSA Y

CE Y IP Code 22

Technical Specifications

Electrical Type SQ CAGE IND RUN Starting Method ACROSS THE LINE

Poles 4 Rotation REV

Resistance Main 23 Ohms Mounting RIGID

Motor Orientation HORIZONTAL Drive End Bearing BALL

Opp Drive End Bearing BALL Frame Material ROLLED STEEL

Shaft Type T Overall Length 10.44 in

Frame Length 6.56 in Shaft Diameter .63 in

Shaft Extension 2.32 in Assembly/Box Mounting F1 Only

This is an uncontrolled document once printed or downloaded and is subject to change without notice. Date Created:01/11/2019

2 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 7



Product Information Packet: Model No: 056T17D5342, Catalog No:G921 1 HP General Purpose Motor, 3 phase, 1800 RPM, 208-230/460 V, 56 Frame,
ODP

Nameplate Specifications

Output HP 1 Hp Output KW .75 kW

Frequency 60 Hz Voltage 208-230/460 V

Current 3.4-3.6/1.8 A Speed 1725 rpm

Service Factor 1.15 Phase 3

Efficiency 77 % Power Factor 68.4

Duty CONTINUOUS Insulation Class B

Design Code B KVA Code L

Frame 56 Enclosure DP

Thermal Protection AUTOMATIC Ambient Temperature 40 °C

Drive End Bearing Size 6203 Opp Drive End Bearing Size 6203

UL Recognized CSA Y

CE Y IP Code 22

Technical Specifications

Electrical Type SQ CAGE IND RUN Starting Method ACROSS THE LINE

Poles 4 Rotation REV

Resistance Main 17.9 Ohms Mounting RIGID

Motor Orientation HORIZONTAL Drive End Bearing BALL

Opp Drive End Bearing BALL Frame Material ROLLED STEEL

Shaft Type T Overall Length 10.94 in

Frame Length 7.06 in Shaft Diameter .63 in

Shaft Extension 2.32 in Assembly/Box Mounting F1 Only

This is an uncontrolled document once printed or downloaded and is subject to change without notice. Date Created:01/11/2019

2 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 7



Product Information Packet: Model No: 056T17D5344, Catalog No:G923 1.5 HP General Purpose Motor, 3 phase, 1800 RPM, 208-230/460 V, 56H
Frame, ODP

Nameplate Specifications

Output HP 1.5 Hp Output KW 1.12 kW

Frequency 60 Hz Voltage 208-230/460 V

Current 4.8-4.8/2.4 A Speed 1725 rpm

Service Factor 1.15 Phase 3

Efficiency 80 % Power Factor 74

Duty CONTINUOUS Insulation Class B

Design Code B KVA Code K

Frame 56H Enclosure DP

Thermal Protection AUTOMATIC Ambient Temperature 40 °C

Drive End Bearing Size 6203 Opp Drive End Bearing Size 6203

UL Recognized CSA Y

CE Y IP Code 22

Technical Specifications

Electrical Type SQ CAGE IND RUN Starting Method ACROSS THE LINE

Poles 4 Rotation REV

Resistance Main 12.1 Ohms Mounting RIGID

Motor Orientation HORIZONTAL Drive End Bearing BALL

Opp Drive End Bearing BALL Frame Material ROLLED STEEL

Shaft Type T Overall Length 10.94 in

Frame Length 7.06 in Shaft Diameter .63 in

Shaft Extension 2.32 in Assembly/Box Mounting F1 Only

This is an uncontrolled document once printed or downloaded and is subject to change without notice. Date Created:01/11/2019

2 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 72 of 7



Product Information Packet: Model No: 056T17D3303, Catalog No:K065 2,1725/1425,DP,56HZ,3/60/208-230/460

Nameplate Specifications

Output HP 2 Hp Output KW 1.5 kW

Frequency 60 Hz Voltage 208-230/460 V

Current 6.2-6.2/3.1 A Speed 1725 rpm

Service Factor 1.15 Phase 3

Efficiency 81.5 % Duty Continous

Insulation Class B Design Code B

KVA Code K Frame 56HZ

Enclosure Drip Proof Overload Protector Automatic

Ambient Temperature 40 °C Drive End Bearing Size 6205

Opp Drive End Bearing Size 6205 UL Recognized

CSA Y CE Y

IP Code 22

Technical Specifications

Electrical Type Squirrel Cage Induction Run Starting Method Across The Line

Poles 4 Rotation Reversible

Mounting Rigid base Motor Orientation Horizontal

Drive End Bearing Ball Opp Drive End Bearing Ball

Frame Material Rolled Steel Shaft Type NEMA 145T

Overall Length 11.99 in Frame Length 8.06 in

Shaft Diameter 0.625 in Shaft Extension 2.28 in

Assembly/Box Mounting F1 Only

Outline Drawing A-104452-806 Connection Diagram A-EE7335

This is an uncontrolled document once printed or downloaded and is subject to change without notice. Date Created: 07/02/2018

2 of 6



Product Information Packet: Model No: 056T17D3304, Catalog No:K066 3,1725/1425,DP,56HZ,3/60/208-230/460

Nameplate Specifications

Output HP 3 Hp Output KW 2.2 kW

Frequency 60 Hz Voltage 208-230/460 V

Current 9.2-8.6/4.3 A Speed 1725 rpm

Service Factor 1.15 Phase 3

Efficiency 84 % Duty Continous

Insulation Class B Design Code B

KVA Code K Frame 56HZ

Enclosure Drip Proof Overload Protector Automatic

Ambient Temperature 40 °C Drive End Bearing Size 6205

Opp Drive End Bearing Size 6205 UL Recognized

CSA Y CE Y

IP Code 22

Technical Specifications

Electrical Type Squirrel Cage Induction Run Starting Method Across The Line

Poles 4 Rotation Reversible

Mounting Rigid base Motor Orientation Horizontal

Drive End Bearing Ball Opp Drive End Bearing Ball

Frame Material Rolled Steel Shaft Type NEMA 145T

Overall Length 13.49 in Frame Length 9.56 in

Shaft Diameter 0.625 in Shaft Extension 2.25 in

Assembly/Box Mounting F1 Only

Outline Drawing A-104452-956 Connection Diagram A-EE7335

This is an uncontrolled document once printed or downloaded and is subject to change without notice. Date Created: 07/02/2018

2 of 6



Product Information Packet: Model No: 184TTDW16038, Catalog No:U428B 5,1800,DP,184T,3/60/230/460

Nameplate Specifications

Output HP 5 Hp Output KW 3.7 kW

Frequency 60 Hz Voltage 230/460 V

Current 12.6/6.3 A Speed 1755 rpm

Service Factor 1.15 Phase 3

Efficiency 89.5 % Duty Continous

Insulation Class F Design Code B

KVA Code J Frame 184T

Enclosure Drip Proof Overload Protector Automatic

Ambient Temperature 40 °C Drive End Bearing Size 6206

Opp Drive End Bearing Size 6205 UL Recognized

CSA Y CE Y

IP Code 22

Technical Specifications

Electrical Type Squirrel Cage Induction Run Starting Method Across The Line

Poles 4 Rotation Reversible

Mounting Rigid base Motor Orientation Horizontal

Drive End Bearing Ball Opp Drive End Bearing Ball

Frame Material Rolled Steel Shaft Type T

Overall Length 14.19 in Frame Length 10.00 in

Shaft Diameter 1.125 in Shaft Extension 2.81 in

Assembly/Box Mounting F1 Only

Outline Drawing 035658-1000 Connection Diagram 005020.02ME

This is an uncontrolled document once printed or downloaded and is subject to change without notice. Date Created: 06/29/2018

2 of 5



Product Information Packet: Model No: 213TTDBD6026, Catalog No:GT0016A 7 1/2,1800,DP,213T,3/60/230/460

Nameplate Specifications

Output HP 7.50 Hp Output KW 5.6 kW

Frequency 60 Hz Voltage 230/460 V

Current 19.8/9.9 A Speed 1766 rpm

Service Factor 1.15 Phase 3

Efficiency 91 % Duty Continous

Insulation Class F Design Code B

KVA Code H Frame 213T

Enclosure Drip Proof Overload Protector No

Ambient Temperature 40 °C Drive End Bearing Size 6307

Opp Drive End Bearing Size 6206 UL Recognized

CSA Y CE Y

IP Code 22

Technical Specifications

Electrical Type Squirrel Cage Inverter Rated Starting Method Line Or Inverter

Poles 4 Rotation Reversible

Mounting Rigid base Motor Orientation Horizontal

Drive End Bearing Ball Opp Drive End Bearing Ball

Frame Material Rolled Steel Shaft Type T

Overall Length 17.52 in Shaft Diameter 1.375 in

Shaft Extension 3.38 in Assembly/Box Mounting F1/F2 Capable

Outline Drawing SS620684 Connection Diagram A-EE7308

This is an uncontrolled document once printed or downloaded and is subject to change without notice. Date Created: 07/02/2018

2 of 6



Product Information Packet: Model No: 215TTDBD6026, Catalog No:GT0019A 10,1800,DP,215T,3/60/230/460

Nameplate Specifications

Output HP 10 Hp Output KW 7.5 kW

Frequency 60 Hz Voltage 230/460 V

Current 25.4/12.7 A Speed 1768 rpm

Service Factor 1.15 Phase 3

Efficiency 91.7 % Duty Continous

Insulation Class F Design Code B

KVA Code H Frame 215T

Enclosure Drip Proof Overload Protector No

Ambient Temperature 40 °C Drive End Bearing Size 6307

Opp Drive End Bearing Size 6206 UL Recognized

CSA Y CE Y

IP Code 22

Technical Specifications

Electrical Type Squirrel Cage Inverter Rated Starting Method Line Or Inverter

Poles 4 Rotation Reversible

Mounting Rigid Base Motor Orientation Horizontal

Drive End Bearing Ball Opp Drive End Bearing Ball

Frame Material Rolled Steel Shaft Type T

Overall Length 17.52 in Shaft Diameter 1.375 in

Shaft Extension 3.38 in Assembly/Box Mounting F1/F2 Capable

Outline Drawing SS620684 Connection Diagram A-EE7308

This is an uncontrolled document once printed or downloaded and is subject to change without notice. Date Created: 10/08/2018

2 of 6



Product Information Packet: Model No: 254TTDBD6026, Catalog No:GT0059 15,1800,DP,254T,3/60/230/460

Nameplate Specifications

Output HP 15 Hp Output KW 11.2 kW

Frequency 60 Hz Voltage 230/460 V

Current 37.5/18.8 A Speed 1774 rpm

Service Factor 1.15 Phase 3

Efficiency 93 % Duty Continous

Insulation Class F Design Code B

KVA Code G Frame 254T

Enclosure Drip Proof Overload Protector No

Ambient Temperature 40 °C Drive End Bearing Size 6309

Opp Drive End Bearing Size 6208 UL Recognized

CSA Y CE Y

IP Code 12

Technical Specifications

Electrical Type Squirrel Cage Inverter Rated Starting Method Line Or Inverter

Poles 4 Rotation Reversible

Mounting Rigid base Motor Orientation Horizontal

Drive End Bearing Ball Opp Drive End Bearing Ball

Frame Material Rolled Steel Shaft Type T

Overall Length 22.64 in Shaft Diameter 1.625 in

Shaft Extension 4 in Assembly/Box Mounting F1/F2 Capable

Outline Drawing B-SS620685 Connection Diagram A-EE7308K

This is an uncontrolled document once printed or downloaded and is subject to change without notice. Date Created: 06/29/2018

2 of 6
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With our motivated and committed approach, we work together with you to create 
the best possible solution and set your ideas in motion - whether you are looking to 
optimize an existing machine or develop a new one. We always strive to make things 
easy and seek perfection therein. This is anchored in our thinking, in our services and in 
every detail of our products. It's as easy as that!

On principle:  
Always perfect:  
the new i500
The i500 is ideal for numerous applications:  
travelling drives, conveyor drives, shaper drives, pumps and fans, tool drives, hoist drives 
and winding drives.

Lenze makes many things 
easy for you.
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Focused on the essentials: the new i500

i500 is the new inverter series - a streamlined design, scalable functionality 
and exceptional user-friendliness.

Less unnecessary elements 
•	 High scalability in terms of the mains 

voltage range, rated power and modular 
structure

•	 Diagnostics via keypad, USB or WLAN

More cost savings
•	 Optimised solution for individual  

customer requirements
•	 Flexibility

Smaller size
•	 Compact size:  

Up to 11 kW just 130mm deep and up to 2.2 
kW just 60mm wide

•	 Side-by-side installation: can be mounted 
adjacent to each other

Less engineering expenditure
•	 Intuitively logical structure of parameters 
•	 Easy controller integration
•	 Supports all current networks

Less installation expense
•	 Keyhole mounting
•	 Pluggable terminals up to 2.2 kW
•	 Out of the box operability. Simply connect, 

start, go! 
•	 Plug-in memory module

Less energy consumption
•	 Fewer inverter losses thanks to the use of 

cutting-edge technologies
•	 Energy-efficient

Less downtime
•	 Robust single board design 
•	 Entire device produced by Lenze

More space in the control 
cabinet
•	 Provides solutions in limited spaces
•	 Smaller control cabinets reduce costs

More time for the essentials
•	 Saves time in engineering
•	 Reduction in potential error sources

More productivity
•	 Saves time during installation
•	 Fewer faults in use 
•	 Lower costs in the event of a service

More sustainability
•	 Best efficiency values, lowest energy costs
•	 Future-proof thanks to DIN EN 50598

Greater reliability
•	 Lower quality assurance costs in  

manufacture
•	 Reduces  

operational guarantee costs 

Less means more!
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Functionality
i500 provides a high-quality frequency inverter that already conforms to future standard 
in accordance with the EN 50598-2 efficiency classes (IE). Overall, this provides a reliable 
and future-proof drive for a wide range of machine applications.  
  

Adjustable motor controls for three-phase AC motors

•	 V/f characteristic control linear/square-law (VFC plus)
•	 Sensorless vector control (SLV)
•	 Energy saving function (VFC-ECO)
•	 Servo control (SC-ASM) with feedback
•	 Sensorless vector control for synchronous motors (up to 

22 kW)

Motor functions

t

t

0 Hz

30 Hz

10 Hz

20 Hz

40 Hz

50 Hz

60 Hz

0 Hz

30 Hz

10 Hz

20 Hz

40 Hz

50 Hz

60 Hz

-40 Hz

-60 Hz

-50 Hz

-30 Hz

-20 Hz

-10 Hz

t

t

t

t

t

t

t

Start enable

Digital input 2 [12] Run forward (CW)

Digital input 1 [11] Run

Digital input 3 [13]

Constant TRUE [1]

Stop active [53]

Rotational direction reversed [69]

Running [50]

Output signals

Status signals

Output frequency

Run reverse (CCW)

Enable inverter

Input signals

Frequency setpoint selection

FunctionTrigger

•	 Flying restart circuit
•	 Slip compensation
•	 Energy saving function (VFC-Eco)
•	 DC braking
•	 Oscillation damping
•	 Skip frequencies
•	 Automatic identification of the motor data
•	 Braking energy management
•	 Holding brake control
•	 Voltage add-function
•	 Rational Energy Ride Through (backup operation in case of 

mains failure)
•	 Speed feedback (HTL encoder)
•	 Brake resistor control (brake chopper integrated)
•	 DC-bus connection (400 V devices)

Application functions

•	 Process controller (PID)
•	 Process controller - sleep mode and rinse function
•	 Freely assignable favorite menu
•	 Parameter change-over
•	 S-shaped ramps for smooth acceleration
•	 Motor potentiometer
•	 Flexible I/O configuration
•	 Access protection
•	 Automatic restart
•	 OEM parameter set
•	 Sequence control
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Monitoring

•	 Short circuit
•	 Earth fault
•	 Device overload monitoring (i*t)
•	 Motor overload monitoring (i²*t)
•	 Mains phase failure
•	 Stalling protection
•	 Motor current limit
•	 Maximum torque
•	 Ultimate motor current
•	 Motor speed monitoring
•	 Load loss detection
•	 Motor temperature monitoring (PTC and thermal contact)

Diagnostics

•	 Error history buffer
•	 Logbook
•	 LED status displays
•	 Keypad language selection German, English
•	 PC tool (EASY Starter)
•	 Smartphone app (iOS and Android)

Safety functions (optional)

•	 STO (Safe torque off) with PL “e” and SIL 3

Network (optional)

•	 CANopen
•	 Modbus RTU
•	 ModBus TCP
•	 IO-Link
•	 EtherCAT
•	 EtherNet/IP
•	 PROFIBUS
•	 PROFINET
•	 POWERLINK

off off No supply voltage 

1 Hz
Safe torque off (STO) active
Safe torque off (STO) active, warning active

2 Hz

Inverter disabled
Inverter disabled, no DC-bus voltage
Inverter disabled, warning active
Inverter disabled, error available
Inverter enabled and motor running
Inverter enabled and motor running, warning pending 
Inverter enabled, quick stop as response to a fault active 

Error message Cause and remedy (W = warning, T = trouble, F = fault)
.2382/.2383  Ixt fault/Ixt warning
.3210/.3211 Overvoltage DC-bus/warning overvoltage DC-bus
.3220/.3221 DC-bus voltage too low for switch-on
.3222 DC-bus voltage too low for switch-on
.4310 Motor overtemperature error

.6280 
Trigger/functions incorrectly connected. In flexible mode, the controller release or 
Run/Stop must be allocated to an I/O. Do not use start forward/backward and run 
forward/backward at the same time. 

.FF37 Automatic start disabled

Google 
Play

App 
Store
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i510 i550

PROFIBUS

Modbus RTU
CANopen

POWERLINK
Modbus TCP
EtherCAT
EtherNet/IP
PROFINET

IO-Link

Without
network

Without network

Applicaton-I/OStandard-I/O
Power unit Control unitControl unit

Safety module

Scalability
Easily scaled, the right i500 can be customised to suit the application. Here, “scaled” refers to two optimised 
products: the i510 as the basic design with predefined modes and the high-capacity modular i550 for a variety 
of applications. Which is the right one for you? See the following table:

i510 i550

Type of construction and ordering 
option

Monolithic construction Modular type of construction

Power range 0.25 kW … 15 kW 0.25 kW … 132 kW

Scope •	 Memory module
•	 IT network suitability
•	 Integrated RFI filter  

(apart from i510-Cxxx/230-2)
•	 Can be directly connected
•	 Relay (type C)

•	 Memory module
•	 IT network suitability
•	 Integrated RFI filter (apart from i550-

Cxxx/120-1, i550-Cxxx/230-2,  
i550-Cxxx/230-3)

•	 Can be directly connected
•	 Relay (type C) 
•	 Brake chopper
•	 DC-bus operation is possible
•	 Incremental HTL encoder up to 100 kHz 
•	 Temperature monitoring
•	 Functional safety: STO 

I/O extension •	 Spring terminal,
•	 fixed terminals 

 

•	 Basic I/O 
- 5 digital inputs - 1 digital output 
- 2 analog inputs - 1 analog output

•	 Plug-in spring terminal
•	 External 24-V supply
•	 Choice of negative or positive logic  

(PNP/NPN)
•	 Standard I/O 

- 5 digital inputs, 1 digital output 
- 2 analog inputs, 1 analog output 
or

•	 Application I/O 
- 7 digital inputs, 2 digital outputs 
- 2 analog inputs, 2 analog outputs

Fieldbus network – optional •	 CANopen
•	 Modbus RTU

•	 CANopen
•	 Modbus RTU
•	 Modbus TCP
•	 IO-Link
•	 EtherCAT
•	 EtherNet/IP
•	 PROFIBUS
•	 PROFINET
•	 POWERLINK

Motor controls •	 V/f characteristic control (VFC open loop,  
linear, quadratic or FVC Eco)

•	 Sensorless vector control (SLVC)
•	 Sensorless control (SL PSM)

•	 V/f characteristic control (VFC open loop,  
linear, quadratic or FVC Eco)

•	 V/f characteristic control (VFC closed loop)  
with feedback

•	 Sensorless vector control (SLVC)
•	 Sensorless control (SL PSM)
•	 Servo control (SC-ASM) with feedback  

(up to 22 kW)

Two versions:
with Basic I/O
with Basic I/O and CANopen / Modbus RTU
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The scalable inverter is completed by an accessory kit. Simply select all the necessary 
components oriented to your application.  

WLAN module

Blanking cover

USB module

Keypad

Brake switches

Power supply unit

Setpoint poten�ometer

Sine filters Memory module copier

Brake resistor

Mains filters
External
keypad kit

Mains choke

Motor cable shield plate

Memory module
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Technical data

Conformities CE 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU
EAC TR TC 004/2011, TP TC 020/2011

RoHS 2 2011/65/EU
Approvals

C
UL

US
UL 61800-5-1, CSA 22.2 No. 274

Energy efficiency Class IE2 EN 50598-2
Protection type IP20 EN 60529 (except in wire range of terminals)

NEMA 250 (type 1 protection against accidental contact only)
Open type Only in UL-approved systems

Power systems TT, TN Voltage to earth: max. 300 V
IT Apply the measures described for IT systems!

Mains switching 3 x within one minute possible
Operation with resi-
dual current circuit 
breaker

Up to 2.2 kW 30 mA

Cable length for EMC Category C2 20 m (≤0.37 kW max. 15 m)
Category C3 ≥ 35 m (≤0.37 kW max. 15 m)

Switching frequen-
cies

2, 4, 8, 16 kHz, The rated output currents listed below apply at 45 °C and switching 
frequencies of 2 and 4 kHz, and at 40 °C and switching frequencies of 8 and 16 kHz

Ambient tempera-
ture 

55 °C (derating of 2.5 %/ °C above 45 °C)

Max. output  
frequency

0 Hz ... 599 Hz

Overload capacity 200 % for 3s; 150 % for 60 s

Rated power Mains voltage range Rated output current Weight Dimensions  
(h x w x d)

[kW] [V] [A] [kg] [mm]
1-phase inverter with integrated RFI filter

i510-C0.25/230-1 0.25

1/N/PE AC
170 V ... 264 V 
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

1.7 0.75 155 x 60 x 130
i510-C0.37/230-1 0.37 2.4 0.75 155 x 60 x 130
i510-C0.55/230-1 0.55 3.2 0.95 180 x 60 x 130
i510-C0.75/230-1 0.75 4.2 0.95 180 x 60 x 130
i510-C1.1/230-1 1.1 6 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i510-C1.5/230-1 1.5 7 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i510-C2.2/230-1 2.2 9.6 1.35 250 x 60 x 130

1/3-phase inverter without integrated RFI filter
i510-C0.25/230-2 0.25

1/N/PE AC or
3/PE AC

170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

1.7 0.75 155 x 60 x 130
i510-C0.37/230-2 0.37 2.4 0.75 155 x 60 x 130
i510-C0.55/230-2 0.55 3.2 0.95 180 x 60 x 130
i510-C0.75/230-2 0.75 4.2 0.95 180 x 60 x 130
i510-C1.1/230-2 1.1 6 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i510-C1.5/230-2 1.5 7 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i510-C2.2/230-2 2.2 9.6 1.35 250 x 60 x 130

3-phase inverter without integrated RFI filter
i510-C4.0/230-3 4 3/PE AC

170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

16.5 2.1 250 x 90 x 130
i510-C5.5/230-3 5.5 23 2.1 250 x 90 x 130

Inverter i510; connection to 230-V mains
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Conformities CE 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU
EAC TR TC 004/2011, TP TC 020/2011
RoHS 2 2011/65/EU

Approvals
C
UL

US
UL 61800-5-1, CSA 22.2 No. 274

Energy efficiency Class IE2 EN 50598-2
Protection type IP20 EN 60529 (except in wire range of terminals)

NEMA 250 (type 1 protection against accidental contact only)
Open type Only in UL-approved systems

Power systems TT, TN Voltage to earth: max. 300 V
IT Apply the measures described for IT systems!

Mains switching 3 x within one minute possible
Operation with resi-
dual current circuit 
breaker

Up to 2.2 kW 30 mA

Cable length for EMC Category C2 20 m (≤0.37 kW max. 15 m)
Category C3 35 m (≤0.37 kW max. 15 m)

Switching frequen-
cies

2, 4, 8, 16 kHz, The rated output currents listed below apply at 45 °C and switching 
frequencies of 2 and 4 kHz, and at 40 °C and switching frequencies of 8 and 16 kHz

Ambient tempera-
ture 

55 °C (derating of 2.5 %/ °C above 45 °C)

Max. output  
frequency

0 Hz ... 599 Hz

Overload capacity 200 % for 3s; 150 % for 60 s

Rated power Mains voltage range Rated output current Weight Dimensions  
(h x w x d)

[kW] [V] [A] [kg] [mm]
3-phase inverter with integrated RFI filter

i510-C0.37/400-3 0.37

3/PE AC
340 V ... 528 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

1.3 0.75 155 x 60 x 130
i510-C0.55/400-3 0.55 1.8 0.95 180 x 60 x 130
i510-C0.75/400-3 0.75 2.4 0.95 180 x 60 x 130

i510-C1.1/400-3 1.1 3.2 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i510-C1.5/400-3 1.5 3.9 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i510-C2.2/400-3 2.2 5.6 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i510-C3.0/400-3 3 7.3 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i510-C4.0/400-3 4 9.5 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i510-C5.5/400-3 5.5 13 2.3 250 x 90 x 130
i510-C7.5/400-3 7.5 16.5 3.7 276 x 120 x 130
i510-C11/400-3 11 23.5 3.7 276 x 120 x 130

3-phase mains connection 400 V - Light duty; with integrated RFI filter
i510-C3.0/400-3 4

3/PE AC
340 V ... 528 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

8.8 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i510-C4.0/400-3 5.5 11.9 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i510-C5.5/400-3 7.5 15.6 2.3 250 x 90 x 130
i510-C7.5/400-3 11 23 3.7 276 x 120 x 130
i510-C11/400-3 15 28.2 3.7 276 x 120 x 130

i510-C3.0/400-3 and i510-C4.0/400-3 of the generation “A” are 90 mm wide.
As stated, the devices of the generation “B” with a width of 60 mm are 33% smaller.

Inverter i510; connection to 400-V mains
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Conformities CE 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU
EAC TR TC 004/2011, TP TC 020/2011
RoHS 2 2011/65/EU

Approvals
C
UL

US
UL 61800-5-1, CSA 22.2 No. 274

Energy efficiency Class IE2 EN 50598-2
Protection type IP20 EN 60529 (except in wire range of terminals)

NEMA 250 (type 1 protection against accidental contact only)
Open type Only in UL-approved systems

Power systems TT, TN Voltage to earth: max. 300 V
IT Apply the measures described for IT systems!

Mains switching 3 x within one minute possible
Operation with resi-
dual current circuit 
breaker

up to 2.2 kW 30 mA, above this 300 mA

Cable length for EMC Category C2 20 m (≤0.37 kW max. 15 m)
Category C3 ≥ 35 m (≤0.37 kW max. 15 m)

Switching frequen-
cies

2, 4, 8, 16 kHz, The rated output currents listed below apply at 45 °C and switching 
frequencies of 2 and 4 kHz, and at 40 °C and switching frequencies of 8 and 16 kHz

Max. ambient tem-
perature 

55 °C (derating of 2.5 %/ °C above 45 °C)

Max. output  
frequency

0 Hz ... 599 Hz

Overload capacity 200 % for 3s; 150 % for 60 s

Rated power Mains voltage range Rated output current Weight Dimensions  
(h x w x d)

[kW] [V] [A] [kg] [mm]
1-phase mains connection 120 V; without integrated RFI filter

i550-C0.25/120-1 0.25
1/N/PE AC

90 V ... 132 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

1.7 1 180 x 60 x 130
i550-C0.37/120-1 0.37 2.4 1 180 x 60 x 130
i550-C0.75/120-1 0.75 4.2 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C1.1/120-1 1.1 6 1.35 250 x 60 x 130

1-phase mains connection 230/240 V; with integrated RFI filter
i550-C0.25/230-1 0.25

1/N/PE AC
170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

1.7 0.8 155 x 60 x 130
i550-C0.37/230-1 0.37 2.4 0.8 155 x 60 x 130
i550-C0.55/230-1 0.55 3.2 1 180 x 60 x 130
i550-C0.75/230-1 0.75 4.2 1 180 x 60 x 130
i550-C1.1/230-1 1.1 6 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C1.5/230-1 1.5 7 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C2.2/230-1 2.2 9.6 1.35 250 x 60 x 130

1-phase mains connection 230/240 V; without integrated RFI filter
i550-C0.25/230-2 0.25

1/N/PE A
170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

1.7 0.8 155 x 60 x 130
i550-C0.37/230-2 0.37 2.4 0.8 155 x 60 x 130
i550-C0.55/230-2 0.55 3.2 1 180 x 60 x 130
i550-C0.75/230-2 0.75 4.2 1 180 x 60 x 130
i550-C1.1/230-2 1.1 6 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C1.5/230-2 1.5 7 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C2.2/230-2 2.2 9.6 1.35 250 x 60 x 130

3-phase mains connection 230/240 V; without integrated RFI filter
i550-C0.25/230-2 0.25

3/PE AC
170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

1.7 0.8 155 x 60 x 130
i550-C0.37/230-2 0.37 2.4 0.8 155 x 60 x 130
i550-C0.55/230-2 0.55 3.2 1 180 x 60 x 130
i550-C0.75/230-2 0.75 4.2 1 180 x 60 x 130
i550-C1.1/230-2 1.1 6 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C1.5/230-2 1.5 7 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C2.2/230-2 2.2 9.6 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C4.0/230-3 4 16.5 2.1 250 x 90 x 130
i550-C5.5/230-3 5.5 23 2.1 250 x 90 x 130

Inverter i550; connection to 120 V mains and 230 V mains
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Conformities CE 2014/35/EU, 2014/30/EU
EAC TR TC 004/2011, TP TC 020/2011
RoHS 2 2011/65/EU

Approvals
C
UL

US
UL 61800-5-1, CSA 22.2 No. 274

Energy efficiency Class IE2 EN 50598-2
Protection type IP20 EN 60529 (except in wire range of terminals)

NEMA 250 (type 1 protection against accidental contact only)
Open type Only in UL-approved systems

Power systems TT, TN Voltage to earth: max. 300 V
IT Apply the measures described for IT systems!

Mains switching 3 x within one minute possible
Operation with resi-
dual current circuit 
breaker

Up to 2.2 kW 30 mA

Cable length for EMC Category C2 20 m (≤0.37 kW max. 15 m)
Category C3 35 m (≤0.37 kW max. 15 m)

Switching frequen-
cies

2, 4, 8, 16 kHz, The rated output currents listed below apply at 45 °C and switching 
frequencies of 2 and 4 kHz, and at 40 °C and switching frequencies of 8 and 16 kHz

Ambient temperature 55 °C (derating of 2.5 %/ °C above 45 °C)
Max. output fre-
quency

0 Hz ... 599 Hz

Overload capacity 200 % for 3s; Heavy Duty: 150 % for 60s; Light Duty: 120 % for 60 s

Rated power Mains voltage range Rated output current Weight Dimensions  
(h x w x d)

[kW] [V] [A] [kg] [mm]
3-phase mains connection 400 V – heavy duty; with integrated RFI filter

i550-C0.37/400-3 0.37

3/PE AC
340 V ... 528 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz 

1.3 0.8 155 x 60 x 130
i550-C0.55/400-3 0.55 1.8 1 180 x 60 x 130
i550-C0.75/400-3 0.75 2.4 1 180 x 60 x 130
i550-C1.1/400-3 1.1 3.2 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C1.5/400-3 1.5 3.9 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C2.2/400-3 2.2 5.6 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C3.0/400-3 3 7.3 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C4.0/400-3 4 9.5 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C5.5/400-3 5.5 13 2.3 250 x 90 x 130
i550-C7.5/400-3 7.5 16.5 3.7 276 x 120 x 130
i550-C11/400-3 11 23.5 3.7 276 x 120 x 130
i550-C15/400-3 15 32 10.3 347 x 204.5 x 222
i550-C18/400-3 18.5 40 10.3 347 x 204.5 x 222
i550-C22/400-3 22 47 10.3 347 x 204.5 x 222
i550-C30/400-3 30 61 17.2 450 x 250 x 230
i550-C.37/400-3 37 76 17.2 450 x 250 x 230
i550-C45/400-3 45 89 17.2 450 x 250 x 230
i550-C55/400-3 55 110 24 536 x 250 x 265
i550-C75/400-3 75 150 24 536 x 250 x 265
i550-C90/400-3 90 180 35.6 685 x 258 x 304
i550-C110/400-3 110 212 35.6 685 x 258 x 304

3-phase mains connection 400 V - Light duty; with integrated RFI filter
i550-C3.0/400-3 4

3/PE AC
340 V ... 528 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

8.8 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C4.0/400-3 5.5 11.9 1.35 250 x 60 x 130
i550-C5.5/400-3 7.5 15.6 2.3 250 x 90 x 130
i550-C7.5/400-3 11 23 3.7 276 x 120 x 130
i550-C11/400-3 15 28.2 3.7 276 x 120 x 130
i550-C15/400-3 18.5 38.4 10.3 347 x 204.5 x 222
i550-C18/400-3 22 48 10.3 347 x 204.5 x 222
i550-C22/400-3 30 56.4 10.3 347 x 204.5 x 222
i550-C30/400-3 37 73.2 17.2 450 x 250 x 230
i550-C37/400-3 45 91.2 17.2 450 x 250 x 230
i550-C45/400-3 55 107 17.2 450 x 250 x 230
i550-C55/400-3 75 132 24 536 x 250 x 265
i550-C75/400-3 90 180 24 536 x 250 x 265
i550-C90/400-3 110 216 35.6 685 x 258 x 304
i550-C110/400-3 132 254 35.6 685 x 258 x 304

i550-C3.0/400-3 and i550-C4.0/400-3 of the generation “A” are 90 mm wide.
As stated, the devices of the generation “B” with a width of 60 mm are 33% smaller.

Inverter i550; connection to 400 V mains

Certain i550 400 V inverters can be operated with two load characteristics. 
Heavy Duty: For requirements with high overload behaviour. 
Light Duty: For requirements with low-level overload behaviour.
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Order codes i500
i510 or i550:  
Delivery as complete inverter

If the same inverter is always inserted into the machine, the inverter can be ordered “out 
of the box”. i5x0 is the designation for both products; these products can be ordered in 
the power range of up to 11 kW.

Ordering information for complete devices
Example for inverter i550-C2.2/400-3:

Inverter Order code

•	 3-phase mains connec-
tion 400 V 

•	 Power 2.2 kW 
•	 Safety function STO
•	 Standard I/O with 

CANopen

i55AE222F1 A V1 0 002S

Inverter Order code
i5x0-C0.25/120-1 i5xAE125A1

V0
i5x0-C0.37/120-1 i5xAE137A1
i5x0-C0.75/120-1 i5xAE175A1
i5x0-C1.1/120-1 i5xAE211A1
i5x0-C0.25/230-1 i5xAE125B1
i5x0-C0.37/230-1 i5xAE137B1
i5x0-C0.55/230-1 i5xAE155B1
i5x0-C0.75/230-1 i5xAE175B1 V1
i5x0-C1.1/230-1 i5xAE211B1
i5x0-C1.5/230-1 i5xAE215B1
i5x0-C2.2/230-1 i5xAE222B1
i5x0-C0.25/230-2 i5xAE125D1
i5x0-C0.37/230-2 i5xAE137D1
i5x0-C0.55/230-2 i5xAE155D1
i5x0-C0.75/230-2 i5xAE175D1 V0
i5x0-C1.1/230-2 i5xAE211D1
i5x0-C1.5/230-2 i5xAE215D1
i5x0-C2.2/230-2 i5xAE222D1
i5x0-C4.0/230-3 i5xAE240C1
i5x0-C5.5/230-3 i5xAE255C1
i5x0-C0.37/400-3 i5xAE137F1
i5x0-C0.55/400-3 i5xAE155F1
i5x0-C0.75/400-3 i5xAE175F1
i5x0-C1.1/400-3 i5xAE211F1
i5x0-C1.5/400-3 i5xAE215F1
i5x0-C2.2/400-3 i5xAE222F1
i5x0-C3.0/400-3 i5xAE230F1
i5x0-C4.0/400-3 i5xAE240F1 V1
i5x0-C5.5/400-3 i5xAE255F1
i5x0-C7.5/400-3 i5xAE275F1
i5x0-C11/400-3 i5xAE311F1
i550-C15/400-3 i55AE315F1
i550-C18.5/400-3 i55AE318F1
i550-C22/400-3 i55AE322F1
i550-C30/400-3 i55AE330F1
i550-C37/400-3 i55AE337F1
i550-C45/400-3 i55AE345F1
i550-C55/400-3 i55AE355F1
i550-C75/400-3 i55AE375F1
i550-C90/400-3 i55AE390F1
i550-C110/400-3 i55AE411F1
Safety engineering
Without safety function 0
Safety function STO A
Control code
Type
Global type, mains frequency 50 Hz 0
USA type, mains frequency 60 Hz 1
Compact device types i510
Basic I/O 000S
Basic I/O with CANopen/Modbus 001S
Mounted control unit in the case of the 
i550
Standard I/O without network 000S
Application I/O without network 001S
Standard I/O with CANopen 002S
Standard I/O with Modbus RTU 003S
Standard I/O with IO-Link 016S
Standard I/O with PROFIBUS 004S
Standard I/O with EtherCAT 00KS
Standard I/O with PROFINET 00LS
Standard I/O with EtherNet/IP 00MS
Standard I/O with Modbus TCP 00WS
Standard I/O with POWERLINK 012S
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i550: 
delivery as components

If different product versions are required in the machine, the various components can 
be ordered individually. Depending on the application, the components can be plugged 
together easily an without any further tools.

Ordering information for components
Example for inverter i550-C2.2/400-3:

Components Order code

•	 3-phase mains connection 400 V
•	 Power 2.2 kW

I5DAE222F10V10000S

Safety function STO I5MASAV000000S

Standard I/O with CANopen I5CA5C02000VA0000S

Power Unit inverter Order code
i550-C0.25/120-1 i5DAE125A10V00000S
i550-C0.37/120-1 i5DAE137A10V00000S
i550-C0.75/120-1 i5DAE175A10V00000S
i550-C1.1/120-1 i5DAE211A10V00000S
i550-C0.25/230-1 i5DAE125B10V10000S
i550-C0.37/230-1 i5DAE137B10V10000S
i550-C0.55/230-1 i5DAE155B10V10000S
i550-C0.75/230-1 i5DAE175B10V10000S
i550-C1.1/230-1 i5DAE211B10V10000S
i550-C1.5/230-1 i5DAE215B10V10000S
i550-C2.2/230-1 i5DAE222B10V10000S
i550-C0.25/230-2 i5DAE125D10V00000S
i550-C0.37/230-2 i5DAE137D10V00000S
i550-C0.55/230-2 i5DAE155D10V00000S
i550-C0.75/230-2 i5DAE175D10V00000S
i550-C1.1/230-2 i5DAE211D10V00000S
i550-C1.5/230-2 i5DAE215D10V00000S
i550-C2.2/230-2 i5DAE222D10V00000S
i550-C4.0/230-3 i5DAE240C10V00000S
i550-C5.5/230-3 i5DAE255C10V00000S
i550-C0.37/400-3 i5DAE137F10V10000S
i550-C0.55/400-3 i5DAE155F10V10000S
i550-C0.75/400-3 i5DAE175F10V10000S
i550-C1.1/400-3 i5DAE211F10V10000S
i550-C1.5/400-3 i5DAE215F10V10000S
i550-C2.2/400-3 i5DAE222F10V10000S
i550-C3.0/400-3 i5DAE230F10V10000S
i550-C4.0/400-3 i5DAE240F10V10000S
i550-C5.5/400-3 i5DAE255F10V10000S
i550-C7.5/400-3 i5DAE275F10V10000S
i550-C11/400-3 i5DAE311F10V10000S
i550-C15/400-3 i5DAE315F10V10000S
i550-C18.5/400-3 i5DAE318F10V10000S
i550-C22/400-3 i5DAE322F10V10000S
i550-C30/400-3 i5DAE330F10V10000S
i550-C37/400-3 i5DAE337F10V10000S
i550-C45/400-3 i5DAE345F10V10000S
i550-C55/400-3 i5DAE355F10V10000S
i550-C75/400-3 i5DAE375F10V10000S
i550-C90/400-3 i5DAE390F10V10000S
i550-C110/400-3 i5DAE411F10V10000S

Control unit Order code

50 Hz 60 Hz
Standard I/O without 
network

I5CA5002000VA0000S I5CA5002000VA1000S

Application I/O without 
network

I5CA5003000VA0000S I5CA5003000VA1000S

Standard I/O with 
CANopen

I5CA5C02000VA0000S I5CA5C02000VA1000S

Standard I/O with 
Modbus RTU

I5CA5W02000VA0000S I5CA5W02000VA1000S

Standard I/O with 
Modbus TCP

I5CA5V02000VA0000S I5CA5V02000VA1000S

Standard I/O with 
IO-Link

I5CA5K02000VA0000S I5CA5K02000VA1000S

Standard I/O with 
PROFIBUS

I5CA5P02000VA0000S I5CA5P02000VA1000S

Standard I/O with 
EtherCAT

I5CA5T02000VA0000S I5CA5T02000VA1000S

Standard I/O with 
PROFINET

I5CA5R02000VA0000S I5CA5R02000VA1000S

Standard I/O with 
EtherNet/IP

I5CA5G02000VA0000S I5CA5G02000VA1000S

Standard I/O with 
POWERLINK

I5CA5N02000VA0000S I5CA5N02000VA1000S
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Inverter Safety function STO (Safe torque off)

i550-Cxxx/120-1
i550-Cxxx/230-1
i550-Cxxx/230-2
i550-Cxxx/230-3
i550-Cxxx/400-3

I5MASAV000000S

Functional safety i550

The safety function STO can also be ordered at a later date and retrofitted.

Inverter External keypad Keypad WLAN USB

i550-Cxxx/120-1
i5x0-Cxxx/230-1
i5x0-Cxxx/230-2
i550-Cxxx/230-3
i5x0-Cxxx/400-3

I5MADR0000000S I5MADK0000000S I5MADW0000000S I5MADU0000000S
3 m cable 3 m cable

I5MADR0000001S EWL0085/S
5 m cable 5 m cable

I5MADR0000002S EWL0086/S

Diagnostics and operation of the i510 and i550

For diagnostics and parameterisation, the keypad, the Lenze SMART Keypad app 
(iOS and Android) or the EASY Starter can be used.

Product extensions
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Shield plate for i510 and i550

Accessories to safeguard the EMC if the motor shield is not installed on an earthing bus-
bar in the control cabinet.  
From 15 kW onwards, the shield plate is included with the inverter on delivery.

Inverter Shield mounting kit
Inverter i510 and i550  
0.25 … 2.2 kW

EZAMBHXM014/S 1x motor shield plate
2 x fixing clips

EZAMBHXM014/M 5 x motor shield plates
10 x fixing clips

Inverter i510 and i550  
3.0 kW … 5.5 kW

IEZAMBHXM015/S 1 x motor shield plate
2 x fixing clips
1 x clamps (cable diameter 4 mm ... 15 mm)

IEZAMBHXM015/M 5 x motor shield plates
5 x fixing clips
5 x clamps (cable diameter 4 mm ... 15 mm)

Inverter i510 and i550  
7.5 kW … 11 kW

EZAMBHXM016/S 1 x motor shield plate
1 x fixing clip
1 x clamp (cable diameter 10 mm ... 20 mm)

EZAMBHXM016/M 5 x motor shield plates
5 x fixing clips
5 x clamps (cable diameter 10 mm ... 20 mm)

Inverter i550
15 kW ... 45 kW

EZAMBHXM004/M 5 x clamps (cable diameter 15 mm ... 28 mm)

EZAMBHXM005/M 5 x clamps (cable diameter 20 mm ... 37 mm)
Inverter i550
55 kW ... 75 kW

EZAMBHXM005/M 5 x clamps (cable diameter 20 mm ... 37 mm) 
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Inverter Rated power Mains voltage range Brake resistor Mains choke RFI filter
[kW] [V] Short Distance Long Distance

•	 Optional
•	 Reduction of the effective mains current
•	 Fewer current harmonics

•	 C1 up to 25 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 C2 up to 50 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 Operation with 30 mA residual-current 
circuit breaker

•	 C1 up to 50 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 C2 up to 100 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m); 
≤ 2.2 kW up to max. 50 m)

•	 Operation with 300 mA residual-current 
circuit breaker

Order codes Dimensions  
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions  
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions  
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions  
(h x w x d)

[mm] [mm] [mm] [mm]
i510-C0.25/230-1 0.25

1/N/PE AC 
170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

– – ELN1-0900H005 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i510-C0.37/230-1 0.37 – – ELN1-0900H005 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i510-C0.55/230-1 0.55 – – ELN1-0500H009 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i510-C0.75/230-1 0.75 – – ELN1-0500H009 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i510-C1.1/230-1 1.1 – – ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 I0FAE222B100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222B100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C1.5/230-1 1.5 – – ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 I0FAE222B100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222B100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C2.2/230-1 2.2 – – ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 I0FAE222B100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222B100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50

i510-C0.25/230-2 0.25

1/N/PE AC or
3/PE AC 

170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

– – EZAELN3002B153 56 x 77 x 100 – – – –
i510-C0.37/230-2 0.37 – – EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 115 – – – –
i510-C0.55/230-2 0.55 – – EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 115 – – – –
i510-C0.75/230-2 0.75 – – EZAELN3006B492 69 x 95 x 117 – – – –
i510-C1.1/230-2 1.1 – – EZAELN3006B492 69 x 95 x 117 – – – –
i510-C1.5/230-2 1.5 – – EZAELN3008B372 85 x 120 x 140 – – – –
i510-C2.2/230-2 2.2 – – EZAELN3010B292 85 x 120 x 140 – – – –

i510-C4.0/230-3 4 3/PE AC 
170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

– – EZAELN3016B18 95 x 120 x 140 – – – –
i510-C5.5/230-3 5.5 – – EZAELN3025B12 110 x 155 x 170 – – – –

Heavy Duty
i510-C0.37/400-3 0.37

3/PE AC 
340 V ... 528 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

– – EZAELN3002B203 56 x 77 x 100 I0FAE175F100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175F100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i510-C0.55/400-3 0.55 – – EZAELN3002B153 56 x 77 x 100 I0FAE175F100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175F100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i510-C0.75/400-3 0.75 – – EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 114 I0FAE175F100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175F100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i510-C1.1/400-3 1.1 – – EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 114 I0FAE222F100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C1.5/400-3 1.5 – – EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 114 I0FAE222F100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C2.2/400-3 2.2 – – EZAELN3006B492 69 x 95 x 120 I0FAE222F100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C3.0/400-3 3.0 – – EZAELN3008B372 85 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE240F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C4.0/400-3 4.0 – – EZAELN3010B292 85 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE240F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C5.5/400-3 5.5 – – EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE255F100D0001S 346 x 90 x 50
i510-C7.5/400-3 7.5 – – EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60
i510-C11/400-3 11 – – EZAELN3025B122 110 x 155 x 170 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60

Light Duty
i510-C3.0/400-3 4

3/PE AC
340 V ... 528 V  
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

– – EZAELN3010B292 85 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 50 I0FAE240F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C4.0/400-3 5.5 – – EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 50 I0FAE255F100D0001S 346 x 90 x 60
i510-C5.5/400-3 7.5 – – EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 50 I0FAE255F100D0001S 346 x 90 x 60
i510-C7.5/400-3 11 – – EZAELN3025B122 110 x 155 x 170 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60
i510-C11/400-3 15 – – EZAELN3030B981 110 x 155 x 170 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60

There are also additional accessory components available for the i510 inverter.  
You can find the complete range in the configuration document for the i510.

Accessories for i510; connection to 230-V mains

Accessories
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Inverter Rated power Mains voltage range Brake resistor Mains choke RFI filter
[kW] [V] Short Distance Long Distance

•	 Optional
•	 Reduction of the effective mains current
•	 Fewer current harmonics

•	 C1 up to 25 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 C2 up to 50 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 Operation with 30 mA residual-current 
circuit breaker

•	 C1 up to 50 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 C2 up to 100 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m); 
≤ 2.2 kW up to max. 50 m)

•	 Operation with 300 mA residual-current 
circuit breaker

Order codes Dimensions  
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions  
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions  
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions  
(h x w x d)

[mm] [mm] [mm] [mm]
i510-C0.25/230-1 0.25

1/N/PE AC 
170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

– – ELN1-0900H005 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i510-C0.37/230-1 0.37 – – ELN1-0900H005 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i510-C0.55/230-1 0.55 – – ELN1-0500H009 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i510-C0.75/230-1 0.75 – – ELN1-0500H009 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i510-C1.1/230-1 1.1 – – ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 I0FAE222B100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222B100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C1.5/230-1 1.5 – – ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 I0FAE222B100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222B100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C2.2/230-1 2.2 – – ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 I0FAE222B100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222B100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50

i510-C0.25/230-2 0.25

1/N/PE AC or
3/PE AC 

170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

– – EZAELN3002B153 56 x 77 x 100 – – – –
i510-C0.37/230-2 0.37 – – EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 115 – – – –
i510-C0.55/230-2 0.55 – – EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 115 – – – –
i510-C0.75/230-2 0.75 – – EZAELN3006B492 69 x 95 x 117 – – – –
i510-C1.1/230-2 1.1 – – EZAELN3006B492 69 x 95 x 117 – – – –
i510-C1.5/230-2 1.5 – – EZAELN3008B372 85 x 120 x 140 – – – –
i510-C2.2/230-2 2.2 – – EZAELN3010B292 85 x 120 x 140 – – – –

i510-C4.0/230-3 4 3/PE AC 
170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

– – EZAELN3016B18 95 x 120 x 140 – – – –
i510-C5.5/230-3 5.5 – – EZAELN3025B12 110 x 155 x 170 – – – –

Heavy Duty
i510-C0.37/400-3 0.37

3/PE AC 
340 V ... 528 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

– – EZAELN3002B203 56 x 77 x 100 I0FAE175F100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175F100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i510-C0.55/400-3 0.55 – – EZAELN3002B153 56 x 77 x 100 I0FAE175F100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175F100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i510-C0.75/400-3 0.75 – – EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 114 I0FAE175F100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175F100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i510-C1.1/400-3 1.1 – – EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 114 I0FAE222F100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C1.5/400-3 1.5 – – EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 114 I0FAE222F100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C2.2/400-3 2.2 – – EZAELN3006B492 69 x 95 x 120 I0FAE222F100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C3.0/400-3 3.0 – – EZAELN3008B372 85 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE240F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C4.0/400-3 4.0 – – EZAELN3010B292 85 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE240F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C5.5/400-3 5.5 – – EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE255F100D0001S 346 x 90 x 50
i510-C7.5/400-3 7.5 – – EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60
i510-C11/400-3 11 – – EZAELN3025B122 110 x 155 x 170 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60

Light Duty
i510-C3.0/400-3 4

3/PE AC
340 V ... 528 V  
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

– – EZAELN3010B292 85 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 50 I0FAE240F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i510-C4.0/400-3 5.5 – – EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 50 I0FAE255F100D0001S 346 x 90 x 60
i510-C5.5/400-3 7.5 – – EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 50 I0FAE255F100D0001S 346 x 90 x 60
i510-C7.5/400-3 11 – – EZAELN3025B122 110 x 155 x 170 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60
i510-C11/400-3 15 – – EZAELN3030B981 110 x 155 x 170 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60

There are also additional accessory components available for the i510 inverter.  
You can find the complete range in the configuration document for the i510.
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Accessories for i550; connection to 120 V mains and 230 V mains

Inverter Rated power Mains voltage range Brake resistor Mains choke RFI filter
[kW] [V] Short Distance Long Distance

•	 Optional up to 18.5 kW;  
mandatory from 22 kW upwards

•	 Reduction of the effective mains current
•	 Fewer current harmonics

•	 C1 up to 25 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 C2 up to 50 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 Operation with 30 mA residual-current 
circuit breaker

•	 C1 up to 50 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 C2 up to 100 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m); 
≤ 2.2 kW up to max. 50 m)

•	 Operation with 300 mA residual-current 
circuit breaker

Order codes Dimensions 
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions 
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions 
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions
(h x w x d)

[mm] [mm] [mm] [mm]
i550-C0.25/120-1 0.25

1/N/PE AC
90 V ... 132 V

45 Hz ... 65 Hz

ERBM180R050W 175 x 21 x 40 ELN1-0500H009 75 x 66 x 82 – – – –
i550-C0.37/120-1 0.37 ERBM180R050W 175 x 21 x 40 ELN1-0500H009 75 x 66 x 82 – – – –
i550-C0.75/120-1 0.75 ERBP047R200W 320 x 41 x 122 ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 – – – –
i550-C1.1/120-1 1.1 ERBP047R200W 320 x 41 x 122 ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 – – – –

i550-C0.25/230-1 0.25

1/N/PE AC 
170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

ERBM180R050W 175 x 21 x 40 ELN1-0900H005 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i550-C0.37/230-1 0.37 ERBM180R050W 175 x 21 x 40 ELN1-0900H005 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i550-C0.55/230-1 0.55 ERBM100R100W 240 x 80 x 95 ELN1-0500H009 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i550-C0.75/230-1 0.75 ERBM100R100W 240 x 80 x 95 ELN1-0500H009 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i550-C1.1/230-1 1.1 ERBP033R200W 240 x 41 x 122 ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 I0FAE222B100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222B100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C1.5/230-1 1.5 ERBP033R200W 240 x 41 x 122 ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 I0FAE222B100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222B100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C2.2/230-1 2.2 ERBP033R200W 240 x 41 x 122 ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 I0FAE222B100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222B100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50

i550-C0.25/230-2 0.25

1/N/PE AC or
3/PE AC 

170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

ERBM180R050W 175 x 21 x 40 EZAELN3002B153 56 x 77 x 100 – – – –
i550-C0.37/230-2 0.37 ERBM180R050W 175 x 21 x 40 EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 115 – – – –
i550-C0.55/230-2 0.55 ERBM100R100W 240 x 80 x 95 EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 115 – – – –
i550-C0.75/230-2 0.75 ERBM100R100W 240 x 80 x 95 EZAELN3006B492 69 x 95 x 120 – – – –
i550-C1.1/230-2 1.1 ERBP033R200W 240 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3006B492 69 x 95 x 120 – – – –
i550-C1.5/230-2 1.5 ERBP033R200W 240 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3008B372 85 x 120 x 140 – – – –
i550-C2.2/230-2 2.2 ERBP033R200W 240 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3010B292 85 x 120 x 140 – – – –
i550-C4.0/230-3 4 3/PE AC

170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

ERBS015R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 – – – –
i550-C5.5/230-3 5.5 ERBS015R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3025B122 110 x 155 x 170 – – – –

There are also additional accessory components available for the i550 inverter. 
You can find the complete range in the configuration document for the i550.

Accessories



Lenze · Inverter i500 · en · 04.2019 19

Inverter Rated power Mains voltage range Brake resistor Mains choke RFI filter
[kW] [V] Short Distance Long Distance

•	 Optional up to 18.5 kW;  
mandatory from 22 kW upwards

•	 Reduction of the effective mains current
•	 Fewer current harmonics

•	 C1 up to 25 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 C2 up to 50 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 Operation with 30 mA residual-current 
circuit breaker

•	 C1 up to 50 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 C2 up to 100 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m); 
≤ 2.2 kW up to max. 50 m)

•	 Operation with 300 mA residual-current 
circuit breaker

Order codes Dimensions 
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions 
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions 
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions
(h x w x d)

[mm] [mm] [mm] [mm]
i550-C0.25/120-1 0.25

1/N/PE AC
90 V ... 132 V

45 Hz ... 65 Hz

ERBM180R050W 175 x 21 x 40 ELN1-0500H009 75 x 66 x 82 – – – –
i550-C0.37/120-1 0.37 ERBM180R050W 175 x 21 x 40 ELN1-0500H009 75 x 66 x 82 – – – –
i550-C0.75/120-1 0.75 ERBP047R200W 320 x 41 x 122 ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 – – – –
i550-C1.1/120-1 1.1 ERBP047R200W 320 x 41 x 122 ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 – – – –

i550-C0.25/230-1 0.25

1/N/PE AC 
170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

ERBM180R050W 175 x 21 x 40 ELN1-0900H005 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i550-C0.37/230-1 0.37 ERBM180R050W 175 x 21 x 40 ELN1-0900H005 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i550-C0.55/230-1 0.55 ERBM100R100W 240 x 80 x 95 ELN1-0500H009 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i550-C0.75/230-1 0.75 ERBM100R100W 240 x 80 x 95 ELN1-0500H009 75 x 66 x 82 I0FAE175B100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175B100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i550-C1.1/230-1 1.1 ERBP033R200W 240 x 41 x 122 ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 I0FAE222B100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222B100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C1.5/230-1 1.5 ERBP033R200W 240 x 41 x 122 ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 I0FAE222B100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222B100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C2.2/230-1 2.2 ERBP033R200W 240 x 41 x 122 ELN1-0250H018 96 x 96 x 90 I0FAE222B100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222B100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50

i550-C0.25/230-2 0.25

1/N/PE AC or
3/PE AC 

170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

ERBM180R050W 175 x 21 x 40 EZAELN3002B153 56 x 77 x 100 – – – –
i550-C0.37/230-2 0.37 ERBM180R050W 175 x 21 x 40 EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 115 – – – –
i550-C0.55/230-2 0.55 ERBM100R100W 240 x 80 x 95 EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 115 – – – –
i550-C0.75/230-2 0.75 ERBM100R100W 240 x 80 x 95 EZAELN3006B492 69 x 95 x 120 – – – –
i550-C1.1/230-2 1.1 ERBP033R200W 240 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3006B492 69 x 95 x 120 – – – –
i550-C1.5/230-2 1.5 ERBP033R200W 240 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3008B372 85 x 120 x 140 – – – –
i550-C2.2/230-2 2.2 ERBP033R200W 240 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3010B292 85 x 120 x 140 – – – –
i550-C4.0/230-3 4 3/PE AC

170 V ... 264 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

ERBS015R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 – – – –
i550-C5.5/230-3 5.5 ERBS015R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3025B122 110 x 155 x 170 – – – –

There are also additional accessory components available for the i550 inverter. 
You can find the complete range in the configuration document for the i550.



Lenze · Inverter i500 · en · 04.201920

Accessories for i550; connection to 400 V mains

Inverter Rated power Mains voltage range Brake resistor Mains choke RFI filter
[kW] [V] Short Distance Long Distance

•	 Heavy Duty: optional up to 18.5 kW, 
mandatory from 22 kW upwards

•	 Light Duty: always mandatory
•	 Reduction of the effective mains current
•	 Fewer current harmonics

•	 C1 up to 25 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 C2 up to 50 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 Operation with 30 mA residual-current 
circuit breaker

•	 C1 up to 50 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 C2 up to 100 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m); 
≤ 2.2 kW up to max. 50 m)

•	 Mains filter from 22 kW (mains choke and 
Long Distance filter) integrated.

•	 Operation with 300 mA residual-current 
circuit breaker

Order codes Dimensions 
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions 
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions 
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions 
(h x w x d)

[mm] [mm] [mm] [mm]
Heavy Duty

i550-C0.37/400-3 0.37

3/PE AC 
340 V ... 528 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

ERBM390R100W 235 x 21 x 40 EZAELN3002B203 56 x 77 x 100 I0FAE175F100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175F100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i550-C0.55/400-3 0.55 ERBM390R100W 235 x 21 x 40 EZAELN3002B153 56 x 77 x 100 I0FAE175F100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175F100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i550-C0.75/400-3 0.75 ERBM390R100W 235 x 21 x 40 EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 115 I0FAE175F100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175F100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i550-C1.1/400-3 1.1 ERBP180R200W 240 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 115 I0FAE222F100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C1.5/400-3 1.5 ERBP180R200W 240 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 115 I0FAE222F100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C2.2/400-3 2.2 ERBP180R200W 240 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3006B492 69 x 95 x 120 I0FAE222F100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C3.0/400-3 3 ERBP082R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3008B372 85 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE240F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C4.0/400-3 4 ERBP047R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3010B292 85 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE240F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C5.5/400-3 5.5 ERBP047R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE255F100D0001S 346 x 90 x 60
i550-C7.5/400-3 7.5 ERBP027R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60
i550-C11/400-3 11 ERBP027R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3025B122 110 x 155 x 170 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60
i550-C15/400-3 15 ERBS018R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3030B981 110 x 155 x 170 – – I0FAE318F100D0000S 436 x 205 x 90
i550-C18/400-3 18.5 ERBS015R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3040B741 112 x 185 x 200 – – I0FAE318F100D0000S 436 x 205 x 90
i550-C22/400-3 22 ERBS015R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3045B651 112 x 185 x 200 – – I0FAE322F100D0000S 436 x 205 x 90
i550-C30/400-3 30 ERBG075D01K9 486 x 236 x 302 EZAELN3063B471 122 x 185 x 210 – – I0FAE330F100D0000S 590 x 250 x 105
i550-C37/400-3 37 ERBG075D01K9 486 x 236 x 302 EZAELN3080B371 125 x 210 x 240 – – I0FAE337F100D0000S 590 x 250 x 105
i550-C45/400-3 45 ERBG075D01K9 486 x 236 x 302 EZAELN3080B371 125 x 210 x 240 – – I0FAE345F100D0001S 590 x 250 x 105
i550-C55/400-3 55 ERBG005R02K6 486 x 326 x 302 EZAELN3100B301 139 x 267 x 205 – – I0FAE355F100D0001S 700 x 250 x 105
i550-C75/400-3 75 ERBG005R02K6 486 x 326 x 302 EZAELN3160B191 149 x 291 x 215 – – I0FAE375F100D0001S 700 x 250 x 105
i550-C90/400-3 90 ERBG028D04K1 486 x 426 x 302 EZAELN3180B171 164 x 316 x 235 – – I0FAE411F100D0001S 855 x 250 x 130
i550-C110/400-3 110 ERBG028D04K1 486 x 426 x 302 EZAELN3200B151 144 x 352 x 265 – – I0FAE411F100D0001S 855 x 250 x 130

Light Duty
i550-C3.0/400-3 4

3/PE AC
340 V ... 528 V 
45 Hz ... 65 Hz  

ERBP082R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3010B292 85 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE240F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C4.0/400-3 5.5 ERBP047R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE255F100D0001S 346 x 90 x 60
i550-C5.5/400-3 7.5 ERBP047R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE255F100D0001S 346 x 90 x 60
i550-C7.5/400-3 11 ERBP027R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3025B122 110 x 155 x 170 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60
i550-C11/400-3 15 ERBP027R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3030B981 110 x 155 x 170 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60
i550-C15/400-3 18.5 ERBS018R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3040B741 112 x 185 x 200 – – I0FAE318F100D0000S 436 x 205 x 90
i550-C18/400-3 22 ERBS015R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3045B651 112 x 185 x 200 – – I0FAE322F100D0000S 436 x 205 x 90
i550-C22/400-3 30 ERBS015R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3063B471 122 x 185 x 210 – – I0FAE322F100D0000S 436 x 205 x 90
i550-C30/400-3 37 ERBG075D01K9 486 x 236 x 302 EZAELN3080B371 125 x 210 x 240 – – I0FAE337F100D0000S 590 x 250 x 105
i550-C37/400-3 45 ERBG075D01K9 486 x 236 x 302 EZAELN3090B331 115 x 267 x 205 – – I0FAE345F100D0001S 590 x 250 x 105
i550-C45/400-3 55 ERBG075D01K9 486 x 236 x 302 EZAELN3100B301 139 x 267 x 205 – – I0FAE345F100D0001S 590 x 250 x 105
i550-C55/400-3 75 ERBG005R02K6 486 x 326 x 302 EZAELN3125B241 139 x 291 x 215 – – I0FAE355F100D0001S 700 x 250 x 105
i550-C75/400-3 90 ERBG005R02K6 486 x 326 x 302 EZAELN3160B191 149 x 291 x 215 – – I0FAE375F100D0001S 700 x 250 x 105
i550-C90/400-3 110 ERBG028D04K1 486 x 426 x 302 EZAELN3200B151 144 x 352 x 265 – – I0FAE411F100D0001S 855 x 250 x 130
i550-C110/400-3 132 ERBG028D04K1 486 x 426 x 302 EZAELN3250B121 207 x 352 x 260 – – I0FAE411F100D0001S 855 x 250 x 130

There are also additional accessory components available for the i550 inverter. 
You can find the complete range in the configuration document for the i550.

Accessories
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Inverter Rated power Mains voltage range Brake resistor Mains choke RFI filter
[kW] [V] Short Distance Long Distance

•	 Heavy Duty: optional up to 18.5 kW, 
mandatory from 22 kW upwards

•	 Light Duty: always mandatory
•	 Reduction of the effective mains current
•	 Fewer current harmonics

•	 C1 up to 25 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 C2 up to 50 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 Operation with 30 mA residual-current 
circuit breaker

•	 C1 up to 50 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m)

•	 C2 up to 100 m 
(≤ 0.37 kW up to max. 15 m); 
≤ 2.2 kW up to max. 50 m)

•	 Mains filter from 22 kW (mains choke and 
Long Distance filter) integrated.

•	 Operation with 300 mA residual-current 
circuit breaker

Order codes Dimensions 
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions 
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions 
(h x w x d)

Order codes Dimensions 
(h x w x d)

[mm] [mm] [mm] [mm]
Heavy Duty

i550-C0.37/400-3 0.37

3/PE AC 
340 V ... 528 V
45 Hz ... 65 Hz

ERBM390R100W 235 x 21 x 40 EZAELN3002B203 56 x 77 x 100 I0FAE175F100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175F100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i550-C0.55/400-3 0.55 ERBM390R100W 235 x 21 x 40 EZAELN3002B153 56 x 77 x 100 I0FAE175F100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175F100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i550-C0.75/400-3 0.75 ERBM390R100W 235 x 21 x 40 EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 115 I0FAE175F100S0000S 276 x 60 x 50 I0FAE175F100D0000S 276 x 60 x 50
i550-C1.1/400-3 1.1 ERBP180R200W 240 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 115 I0FAE222F100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C1.5/400-3 1.5 ERBP180R200W 240 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3004B742 60 x 95 x 115 I0FAE222F100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C2.2/400-3 2.2 ERBP180R200W 240 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3006B492 69 x 95 x 120 I0FAE222F100S0000S 346 x 60 x 50 I0FAE222F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C3.0/400-3 3 ERBP082R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3008B372 85 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE240F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C4.0/400-3 4 ERBP047R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3010B292 85 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE240F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C5.5/400-3 5.5 ERBP047R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE255F100D0001S 346 x 90 x 60
i550-C7.5/400-3 7.5 ERBP027R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60
i550-C11/400-3 11 ERBP027R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3025B122 110 x 155 x 170 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60
i550-C15/400-3 15 ERBS018R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3030B981 110 x 155 x 170 – – I0FAE318F100D0000S 436 x 205 x 90
i550-C18/400-3 18.5 ERBS015R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3040B741 112 x 185 x 200 – – I0FAE318F100D0000S 436 x 205 x 90
i550-C22/400-3 22 ERBS015R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3045B651 112 x 185 x 200 – – I0FAE322F100D0000S 436 x 205 x 90
i550-C30/400-3 30 ERBG075D01K9 486 x 236 x 302 EZAELN3063B471 122 x 185 x 210 – – I0FAE330F100D0000S 590 x 250 x 105
i550-C37/400-3 37 ERBG075D01K9 486 x 236 x 302 EZAELN3080B371 125 x 210 x 240 – – I0FAE337F100D0000S 590 x 250 x 105
i550-C45/400-3 45 ERBG075D01K9 486 x 236 x 302 EZAELN3080B371 125 x 210 x 240 – – I0FAE345F100D0001S 590 x 250 x 105
i550-C55/400-3 55 ERBG005R02K6 486 x 326 x 302 EZAELN3100B301 139 x 267 x 205 – – I0FAE355F100D0001S 700 x 250 x 105
i550-C75/400-3 75 ERBG005R02K6 486 x 326 x 302 EZAELN3160B191 149 x 291 x 215 – – I0FAE375F100D0001S 700 x 250 x 105
i550-C90/400-3 90 ERBG028D04K1 486 x 426 x 302 EZAELN3180B171 164 x 316 x 235 – – I0FAE411F100D0001S 855 x 250 x 130
i550-C110/400-3 110 ERBG028D04K1 486 x 426 x 302 EZAELN3200B151 144 x 352 x 265 – – I0FAE411F100D0001S 855 x 250 x 130

Light Duty
i550-C3.0/400-3 4

3/PE AC
340 V ... 528 V 
45 Hz ... 65 Hz  

ERBP082R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3010B292 85 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE240F100D0000S 346 x 60 x 50
i550-C4.0/400-3 5.5 ERBP047R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE255F100D0001S 346 x 90 x 60
i550-C5.5/400-3 7.5 ERBP047R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3016B182 95 x 120 x 140 I0FAE255F100S0001S 346 x 90 x 60 I0FAE255F100D0001S 346 x 90 x 60
i550-C7.5/400-3 11 ERBP027R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3025B122 110 x 155 x 170 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60
i550-C11/400-3 15 ERBP027R200W 320 x 41 x 122 EZAELN3030B981 110 x 155 x 170 I0FAE311F100S0000S 371 x 120 x 60 I0FAE311F100D0000S 371 x 120 x 60
i550-C15/400-3 18.5 ERBS018R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3040B741 112 x 185 x 200 – – I0FAE318F100D0000S 436 x 205 x 90
i550-C18/400-3 22 ERBS015R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3045B651 112 x 185 x 200 – – I0FAE322F100D0000S 436 x 205 x 90
i550-C22/400-3 30 ERBS015R800W 710 x 110 x 105 EZAELN3063B471 122 x 185 x 210 – – I0FAE322F100D0000S 436 x 205 x 90
i550-C30/400-3 37 ERBG075D01K9 486 x 236 x 302 EZAELN3080B371 125 x 210 x 240 – – I0FAE337F100D0000S 590 x 250 x 105
i550-C37/400-3 45 ERBG075D01K9 486 x 236 x 302 EZAELN3090B331 115 x 267 x 205 – – I0FAE345F100D0001S 590 x 250 x 105
i550-C45/400-3 55 ERBG075D01K9 486 x 236 x 302 EZAELN3100B301 139 x 267 x 205 – – I0FAE345F100D0001S 590 x 250 x 105
i550-C55/400-3 75 ERBG005R02K6 486 x 326 x 302 EZAELN3125B241 139 x 291 x 215 – – I0FAE355F100D0001S 700 x 250 x 105
i550-C75/400-3 90 ERBG005R02K6 486 x 326 x 302 EZAELN3160B191 149 x 291 x 215 – – I0FAE375F100D0001S 700 x 250 x 105
i550-C90/400-3 110 ERBG028D04K1 486 x 426 x 302 EZAELN3200B151 144 x 352 x 265 – – I0FAE411F100D0001S 855 x 250 x 130
i550-C110/400-3 132 ERBG028D04K1 486 x 426 x 302 EZAELN3250B121 207 x 352 x 260 – – I0FAE411F100D0001S 855 x 250 x 130

There are also additional accessory components available for the i550 inverter. 
You can find the complete range in the configuration document for the i550.
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